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PUBLIC HEARINGS AND

MEETINGS

See Also: Procurement; Agency Rules

|
BOROUGH PRESIDENT - BRONX

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

A PUBLIC HEARING IS BEING CALLED by the President of the
Borough of The Bronx, Honorable Ruben Diaz Jr. The hearing will take
place on Thursday, August 3, 2017, commencing at 11:00 A.M., in the
office of the Borough President, 851 Grand Concourse, Room 206,
Bronx, NY 10451. The following matter will be heard:

CD #1-ULURP APPLICATION NO: C 170413 ZMX-SPECIAL
HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT DISTRICT EXPANSION:

IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the New York City
Department of City Planning, pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of
the New York City Charter of the amendment of the Zoning Map,
Section No. 6a:

1) Eliminating a Special Mixed Use District (MX-1) from
property, bounded by Park Avenue, and its southwesterly
centerline prolongation, East 135" Street (southwesterly
portion), the southwesterly centerline prolongation of Rider
Avenue, Major Deegan Expressway, Third Avenue, Bruckner
Boulevard, Lincoln Avenue, and its southwesterly centerline
prolongation, and the U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line; and

Establishing a Special Harlem River Waterfront District
(HRW), bounded by Park Avenue and its southwesterly
centerline prolongation, East 135% Street, (southwesterly
portion), the southwesterly centerline prolongation of Rider
Avenue, Major Deegan Expressway, Third Avenue, Bruckner
Boulevard, Lincoln Avenue, and its southwesterly centerline
prolongation, and the U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line;

As shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated June 5,
2017.

ANYONE WISHING TO SPEAK MAY REGISTER AT THE HEARING.
PLEASE DIRECT ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS MATTER
TO THE OFFICE OF THE BOROUGH PRESIDENT, (718) 590-6124.

- jy27-a2

2)

|
CITY COUNCIL

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council has scheduled the
following public hearings on the matters indicated below:
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The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public
hearing on the following matters in the Council Chambers,
City Hall, New York City, NY 10007, commencing at 9:30 A.M. on
Thursday, July 27, 2017:

PRET A MANGER
MANHATTAN CB - 1 20175332 TCM

Application, pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York concerning the petition of Pret A Manger
(USA) Limited d/b/a Pret A Manger, for a new revocable consent to
maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 125
Chambers Street.

MADE IN PUERTO RICO LATIN CUISINE AND SPORTS BAR
BRONXCB - 10 20175396 TCX

Application, pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York concerning the petition of MIPR Inc.,
d/b/a Made in Puerto Rico Latin Cuisine and Sports Bar, for a new
revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café
located at 3363 East Tremont Avenue.

MAMA SUSHI
MANHATTAN CB - 12 20175444 TCM

Application, pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York concerning the petition of Sushi Vida Inc.,
d/b/a Mama Sushi, for the renewal of a revocable consent to maintain
gnd operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 237 Dyckman

treet.

HANDCRAFT KITCHEN & COCKTAILS
MANHATTAN CB - 6 20175461 TCM

Application, pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York concerning the petition of CRC
Hospitality Group LLC, d/b/a Handcraft Kitchen & Cocktails, for a new
revocable consent to maintain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café
located at 367 3 Avenue or 200 East 27t Street.

WHILE WE WERE YOUNG
MANHATTAN CB - 2 20175465 TCM

Application, pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative
Code of the City of New York concerning the petition of While We Were
Young, LL.C, d/b/a While We Were Young, for a new revocable consent to
magrétain and operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 183 West
10%* Street.

GUACAMOLE TAQUERIA
MANHATTAN CB - 12 20175498 TCM

Application pursuant to Section 20-226 of the Administrative Code
of the City of New York concerning the petition of Guacamole Corp.,
d/b/a Guacamole Taqueria, for a new revocable consent to maintain and
operate an unenclosed sidewalk café located at 5025 Broadway.

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 C 170243(A) ZMQ

Application, submitted by NYC Economic Development
Corporation, pursuant to Section 197-c and 201 of the New York City
Charter and proposed for modification, pursuant to Section 206(c)(1)
of the Uniform Land Use Review Procedure for an amendment of the
Zoning Map, Section Nos. 25b and 31a:

1. eliminating from within an existing R3X District a C1-2 District
bounded by a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of
Nameoke Street distant 150 feet southeasterly (as measured along
the street line) from the point of intersection of the northeasterly
street line of Nameoke Street and the southeasterly street line of
Central Avenue, a line 150 feet southeasterly of Central Avenue,
and Nameoke Street;

2. eliminating from within an existing R5 District a C1-2 District
bounded by:

a. Dix Avenue, Redfern Avenue, Mott Avenue, Beach 22" Street,
a line 200 feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue, a line 200 feet
southerly of Mott Avenue, and a line 200 feet westerly of
Beach Channel Drive and its southerly prolongation; and

b. aline midway between Augustina Avenue and Central
Avenue, Neilson Street and its northwesterly centerline
prolongation, a line 150 feet southeasterly of Central
Avenue, a line perpendicular to the northeasterly street
line of Nameoke Street distant 150 feet southeasterly (as
measured along the street line) from the point of intersection
of the northeasterly street line of Nameoke Street and the
southeasterly street line of Central Avenue, and Nameoke
Avenue and its southeasterly centerline prolongation;

3. eliminating from within an existing R5 District a C2-2 District
bounded by Mott Avenue, Beach 18t Street, a line 200 feet
northeasterly of Mott Avenue, a line 100 feet southwesterly
of Nameoke Street, Cornaga Avenue, Mott Avenue, Gateway
Boulevard, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue, a line

10.

11.

100 feet southeasterly of Cornaga Avenue, Beach 19% Street,
Cornaga Avenue, and a line midway between Beach 20t Street
and Beach 19% Street;

changing from a C4-2 District to an R5 District property bounded
by a line 100 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue, the southerly
centerline prolongation of Beach 19% Street, a line 200 feet
southerly of Cornaga Avenue, and the southerly centerline
prolongation of Beach 21 Street;

](;hanging from an R5 District to an R6 District property bounded

y

a. aline 150 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Beach Channel Drive,
a line 115 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Redfern Avenue,
Mott Avenue, Beach 227 Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly
of Mott Avenue, a line 200 feet southerly of Mott Avenue,
and a line 200 feet westerly of Beach Channel Drive and its
southerly prolongation;

b. Augustina Avenue, Neilson Street and its northwesterly
centerline prolongation, the southwesterly prolongation
of a line 200 feet southeasterly of Central Avenue, a line
perpendicular to the northeasterly street line of Nameoke
Street distant 150 feet southeasterly (as measured along the
street line) from the point of intersection of the northeasterly
street line of Nameoke Street and the southeasterly
street line of Central Avenue, Nameoke Avenue and its
southeasterly centerline prolongation;

c. Mott Avenue, Beach 18" Street, a line 200 feet northeasterly
of Mott Avenue, a line 100 feet southwesterly of Nameoke
Street, Cornaga Avenue, the southeasterly centerline
prolongation of Nameoke Street, a line 125 feet northeasterly
of Mott Avenue, Gateway Boulevard, Mott Avenue, a line
110 feet northwesterly of Caffrey Avenue, a line 100 feet
southwesterly of Mott Avenue, Gateway Boulevard, a line
150 feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue, a line 100 feet
southeasterly of Cornaga Avenue, Beach 19t Street, a
line 100 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue, the southerly
centerline prolongation of Beach 19* Street, Cornaga Avenue,
and a line midway between Beach 20* Street and Beach 19t
Street; and

d. aline perpendicular to the easterly street line of Beach 22"
Street distant 100 feet southerly (as measured along the
street line) from the point of intersection of the easterly
street line of Beach 22! Street and the southeasterly street
line of Beach 22™ Street, a line midway between Beach 22"
Street and Beach 21% Street, Cornaga Avenue, and a line 100
feet easterly of Beach 22" Street; and

changing from a C4-2 District to an R6 District property bounded
by Mott Avenue, Central Avenue, Bayport Place, a line 150 feet
southeasterly of Central Avenue, Foam Place, Beach 18% Street,
Mott Avenue, a line midway between Beach 20* Street and Beach
19t Street, Cornaga Avenue, the southerly centerline prolongation
of Beach 19t Street, a line 100 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue,
and Beach 21 Street and its southerly centerline prolongation;

changing from a C8-1 District to an R6 District property bounded
by
a. Central Avenue, the southeasterly centerline prolongation

of Nameoke Avenue, Nameoke Street, a line 150 feet
southeasterly of Central Avenue, and Bayport Place; and

b. Beach 22" Street, Mott Avenue, Beach 21° Street, Cornaga
Avenue, a line midway between Beach 227 Street and Beach
21% Street, and a line perpendicular to the easterly street line
of Beach 22 Street distant 100 feet southerly (as measured
along the street line) from the point of intersection of the
easterly street line of Beach 22 Street and the southeasterly
street line of Beach 22" Street;

changing from an M1-1 District to an R6 District property
bounded by Redfern Avenue, a line 150 feet northeasterly of
Nameoke Avenue, Brunswick Avenue, and Nameoke Avenue;

changing from a C4-2 District to an R7-1 District property
bounded by the centerline of the Long Island Rail Road Right-Of-
Way (Far Rockaway Branch), Bayport Place and its northwesterly
centerline prolongation, Central Avenue, and Mott Avenue;

changing from a C8-1 District to an R7-1 District property
bounded by Redfern Avenue, Nameoke Avenue, Central Avenue,
Bayport Place and its northwesterly centerline prolongation,
the centerline of the Long Island Rail Road Right-Of-Way (Far
Rockaway Branch), and Mott Avenue;

establishing within an existing R5 District a C2-4 District
bounded by Dix Avenue, a line 50 feet easterly of Beach Channel
Drive, a line 115 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Beach Channel
Drive, a line 150 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, and a line 200 feet
westerly of Beach Channel Drive;
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12. establishing within a proposed R5 District a C2-4 District
bounded by a line 100 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue, the
southerly centerline prolongation of Beach 19* Street, a line
200 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue, the southerly centerline
prolongation of Beach 215t Street;

13. establishing within a proposed R6 District a C2-4 District
bounded by:

a. aline 150 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Beach Channel
Drive, a line 115 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Redfern
Avenue, Mott Avenue, Central Avenue, Nameoke Avenue,
Augustina Avenue, the northwesterly centerline prolongation
of Neilson Street, Central Avenue, Nameoke Street, a line
150 feet southeasterly of Central Avenue, Foam Place, Beach
18th Street, a line 200 feet northeasterly of Mott Avenue,

a line 100 feet southwesterly of Nameoke Street, Cornaga
Avenue, Mott Avenue, Gateway Boulevard, a line 100 feet
southwesterly of Mott Avenue, a line 100 feet southeasterly
of Cornaga Avenue, Beach 19t Street, a line 100 feet
southerly of Cornaga Avenue, the southerly centerline
prolongation of Beach 21% Street, Cornaga Avenue, a line
100 feet easterly of Beach 227 Street, a line perpendicular
to the easterly street line of Beach 227 Street distant 100
feet southerly (as measured along the street line) from the
point of intersection of the easterly street line of Beach 224
Street and the southeasterly street line of Beach 22" Street,
Beach 227¢ Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly of Mott
Avenue, a line 200 feet southerly of Mott Avenue, and a line
200 feet westerly of Beach Channel Drive and its southerly
prolongation;

b. Redfern Avenue, a line 150 feet northeasterly of Nameoke
Avenue, a line 125 feet southeasterly of Redfern Avenue, and
Nameoke Avenue; and

c. aline 75 feet northwesterly of Brunswick Avenue, a line 150
feet northeasterly of Nameoke Avenue, Brunswick Avenue,
and Nameoke Avenue;

14. establishing within a proposed R7-1 District a C2-4 District
bounded by Redfern Avenue, Nameoke Avenue, Central Avenue,
and Mott Avenue; and

15. establishing a Special Downtown Far Rockaway District bounded
by Dix Avenue, a line 50 feet easterly of Beach Channel Drive,
a line 115 feet southerly of Dix Avenue, Redfern Avenue, a
line 150 feet northeasterly of Nameoke Avenue, Brunswick
Avenue, Nameoke Avenue, Augustina Avenue, Neilson Avenue
and its northwesterly centerline prolongation, a line 200 feet
southeasterly of Central Avenue, a line perpendicular to the
northeasterly street line of Nameoke Street distant 150 feet
southeasterly (as measured along the street line) from the point of
intersection of the northeasterly street line of Nameoke Street and
the southeasterly street line of Central Avenue, Nameoke Street,
a line150 feet southeasterly of Central Avenue, Foam Place, Beach
18% Street, a line 200 feet northeasterly of Mott Avenue, a line
100 feet southwesterly of Nameoke Street, Cornaga Avenue, the
southeasterly centerline prolongation of Nameoke Street, a line
125 feet northeasterly of Mott Avenue, Gateway Boulevard, Mott
Avenue, a line 110 feet northwesterly of Caffrey Avenue, a line 100
feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue, Gateway Boulevard, a line 150
feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue, a line 100 feet southeasterly
of Cornaga Avenue, Beach 19% Street, a line 100 feet southerly
of Cornaga Avenue, the southerly centerline prolongation of
Beach 19t Street, a line 200 feet southerly of Cornaga Avenue,
the southerly centerline prolongation of Beach 21% Street,
Cornaga Avenue, a line 100 feet easterly of Beach 22! Street, a
line perpendicular to the easterly street line of Beach 22" Street
distant 100 feet southerly (as measured along the street line)
from the point of intersection of the easterly street line of Beach
22" Street and the southeasterly street line of Beach 227 Street,
Beach 227 Street, a line 200 feet southwesterly of Mott Avenue,
a line 200 feet southerly of Mott Avenue, and a line 200 feet
westerly of Beach Channel Drive and its southerly prolongation.

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 N 170244(A) ZRQ

Application submitted by the New York City Economic
Development Corporation pursuant to Section 201 of the New York
City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City
of New York, relating to Article XIII, Chapter 6 (Special Far Rockaway
District) to establish the Special Downtown Far Rockaway District and
establish a Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area.

Matter in underline is new, to be added;
Matter in strikeout is to be deleted;
Matter within # # is defined in Section 12- 10;
* ¥ indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning
Resolutlon

Article I: GENERAL PROVISIONS

Chapter 1 - Title, Establishment of Controls and Interpretation
of Regulations

& & &

11-122
Districts established

Special Purpose Districts
* * *
Establishment of the Special Downtown Brooklyn District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set forth
in Article X, Chapter 1, the #Special Downtown Brooklyn District# is
hereby established.

Establishment of the Special Downtown Far Rockaway District

In order to carry out the special purposes of this Resolution as set
forth in Article XIII, Chapter 6, the #Special Downtown Far Rockaway
District# is hereby established.

Establishment of the Special Downtown Jamaica District

& & &

Chapter 2 - Construction of Language and Definitions

12-10
DEFINITIONS

Special Downtown Brooklyn District

The “Special Downtown Brooklyn District” is a Special Purpose District
designated by the letters “DB” in which special regulations set forth in
Article X, Chapter 1, apply.

Special Downtown Far Rockaway District

The “Special Downtown Far Rockaway District” is a Special Purpose

District designated by the letters “DFR” in which special regulations
set forth in Article XIII, Chapter 6, apply.

Special Downtown Jamaica District

& & &

Chapter 4 - Sidewalk Café Regulations

& & &

14-44
Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are
Permitted

#Enclosed# or #unenclosed sidewalk cafes# shall be permitted, as
indicated, in the following special zoning districts, where allowed

by the underlying zoning. #Small sidewalk cafes#, however, may be
located on #streets# or portions of #streets# within special zoning
districts pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-43 (Locations Where
Only Small Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted).

Queens #Enclosed #Unenclosed
Sidewalk Cafe# Sidewalk Cafe#

Downtown Far Rockaway

District No Yes

Downtown Jamaica District No Yes

Forest Hills District! No Yes

Long Island City Mixed Use

District? No Yes

Southern Hunters Point No Yes

District

Willets Point District No Yes

! #Sidewalk cafes# are not allowed on Austin Street
2 See Appendix A in Article XI, Chapter 7
Article II: RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS

Chapter 3 - Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence
Districts

£ £ £
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23-011
Quality Housing Program
(¢) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional

Quality Housing #bulk# regulations permitted as an alternative
pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not apply to:

#* #* #*
(2) Special Purpose Districts

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk# regulations are
permitted as an alternative to apply in the following Special Purpose
Districts:

#Special Downtown Brooklyn District#;
#Special Downtown Far Rockaway District#;

#Special Downtown Jamaica District#;

23-03
Street Tree Planting in Residence Districts

R1R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees
in accordance with Section 26-41 (Street Tree Planting):

(a) #developments#, or #enlargements# that increase the #floor area#
on a #zoning lot# by 20 percent or more. However, #street# trees
shall not be required for #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-
family residences#, except as provided in paragraphs (b) and (c) of
this Section;

(b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20
percent or more within the following special purpose districts:
#Special Downtown Brooklyn District#;

#Special Downtown Far Rockaway District#;

#Special Downtown Jamaica District#;

& & &

23-10
OPEN SPACE AND FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS

R1R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8§ RO R10

23-15
Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in R6 through R10
Districts

R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

23-153
For Quality Housing Buildings
R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

In the districts indicated, for #Quality Housing buildings#, the
maximum #floor area ratio# and maximum #residential lot coverage#
for #interior lots# or #through lots# shall be as set forth in the table
in this Section. The maximum #residential lot coverage# for a #corner
lot# shall be 100 percent.

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE AND FLOOR AREA RATIO
FOR QUALITY HOUSING BUILDINGS

Maximum #Lot
Coveraget for an
#Interior Lot# or

#Through Lot# Maximum #Floor

District (in percent) Area Ratio#
R6 60 2.20
R6 2 60 2.43

R6 *1.2 R6A R7B 65 3.00
R6B 60 2.00
R7 65 3.44
R7 *1 R7A 65 4.00
® % %
R8 *L 70 7.20
® % %
1  for #zoning lots#, or portions thereof, located within 100 feet of

a #wide street# in R6, R7 or R8 Districts without a letter suffix
outside the #Manhattan Core#

2  for #zoning lots# in an R6 District inside the #Manhattan Core#

located within 100 feet of a #wide street#

3  the maximum #lot coverage# for #zoning lots# in an R6 District

utilizing the height and setback provisions of paragraph (a) of
Section 23-952

23-154

Inclusionary Housing

(d) Special #floor area# provisions for #zoning lots# in #Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing areas#

For #zoning lots# in #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing areas#, the
following provisions shall apply:

& & &

(2) Maximum #floor area ratio#

The maximum #floor area ratio# for the applicable zoning district in
#Inclusionary Housing designated areas# set forth in paragraph (b)

of this Section shall apply to any #MIH development#. However, the_
maximum #floor area ratio# for any #MIH development# in an R6
District without a letter suffix shall be 3.6, in an R7-1 District shall be
4.6 and in an R7-3 or R7X District shall be 6.0;the-maximum-#floor-

33-03
Street Tree Planting in Commercial Districts

C1C2C3C4C5C6C7C8

In all districts, as indicated, the following shall provide #street# trees
in accordance with Section 26-41 (Street Tree Planting):

(a) #developments#, or #enlargements# that increase the #floor area#
on a #zoning lot# by 20 percent or more. However, #street# trees
shall not be required for #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-
family residences#, except as provided in paragraphs (b) and (c) of
this Section;

(b) #enlargements# of #single-# or #two-family residences# by 20
percent or more within the following special purpose districts:

#Special Downtown Brooklyn District#;

#Special Downtown Far Rockaway District#;

#Special Downtown Jamaica District#;

Article XIII - Special Purpose Districts

Chapter 6
Special Downtown Far Rockaway District

136-00
GENERAL PURPOSES

The “Special Downtown Far Rockaway District” established in this
Resolution is designed to promote and protect the public health, safety
and general welfare of the Downtown Far Rockaway community. These
general goals include, among others, the following specific purposes:

(a) strengthen the commercial core of Downtown Far Rockaway by
improving the working and living environments;

(b) support the development of vacant and underutilized parcels in
Downtown Far Rockaway with a mix of residential, commercial

and community facility uses;
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(c) encourage the design of new buildings to blend into the existing

neighborhood fabric by providing a transition in height between
the downtown commercial core and the lower-scale residential
communities;

(d) establish a center to the downtown with lively new gathering and
civic spaces along Mott Avenue that complement and strengthen
the existing neighborhood;

encourage the development of affordable housing;

expand the retail, entertainment and commercial character of
areas around transit nodes to enhance the area’s role as a local
transportation hub;

integrate new roadways into an improved pedestrian and

vehicular network with key north-south and east-west
connections;

Bk

(h) ensure the provision of adequate accessory parking that reflects
both the automobile ownership patterns of the neighborhood and
public transit access;

(1) enhance the pedestrian environment by relieving sidewalk
congestion and providing pedestrian amenities; and

() promote the most desirable use of land and building development

and thus conserve and enhance the value of land and buildings,
and thereby protect the City’s tax revenues.

136-01
General Provisions

The regulations of this Chapter shall apply within the #Special
Downtown Far Rockaway District#. The regulations of all other
chapters of this Resolution are applicable except as modified,
supplemented or superseded by the provisions of this Chapter. In the
event of a conflict between the provisions of this Chapter and other
regula{;ions of this Resolution, the provisions of this Chapter shall
control.

136-02
Definitions

Definitions specifically applicable to this Chapter are set forth in this
Section. The definitions of other defined terms are set forth in Section

In the districts indicated, and in C2 Commercial Districts mapped
within such districts, any #building# containing #residences#, #long-
term care facilities# or philanthropic or non-profit institutions with
sleeping accommodations that is constructed in accordance with the
#bulk# regulations of this Chapter shall be considered a #Quality
Housing building#, and shall comply with the provisions of Article II,
Chapter 8 (The Quality Housing Program) of this Resolution.

136-052
Applicability of the Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Program

R6 R7-1

In the districts indicated, and in C2 Commercial Districts mapped
within such districts, the regulations for a #Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing area# shall apply. The locations of such #Mandatory

Inclusionary Housing areas# are shown on the maps in Appendix F of
this Resolution.

136-06
Private Streets and Publicly Accessible Open Spaces

Except as otherwise provided herein, private streets that are provided
in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter within the locations
shown on Map 6 (Publicly Accessible Private Streets) in Appendix A
of this Chapter, and publicly accessible open spaces that are provided
in accordance with the provisions of this Chapter within the locations
shown on Map 7 (Mandatory Street Walls and Public Open Spaces)

in Appendix A of this Chapter shall be considered #streets# for the
purposes of establishing the #use#, #bulk# and parking regulations of
this Resolution. However, for the purposes of #floor area# regulations,
such private streets and publicly accessible open spaces shall be
considered part of a #zoning lot#. Furthermore, for the purpose of
determining minimum and maximum base heights and minimum
setback depth pursuant to Section 136-313 (Minimum and maximum
base height), private streets and publicly accessible open spaces shall
be distinguished from #streets#.

136-10

SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS

The #use# regulations of the underlying district shall apply except as
modified in this Section, inclusive.

136-11

12-10 (DEFINITIONS).
Open Space A

«

“Open Space A” shall be a publicly accessible open space designed and
constructed pursuant to the provisions of Section 136-324 (Publicly
accessible open space requirements) and located within the area

designated as “Flexible Open Space A Location” on Map 7 (Mandator:
Street Walls and Public Open Spaces) in the Appendix to this Chapter.

Open Space B
“Open Space B” shall be a publicly accessible open space designed and

constructed pursuant to the provisions of Section 136-324 (Publicly
accessible open space requirements) and located within the area
designated as “Flexible Open Space B Location” on Map 7 (Mandator
Street Walls and Public Open Spaces) in the Appendix to this Chapter.

136-03
District Plan and Maps

The regulations of this Chapter implement the #Special Downtown Far
Rockaway District# Plan.

The District Plan includes the following maps in the Appendix to this
Chapter:

Map 1 - Special Downtown Far Rockaway District and Subdistrict
Map 2 - Commercial Core

Map 3 - Ground Floor Use and Transparency Requirements

Map 4 - Maximum Building Height

Map 5 - Maximum Building Height Within Subdistrict A

Map 6 - Publicly Accessible Private Streets

Map 7 - Mandatory Street Walls and Public Open Spaces

Map 8 - Sidewalk Widenings

The maps are hereby incorporated and made part of this Resolution for
the purpose of specifying locations where the special regulations and
requirements set forth in this Chapter apply.

136-04
Subdistricts

In order to carry out the purposes and provisions of this Chapter,
Subdistrict A is established. The location of the Subdistrict is shown on
Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

136-05

Applicability of District Regulations

136-051

Applicability of the Quality Housing Program
R6 R7-1

Location Within Buildings

Within locations shown on Map 2 (Commercial Core) in the Appendix
to this Chapter, the provisions of Section 32-421 (Limitation on floors

occupied by commercial uses) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the

provisions of Section 32-422 (Location of floors occupied by commercial

uses) shall apply.

136-12
Use Groups 10A and 12 in C2 Districts

Within locations shown on Map 2 (Commercial Core) in the Appendix
to this Chapter, the provisions of Sections 32-19 (Use Group 10) and
32-21 (Use Group 12) shall be modified to allow Use Groups 10A and
12 in C2 Districts.

136-13
Ground Floor Use Regulations

The special ground floor #use# provisions of this Section shall apply to
any portion of a #building#:

(a) fronting on a designated #street#, as shown on Map 3 (Ground
Floor Use and Transparency Requirements); or

(b) located within 175 feet of Mott Avenue and fronting on #Open
Space A#.

#Uses# within #stories# on the ground floor or with a floor level within

five feet of the level of the adjoining sidewalk, shall be limited to non-
#residential uses#. A #building’s street# frontage shall be allocated
exclusively to such #uses#, except for Type 1 lobby space, entrances

and exits to #accessory# off-street parking facilities, and entryways
or entrances to subway stations in accordance with Section 37-33
(Maximum Width of Certain Uses). Such non-#residential uses# shall
comply with the minimum depth provisions of Section 37-32 (Ground
Floor Depth Requirements for Certain Uses).

136-14
Transparency and Parking Wrap Requirements

The provisions of this Section shall apply to #buildings developed#

or #enlarged# after [date of adoption]|, where the ground floor of such
#development# or #enlarged# portion of the #building# fronts upon
designated #streets# as shown on Map 3 (Ground Floor Use and
Transparency Requirements) in the Appendix to this Chapter. These
provisions shall also apply to the frontage of #buildings# located along
#Open Space A#. The ground floor #street wall# of such #building#

or portion thereof shall be glazed in accordance with Section 37-34

(Minimum Transparency Requirements).

The provisions of Section 37-35 (Parking Wrap and Screening
Requirements) shall apply along designated #streets# as shown on Map




4480

THE CITY RECORD

THURSDAY, JULY 27, 2017

3 and along #Open Space A#. In addition, the screening requirements of
paragraph (b) of Section 37-35 shall apply along intersecting #streets#

within 50 feet of designated #streets#, and along intersecting #streets#
or private streets within 50 feet of #Open Space A#.

136-15
Special Use Regulations Within Subdistrict A

The following additional special #use# provisions of this Section,
inclusive, shall apply within Subdistrict A, as shown on Map 1 (Special
Downtown Far Rockaway District and Subdistrict) in the Appendix to
this Chapter.

136-151
Modification of Supplemental Use Provisions

For #mixed buildings#, the underlying provisions of Section 32-421
(Limitation on floors occupied by non-residential uses) shall not apply.
In lieu thereof, Use Groups 6, 7, 8, 9 or 14, other than offices listed

in Use Group 6B, shall not be located above the level of the second
#story# ceiling. Offices shall be permitted above the level of the second

deeper than ten feet along a #wide street# or 15 feet along a
#narrow street# are located within an #outer court#. For #zoning
lots# bounded by more than one #street line#, these #street wall#

location requirements shall be mandatory on only one #street
line#.

(c) Below a height of 15 feet or the height of the second #story# floor,
whichever is lower, no recesses shall be permitted within 30 feet
of the intersection of two #street lines# except recesses that do not

exceed a depth of 12 inches.
The underlying allowances for #street wall# articulation, set forth

in paragraph (e) of Section 35-651 (Street wall location) shall be
permitted to project or recess beyond the #street wall# locations
established in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this Section.

Existing #buildings# may be vertically #enlarged# by up to one #story#
or 15 feet, without regard to the #street wall# location requirements of
this Section.

136-222

#story#, provided that where any floor space allocated to such offices

is located on the same #story# as a #dwelling unit#, no access exists
between such #uses#, and further provided that no floor space allocated

to such offices is located directly over #dwelling units#.

136-152
Location of entrances

(a) Non-#residential# entrances
Within Subdistrict A, on designated #streets#, as shown on Map 3

(Ground Floor Use and Transparency Requirements) in the Appendix
to this Chapter, the requirements of this paragraph (a) shall apply to
any #building or other structure# fronting on such #streets#. These
provisions shall also apply to the frontage of #buildings# along #Open
Space A#. Access to each ground floor #commercial# or #community

facility# establishment shall be provided directly from a #street# or
from #Open Space A#.

(b) #Residential# entrances

Eighty percent of all ground floor #dwelling units# with frontage only

on Redfern Avenue shall have a #primary entrance# directly accessible
from Redfern Avenue.

136-20
SPECIAL BULK REGULATIONS

The #bulk# regulations of the underlying district shall apply except as
modified in this Section, inclusive.

136-21
Lot Coverage

The #residential# portion of a #building# shall comply with the
maximum #lot coverage# provisions of the underlying district
applicable to #Quality Housing buildings#.

136-22
Height and Setback Regulations

For #residential buildings#, #mixed buildings# and #commercial
buildings#, the height and setback regulations of the underlying
district shall be modified by the regulations of this Section, inclusive.
The provisions of Section 23-952 (Height and setback in Mandatory
Inclusionary Housing areas) and Section 23-664 (Modified height and

setback regulations for certain Inclusionary Housing buildings or
affordable independent residences for seniors) shall not apply within
the #Special Downtown Far Rockaway District#.

All heights shall be measured from the #base plane#.

136-221
Street wall location

In C2 Districts, the #street wall# location regulations of the underlying
district shall apply except as modified in this Section.

(a) In C2 Districts mapped within R6 and R7-1 Districts, at least 70
percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be located
within eight feet of the #street line# and shall extend to at least
the minimum base height specified in Section 136-222 (Minimum
and maximum base height), or the height of the #building#,
whichever is less. Up to 30 percent of the #aggregate width of
street walls# may be recessed beyond eight feet of the #street
line#, provided that any such recesses deeper than ten feet along
a #wide street# or 15 feet along a #narrow street# are located
within an #outer court#. For #zoning lots# bounded by more than
one #street line#, these #street wall# location requirements shall
be mandatory on only one #street line#.

(b) In C2 Districts mapped within R5 Districts, at least 70 percent of
the #aggregate width of street walls# shall be located within eight
feet of the #street line# and shall extend to a height of 30 feet, or

the height of the #building#, whichever is less. Up to 30 percent
of the #aggregate width of street walls# may be recessed beyond

Minimum and maximum base height
R6 R7-1

In the districts indicated, and in C2 Commercial Districts mapped
within such districts, the minimum and maximum heights before
setback of a #street wall# required pursuant to Section 136-221 (Street
wall location), shall be as set forth in the following table:

District Minimum Maximum
Base Height Base Height

(feet) (feet)

R6 30 55
R7-1 40 55

At a height not lower than the minimum base height nor higher than
the maximum base height specified for the applicable district in this
Section, a setback with a depth of at least ten feet shall be provided
from any #street wall# fronting on a #wide street#, and a setback with
a depth of at least 15 feet shall be provided from any #street wall#
fronting on a #narrow street#. The underlying provisions of paragraphs
(c)(2) through (c)(4) of Section 23-662 (Maximum height of buildings

and setback regulations) shall apply to such setbacks.

136-223
Maximum building height

R6 R7-1

In the districts indicated, and in C2 Commercial Districts mapped
within such districts, the height of a #building or other structure# shall
not exceed the maximum height or the maximum number of #stories#,
whichever is less, as shown for such location on Map 4 (Maximum
Building Height) in the Appendix to this Chapter.

136-30
SPECIAL REGULATIONS WITHIN SUBDISTRICT A

The regulations of this Section, inclusive, shall apply within the area
labeled “Subdistrict A”, as shown on Map 1 (Special Downtown Far
Rockaway District and Subdistrict) in the Appendix to this Chapter.
The regulations of the #Special Downtown Far Rockaway District#
shall apply, except as modified by the regulations of this Section,
inclusive.

136-31
Special Height and Setback Regulations Within Subdistrict A
136-311

Street wall location

The provisions of Section 136-221 (Street wall location) shall appl
within Subdistrict A, except as provided in this Section.

(a) For portions of #buildings# or #building segments# with frontage
on Redfern Avenue located between the prolongation of the
northerly #street line# of Dix Avenue and a line 150 feet south of

and parallel to Nameoke Street, the street wall location rules of
Section 136-221 shall not apply. In lieu thereof, paragraph (b) of
Section 23-661 (Street wall location) shall apply.

(b) For “Street Wall A” and “Street Wall B”, as shown on Map 7
(Mandatory Street Walls and Public Open Spaces) in the Appendix
to this Chapter, the provisions of Section 136-231 (Street wall
location) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, the provisions of this
Section shall apply.

1) “Street Wall A”

#Buildings# on the west side of #Open Space A# shall have a #street
wall# located along the required sidewalk widening on Mott Avenue,

shown as a line designated “A1” on Map 7, except that #street wall#
articulation set forth in paragraph (e) of Section 35-651 (Street wall

eight feet of the #street line#, provided that any such recesses

location) shall be permitted. Beyond 112 feet of Redfern Avenue, the
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#street wall# shall be located no closer to Central Avenue than the line
designated “A2” as shown on Map 7.

(2) “Street Wall B”

#Street walls# fronting #Open Space A# shall be located no closer to
Redfern Avenue than as shown as a line designated “B1” on Map 7.
The #street walls# of #buildings# on the east side of #Open Space A#
with frontage on Mott Avenue shall be located no closer to Mott Avenue
than as shown as lines designated “B2” and “B3” on Map 7 for. Portions
of #street walls# with frontage on Mott Avenue, located so that a line

drawn perpendicular to the line designated “B3” intersects such #street
walls#, shall be located no further than 30 feet from “B3.” #Street

walls# fronting Central Avenue shall be located no closer to Central

Avenue than as shown for the line designated “B4” on Map 7, and shall
be located no further than 30 feet from “B4.”

(c) For #blocks# with a dimension of less than 100 feet between
#streets# or private streets that are parallel or do not intersect,
the provisions of Section 136-221 shall be modified to require a
minimum of 40 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls#
to be located within eight feet of the #street line# and to extend
to at least the minimum base height specified in Section 136-222
(Minimum and maximum base height), or the height of the
#building#, whichever is less.

All #street walls# governed by this Section shall extend to the minimum
base height specified in Section 136-313 (Minimum and maximum base
height), or the height of the #building#, whichever is less.

136-312
Street wall recesses

For each #building# within Subdistrict A, where the #aggregate width
of street walls# is greater than 90 feet, a minimum of 20 percent of the
surface area of #street walls# below the maximum base height and
above the level of the first #story# shall be recessed beyond three feet
of the #street line#. Portions of #street lines# with no #street walls#
may be counted towards the recess requirements of this Section. No
portion of such minimum recessed area shall be located within 30

feet of the intersection of two #street lines#. However, such minimum
recessed area shall be permitted within 30 feet of Redfern Avenue,
except at the intersection of Redfern Avenue and Mott Avenue.

136-313
Minimum and maximum base height

Within Subdistrict A, the provisions of Section 136-222 (Minimum and
maximum base height) shall not apply. In lieu thereof, for #residential
buildings#, #mixed buildings# and #commercial buildings#, the
provisions of this Section shall apply. The #street wall# height and

setback regulations of the underlying district shall apply except as
modified in this Section.

(a) The minimum and maximum heights before setback of a #street
wall# required pursuant to Section 136-221 (Street wall location),
shall be as set forth in the following table:

(2) Where dormers are provided pursuant to paragraph (b)(1) of
this Section, and such dormers exceed the maximum width
permitted pursuant to paragraph (c) of Section 23-621, for
any portion of a #building# with an #aggregate width of
street walls# greater than 75 feet, a setback shall be provided
above the maximum base height between such dormer
and any other dormer for a width of at least 20 feet, or the

remaining width of such #street wall#, as applicable.

(3) Beyond 75 feet of intersecting #streets#, the provisions of
paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 shall apply. The width of any

dormers provided pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (b)
(1) of this Section shall be included in the aggregate width of
all dormers.

However, the provisions of this paragraph (b) shall not apply to
portions of #buildings# with frontage on Redfern Avenue, except that

these provisions shall apply to portions of #buildings# with frontage on
both Redfern Avenue and Mott Avenue.

136-314
Maximum building height

The height of a #building or other structure# shall not exceed the
maximum building height or the maximum number of #stories#,
whichever is less, as shown on Map 5 (Maximum Building Height
Within Subdistrict A) in the Appendix to this Chapter. However,

within 75 feet of the intersection of the southerly cross street with
Redfern Avenue, and within 75 feet of the intersection of the northerly
cross street with Redfern Avenue, #buildings or other structures# shall

not exceed maximum height of six #stories# or 65 feet, whichever is
less.

136-315
Maximum building height and horizontal dimension for tall

buildings

Within the area labeled “Tower Location Area” on Map 5 (Maximum
Building Height Within Subdistrict A) in the Appendix to this Chapter,
the height of a #building# may exceed the height limits specified in
Section 136-314 (Maximum building height) only as set forth in this

Section. Any portion of a #building# above a height of 125 feet shall
hereinafter be referred to as a “tower.”

(a) Towers shall be located within portions of #zoning lots# bounded
by intersecting #street lines# and lines parallel to and 200 feet
from each intersecting #street line#.

(b) Towers shall be separated from one another by a minimum
distance of 60 feet, measured in all horizontal directions.

(¢) The outermost walls of each #story# located entirely above a
height of 125 feet shall be inscribed within a rectangle. The
maximum length of two sides of such rectangle shall be 170 feet.
The maximum length of the other two sides of such rectangle shall
be 100 feet. For the purposes of this Section, #abutting# portions
of #buildings# above a height of 125 feet shall be considered a
single tower.

Condition Minimum Maximum  Minimum | (d) To permit portions of a #building# to rise from grade to a tower
Base Height  Base Height Setback portion without setback, the setback provisions of Section 136-
(feet) (feet) Depth 313 (Minimum and maximum base height) shall not apply to an
(feet) portion of a #building# located within 100 feet of intersecting
Fronting on Redfern 30 45 10 #streot linee#.
Avenue and greater (e) The maximum height of a tower shall be 155 feet or 15 #stories#,
than 75 feet from an whichever is lower.
intersecting #street# (f) No more than two towers shall be permitted within Subdistrict A.
Fronting on, or within 40* 65 10 136-316
100 feet of, a #streett Maximum length of buildings
other than a private
street or publicly The outermost walls of each #story# located entirely above a height
accessible open space of 95 feet shall be inscribed within a rectangle. The maximum length
- - of any side of such rectangle shall be 170 feet. For the purposes of
Fronting on a private 40 85 1 this Section, #abutting buildings# on a single #zoning lot# shall be

street or a publicly
accessible open space
and beyond 100 feet
of a #street# that is
not a private street or

publicly accessible open
space

* Within 300 feet of Mott Avenue, the minimum base height shall be
20 feet.

(b) Dormers
The provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 23-621 (Permitted

obstructions in certain districts) shall be modified to allow dormers
as a permitted obstruction within the required front setback distance

considered a single #building#.

136-32
Streets and public open spaces

136-321
Certification

The requirements of this Section shall apply to #zoning lots#
containing #developments# or #enlargements# within the current or
former Downtown Far Rockaway Urban Renewal Area.

No building permit shall be issued for any #development# or
#enlargement# until the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission
certifies to the Department of Buildings that such #development# or
#enlargement# complies with the provisions of this Section.

The Chairperson shall certify that:

above a maximum base height, as follows:

(1) Within 75 feet of intersecting #streets#, dormers shall be
permitted without limitation on width.

(a) all publicly accessible open spaces adjacent to the proposed

#development# or #enlargement# comply with the provisions of
Section 136-324 (Publicly accessible open space requirements);
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(b) the location of private streets adjacent to the proposed

#development# or #enlargement# complies with the provisions of
Section 136-323 (Private streets); and

(c) for any portion of Subdistrict A outside the area of the proposed
#development# or #enlargement# for which a certification
pursuant to this Section has not been obtained, the applicant
has submitted sufficient documentation showing that the
#development# or #enlargement# that is the subject of this
certification, and any associated private streets and publicly
accessible open spaces required to be constructed in conjunction
with such #development# or #enlargement#, shall not preclude
such undeveloped portions of Subdistrict A from complying with
the provisions of Sections 136-323 and 136-324 under future
certifications pursuant to this Section.

All required private streets and publicly accessible open spaces, once
certified in accordance with the provisions of this Section, shall be duly
recorded in the form of a signed declaration of restrictions, including
provisions for the maintenance and operation of such private streets
and publicly accessible open spaces, indexed against the property,
binding the owners, successors and assigns to provide and maintain
such private streets and publicly accessible open spaces in accordance
with the plans certified by the Chairperson. Such declaration, or any

maintenance and operation agreement with the City or its designee
executed in connection therewith, shall require that adequate security

be provided to ensure that the private streets and public access
areas are maintained in accordance with the declaration and any
related maintenance and operation agreement and are closed only at
authorized times. The filing of such declaration in the Borough Office
of the Register of the City of New York shall be a precondition for the
issuance of a building permit.

(1) In addition, the private streets and publicly accessible open

Private streets shall be constructed to Department of Transportation
standards for public #streets#. Sidewalks shall have a minimum clear
path of seven feet on each side of such private streets along their

entire length. Such private streets shall be located as shown on Map 6
(Publicly Accessible Private Streets) in the Appendix to this Chapter.
One street tree shall be planted for every 25 feet of curb length of each
private street. Fractions equal to or greater than one-half resulting
from this calculation shall be considered to be one tree. Such trees shall

be planted at approximately equal intervals along the entire length of
the curb of the private street.

The private street network shall be established as follows.

(a) A central street shall connect #O0pen Space A# with Nameoke Ave.
as shown on Map 6 (Publicly Accessible Private Streets). However,
if the centerline of the new street is not within five feet of the
extended centerline of Brunswick Avenue, then the easterly curb
of the new street shall be greater than 50 feet from the extended
line of the westerly curb of Brunswick Avenue.

(b) A southerly cross street shall connect Redfern Avenue with the
central street, intersecting Redfern Avenue within the 170-foot
wide area shown on Map 6. However, if the centerline of the new
street is not within five feet of the extended centerline of Dix
Avenue, then the northerly curb of the new street shall be greater
tAhan 50 feet from the extended line of the southerly curb of Dix

venue.

(c) A northerly cross street shall connect Birdsall Avenue with
Bayport Place, intersecting Redfern Avenue so that the centerline
of the new street is within five feet of the extended centerline of
Blirdsall Avenue and within five feet of the centerline of Bayport
Place.

136-324

spaces integral to the #development# or #enlargement#

of a #building#, as indicated in the plans certified by the
Chairperson, shall be recorded on the certificate of occupancy
for such #building# by the Department of Buildings. The
recording information of the declaration of restrictions shall

be included on the certificate of occupancy for any #building#,
or portion thereof, issued after the recording date.

The property owner shall be responsible for the construction and
maintenance of all required private streets and publicly accessible

open spaces on the #zoning lot#. No temporary or final certificate of
occupancy shall be issued for any #building# adjacent to such private
street or publicly accessible open space until all required improvements
are completed, except as set forth in a phasing plan that has been
incorporated in a signed and duly recorded declaration of restrictions,
and that has provided for interim improvements and access where these

do not present conflicts with construction, staging, or public safety.

136-322
Sidewalk widening

For #buildings developed# or #enlarged# after [date of adoptionl],
where the #development# or horizontal #enlargement# fronts upon
designated #streets# as shown on Map 8 (Sidewalk Widenings) in the
Appendix to this Chapter, the provisions of this Section shall apply.

A sidewalk widening is a continuous, paved open area along the #street
line# of a #zoning lot#, located within the #zoning lot#. A sidewalk
widening shall be provided along #streets# as shown on Map 8, to the
extent necessary, so that a minimum sidewalk width of 13 feet or 18
feet, as applicable, is achieved, including portions within and beyond
the #zoning lot#. Such depth shall be measured perpendicular to the
#street line#. Sidewalk widenings shall be improved as sidewalks to
Department of Transportation standards, at the same level as the
adjoining public sidewalk and shall be directly accessible to the public
at all times. No #enlargement# shall be permitted to decrease the
depth of such sidewalk widening to less than such minimum required
depth.

Lighting shall be provided with a minimum level of illumination of not
less than two horizontal foot candles throughout the entire mandatory
sidewalk widening. Lighting fixtures installed by the Department

of Transportation within the #street# adjacent to such sidewalk

widening shall be included in the calculation of the required level of
illumination.

Where a continuous sidewalk widening is provided on the #zoning lot#,
along the entire #block# frontage of a #street#, the boundary of the
sidewalk widening within the #zoning lot# shall be considered to be the
#street line# for the purposes of Sections 136-22 (Height and Setback

Regulations) and 136-31 (Special Height and Setback Regulations
Within Subdistrict A).

136-323
Private streets

In Subdistrict A, private streets shall be accessible to the public at all
times, except when required to be closed for repairs, and for no more
than one day each year in order to preserve the private ownership

of such area. Private streets shall have a minimum width of 60 feet.

Publicly accessible open space requirements

Publicly accessible open spaces shall be provided within the areas
designated “Flexible Open Space A Location” and “Flexible Open Space
B Location”, as applicable, as shown on Map 7 (Mandatory Street Walls
and Public Open Spaces) in the Appendix to this Chapter. #Open Space
A# shall contain a minimum of 23,000 square feet, and #Open Space
B# shall contain a minimum of 7,000 square feet.

(a) A portion of the required publicly accessible open space located
within #Open Space A# shall have a minimum width of 80 feet
within 55 feet of Mott Avenue. #O0pen Space A# shall extend from
Mott Avenue to the nearest private street required pursuant to

Section 136-323 (Private streets), and shall maintain a minimum
width of 60 feet.

(b) Publicly accessible open spaces shall comply with the provisions
of Sections 37-725 (Steps), 37-726 (Permitted obstructions), 37-728
(Standards of accessibility for persons with disabilities), 37-73
(Kiosks and Open Air Cafes), 37-74 (Amenities) and 37-75 (Signs),
except for the following modifications:

(1) Section 37-73 (Kiosks and Open Air Cafes) shall be modified
as follows:

1) Paragraph (a) of Section 37-73 shall be modified to
permit a kiosk to occupy an area no greater than 400
square feet within #Open Space A#, provided that
such kiosk has a maximum width, measured along the
same axis as the minimum width of #Open Space A#
pursuant to paragraph (a) of this Section, of 20 feet,
and provided further that any canopies, awnings or
other sun control devices extending from such kiosk
1s{halllibe limited to a distance of five feet from such

iosk;

(i) Paragraph (b) of Section 37-73 shall be modified to
limit the aggregate area of open air cafes to no more
than 40 percent of the publicly accessible open space,
to allow open air cafes to occupy up to 50 percent of
#street# frontage along Mott Avenue, and to eliminate

the requirement that open air cafes be located along
the edge of the publicly accessible open space; and

iii) Paragraphs (¢) and (d) of Section 37-73 shall not apply
to the certification of open air cafes in the Special
District, and the filing of plans for open air cafes in
the Borough Office of the City Register shall not be

required;
(2) Section 37-741 (Seating) shall be modified as follows:

[63)] the requirement for a minimum of one linear foot of
required seating for every two linear feet of #street#
frontage within 15 feet of the #street line# shall not
apply;

(ii) the requirement of one linear foot of seating for each
30 square feet of #public plaza# area shall be modified
to one linear foot of seating for each 60 square feet of
publicly accessible open space; and
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(iil) seating for open air cafes may count toward the seating
requirement, in the category of moveable seating,
provided that 50 percent of the linear seating capacity

is provided through other seating types;

(3) For #Open Space A#, Section 37-742 (Planting and trees)
shall be modified to require that at least 15 percent of the
area of the publicly accessible open space shall be comprised
of planting beds with a minimum dimension of two feet,
exclusive of any bounding walls. For #Open Space B#,
Section 37-742 (Planting and trees) shall be modified to
eliminate the requirement for such planting beds;

(4) Section 37-743 (Lighting) shall be modified to provide
that for publicly accessible open spaces fronting on Mott
Avenue, the lighting fixtures installed by the Department of
Transportation within the #street# shall be included in the
calculation of the required level of illumination;

(5) Section 37-744 (Litter receptacles) shall be modified to

require a minimum of one litter receptacle per 10,000 square
feet of publicly accessible open space;

(6) Entry plaques for publicly accessible open spaces shall be
provided as described in paragraph (a) of Section 37-751
(Public space signage systems), except that the number of
such plaques shall be provided so that one such plaque is
located at each point of entry from a #street# to such publicly
accessible open space. Plaques pursuant to paragraphs (b)

(a) the usefulness and attractiveness of the publicly accessible open
space will be improved by the proposed design and layout;

(b) such modification to private street provisions will result in a
private street network that will ensure pedestrian and vehicular

mobility and safety and will be well integrated with the
surrounding #streets#; and

(c) such modification will result in a superior urban design

relationship with surrounding #buildings# and open areas,
including #streets# and private streets.

The Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions and controls to
enhance the relationship of such publicly accessible open spaces and

private streets to surrounding #buildings# and open areas.

136-52
Authorization to Modify Bulk Regulations

The City Planning Commission may authorize modifications of height
and setback regulations, #yard# regulations, and regulations governing
the minimum required distance between #buildings# and the minimum
required distance between #legally required windows# and walls or
#lot lines#, provided that the maximum building heights established in
Sections 136-314 (Maximum building height) and 136-315 (Maximum
building height and horizontal dimension for tall buildings) shall not

be modified. The Commission shall find that such modifications:

and (c) of Section 37-751 shall not be required; and
(7) Section 37-753 (Accessory signs) shall be modified as follows:
(i)  paragraphs (a), (c) and (d) shall not apply;

(ii) paragraph (b) shall be modified to permit non-
#illuminated# or #illuminated accessory signs#, and
the permitted #surface area# of such #signs# shall

be as permitted by the underlying district, as if the
publicly accessible open space was a #street#; and

iii) paragraph (e) shall be modified to permit any number

of #accessory signs# within the publicly accessible
open space, subject to the remaining provisions of such

paragraph (e).
136-40
SPECIAL OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS
136-41

Parking Regulations
The off-street parking regulations shall be modified, as follows:
(a) The regulations of Section 25-027 (Applicability of regulations in

Community District 14, Queens) shall not apply. In lieu thereof,

the regulations of the applicable underlying district shall apply, as
modified by the provisions of this Section.

(b) In a C2 Commercial District mapped within an R7-1 District, the
regulations of Section 25-251 (Income-restricted housing units)

shall be modified to require an #accessory# off-street parking
requirement of 25 percent per #income-restricted housing unit#.

(c) For #commercial uses# in Parking Requirement Categories PRC-A,
PRC-B, PRC-B1 and PRC-C, the provisions of Section 36-21
(General Provisions) shall be modified to require #accessory#

off-street parking spaces at a rate of one parking space per 750
square feet of #floor area#.

For ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care facilities listed in
Use Group 4, the provisions of Sections 25-31 (General Provisions) and

36-21 shall be modified to require #accessoryi# off-street parking spaces
at a rate of one parking space per 750 square feet of #floor area#.

(d) Within Subdistrict A, parking spaces provided on private streets
shall count towards the number of #accessory# off-street parking
spaces required by the provisions of Sections 36-20 (REQUIRED
ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES FOR
COMMERCIAL OR COMMUNITY FACILITY USES) and 36-30

(REQUIRED ACCESSORY OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
FOR RESIDENCES WHEN PERMITTED IN COMMERCIAL

DISTRICTS). For such parking spaces located within private

streets, the provisions of Section 28-40 (PARKING FOR QUALITY
HOUSING) shall not apply.

136-50
AUTHORIZATIONS

136-51

Authorization to Modify Provisions for Publicly Accessible
Open Spaces and Private Streets

The City Planning Commission may authorize modification of the
provisions of Sections 136-323 (Private streets) and 136-324 (Publicly

accessible open space requirements), provided that the Commission
shall find that:

(a) will aid in achieving the general purposes and intent of this
Chapter as set forth in Section 136-00 (GENERAL PURPOSES);

(b) will provide a better distribution of #bulk# on the #zoning lot#,
resulting in a superior site plan, in which the #buildings# subject
to this authorization and any associated open areas will relate
harmoniously with one another and with adjacent #buildings#
and open areas;

(¢) will not unduly increase the #bulk# of any #building# or unduly
obstruct access of adequate light and air to the detriment of
the occupants or users of #buildings# on the #block# or nearby
#blocks#, or of people using the public #streets# and other public
spaces; and

(d) will not create traffic congestion in the surrounding area.

The City Planning Commission may prescribe appropriate conditions
and safeguards to minimize adverse effects on the character of the

surrounding area.

Appendix
Special Downtown Far Rockaway District Maps

Map 1 - Special Downtown Far Rockaway District and Subdistrict

Esmu Downtown Far Rockavay District
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[ ] Mandatory Inclusionary Housing area see Section 23-154(d)(3)

Area 2 [date of adoption] - MIH Program Option 1 and Option 2

Portion of Community District 14, Queens

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 N 170245 HGQ

Designation of the Downtown Far Rockaway Urban Renewal Area,
(Block 15529, Lots 9 and 10; and Block 15537, Lots p/o 1, 5, p/o 40, 46,
50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 63, 65, 71, 79, 89, 92, 94, 99, 100,
112,128, and 130) as an area appropriate for urban renewal, pursuant
to Section 504 of Article 15 of the General Municipal (Urban Renewal)
Law of New York State.

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 C 170246 HUQ

Application submitted by the Department of Housing Preservation
and Development (HPD), pursuant to Section 505 of Article 15 of
the General Municipal (Urban Renewal) Law of New York State and
Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the Downtown Far
Rockaway Urban Renewal Plan, for the Downtown Far Rockaway
Urban Renewal Area.

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 C 170247 HDQ

Application, submitted by the Department of Housing
Preservation and Development (HPD), pursuant to Section 197-c of
the New York City Charter, for the disposition of City-Owned property
(Block 15529, Lots 9 and 10; and Block 15537, Lots p/o 1, 5, p/o 40,

46, 50, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 63, 65, 71, 79, 89, 92, 94, 99,
100, 112, 128, and 130), within the Downtown Far Rockaway Urban
Renewal Area.

DOWNTOWN FAR ROCKAWAY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
QUEENS CB - 14 C 170248 PPQ

Application submitted by the New York City Department of
Citywide Administrative Services (DCAS), pursuant to Section 197-
¢ of New York City Charter, for the disposition of two City-Owned
properties located on Beach 215° Street, south of Mott Avenue (Block
15705, Lots 59 and 69) and on the northwest corner of Augustina and
Nameoke avenues (Block 15534, Lot 70), pursuant to zoning.

MANHATTAN WEST-PHASE III TEXT AMENDMENT
MANHATTAN CB - 4 N 170317 ZRM

Application submitted by BOP NW, LLC, pursuant to Section
201 of the New York City Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning
Resolution of the City of New York, modifying Article IX, Chapter 3
(Special Hudson Yards District).

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

* % * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

ARTICLE IX
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Chapter 3

Special Hudson Yards District

93-70

PUBLIC ACCESS REQUIREMENTS FOR SPECIAL SITES

93-72
Public Access Areas at 450 West 33rd Street
93-721

Design and maintenance requirements for public access areas
at 450 West 33rd Street

Public access areas at 450 West 33rd Street provided, pursuant to the
requirements of Section 93-72, shall comply with the applicable design
reference standards set forth in paragraph (a), and the maintenance
provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section.

(@ Design reference standards

The public access areas required by paragraphs (c) and (d) of
Section 93-72 (Public Access Areas at 450 West 33rd Street) shall
comply with the following applicable design standards:

(1) at least two litter receptacles in such public access areas
shall be provided,;

(2) allopenspaceswithinthe public access areas at 450 West
33rd Street shall provide ef i

systems)-the following public signage system: In-addition;a-

[6))] One entry plaque shall be provided in each of the
following locations:

(aa) the Dyer Avenue access point to the West 31st
Street Passageway;

the Tenth Avenue Podium access point to the
West 31st Street Passageway; and

the #street# level entrance to the Tenth Avenue
Podium.

@) Each entry plaque is subject to the signage standards
as set forth in paragraphs (a)(1) through (a)(4) of

Section 37-751 (Public space signage systems).

iii) Each entry plaque shall be mounted on a wall, a
permanent free- standing post, or on a post located
within a planter, with its center five feet above the
elevation of the nearest walkable pavement. The
maximum height of such free-standing post shall be
six feet, with a maximum width and depth of 16 inches.
Each entry plaque shall be in a position that clearly
identifies the entry into the portion of the public access
areas at 450 West 33rd Street that such plaque is
provided in connection with, and placed so that the
entire entry plaque is obvious and directly visible

without any obstruction, along every line of sight from
all paths of pedestrian access to that portion of the
publicaccess areas at 450 West 33rd Street.

A minimum of two information plaques, constructed
from the same permanent materials as the entry
plaque, or combined with one or more of the required
entry plaques, shall be provided within the public
access areas. Information plaques shall be mounted

on a wall, a permanent free-standing post, or on a post
located within a planter, with its center five feet above
the elevation of the nearest walkable pavement. The
maximum height of such free-standing post shall be six
feet, with a maximum width and depth of 16 inches.

(v)  The information plaque is subject to the signage
standards as set forth in paragraphs (b)(1) through

(b)(6) of Section 37-751, except that paragraph (b)(3)
shall be modified to read: ‘in lettering three-eighths

of an inch in height, the words “This public access
area contains:” followed by the total linear feet of
seating, the type and quantity of trees and the number
of additional required amenities, such as moveable
seating, that are provided in the portion of the public
access area in which the entry plaque or information
plaque is provided.

(3) the minimum level of illumination shall be 1.5 horizontal foot
candles (lumens per foot);

(bb)

(cc)

@Gv)

(4) no gates, fences or other barriers shall be permitted within
such public access areas; and

(5) for the purposes of applying the #sign# regulations to
#building# walls facing public access areas, such public
access areas shall be considered #streets#.

() Maintenance

The owner(s) shall be responsible for the maintenance of all
public access areas, including, but not limited to, litter control,
management of pigeons and rodents, maintenance of required
lighting levels, and the care and replacement of furnishings and
vegetation.

& & &

93-73
Public Access Areas on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard

For the purposes of this Section 93-73, inclusive, the Ninth Avenue Rail
Yard shall be considered the area bounded by the western #street line#
of Ninth Avenue, the northern #street line# of West 31st Street, a line
located 498 feet west of the western #street line# of Ninth Avenue and
the southern #street line# of West 33rd Street. Such area shall include
the tax lots located at Block 729, Lots 50 and 60, existing on April

29, 2014. Any #development# in such area shall provide public access
areas in accordance with the provisions of this Section 93-73, inclusive.

Public access areas on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard shall be comprised
of the types of public access areas listed in this Section. Public access
areas shall also include the area of the sidewalk widenings along Ninth
Avenue and West 33rd Street required pursuant to Section 93-61
(Pedestrian Circulation Space). The entry plaza and the art plaza, as
set forth in paragraphs (a) and (c) of this Section, respectively, shall be
subject to the hours of access provisions set forth in Section 37-727. All
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other public access areas listed in this Section shall be accessible to the
public between the hours of 6:00 A.M. and 1:00 A.M.

(@ Entry Plaza

(D

2)

Location and minimum dimensions

A publicly accessible space, open to the sky (hereinafter
referred to as the “entry plaza”), shall be located within the
area bounded by the western #street line# of Ninth Avenue,
the southern #street line# of West 33rd Street, a line 168
feet south of and parallel to the southern #street line# of
West 33rd Street and a line 60 feet west of and parallel to the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, as shown on Map 1
(Subdistrict B: 450 West 33rd Street and Ninth Avenue Rail
Yard Public Access Area Plan) in Appendix B of this Chapter.
The entry plaza shall have a minimum area of 10,080 square
feet, shall have a minimum frontage along Ninth Avenue of
168 feet and shall provide a direct connection to the central
plaza required pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section. No
more than 50 percent of the entry plaza area shall be covered
by the permitted obstructions described in paragraph (a) of
Section 37-726.

Required amenities
The entry plaza shall have the following amenities:

1) a minimum of eight trees (or other amounts equivalent
to a minimum of 32 caliper inches);

(i)  at least 336 linear feet of seating including a minimum
of 48 moveable chairs and 12 moveable tables. At least
50 percent of the seating, including movable seats,
shall have backs and no more than 50 percent of the
seating with backs shall be movable seating;

(iii) two or more planting beds which, in the aggregate,
occupy an area of at least 800 square feet. No more than
35 percent of the linear feet of the planting beds shall
have bounding walls exceeding 18 inches in height
above an adjacent walking surface;

(iv) ground floor transparency, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph (c) of Section 93-14 (Ground
Floor Level Requirements), shall apply to at least 70
percent of the length of all #building# walls facing the
entry plaza; and

(v)  one clear pedestrian circulation path with a minimum
width of 12 feet shall be provided adjacent to the
#building# facing the entry plaza and shall extend for
the full length of the #building# frontage.

() Central Plaza

(€Y

(2)

Location and minimum dimensions

A publicly accessible space (hereinafter referred to as the
“central plaza”), shallbe located within an area bounded

by the western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, a line 168

feet south of and parallel to the southern #street line# of
West 33rd Street, a line 478 feet west of and parallel to the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, a line 387167 feet
north of and parallel to the northern #street line# of West
31st Street beyond 40 feet of the western street line of Ninth
Avenue, and-a line 478-40 feet west of and parallel to the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, and a line 187 feet
north of and parallel to the northern #street line# of West
31st Street within 40 feet of the western street line of Ninth
Avenue, as shown on Map 1 in Appendix B of this Chapter.
Except as provided in paragraph (b)(3) of this Section, the
central plaza shall have a minimum area of 47,800 square
feet, and shall have a minimum north-south dimension as
measured from the #building# walls of the #buildings# facing
onto the central plaza of 100 feet. The central plaza shall be
open to the sky, except:

i) for the area occupied by the pavilion permitted by
paragraph (b)(2)(vii) of this Section.; and

(i) within a line 115 feet west of and parallel to the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, a #building#
may cantilever over the central plaza and required
circulation paths located therein, provided such
cantilever extends no greater than 10 feet over such
central plaza.

Required amenities

The central plaza shall contain the following features and
amenities:

i) Landscaped area

A landscaped area shall be provided and shall contain
a minimum of 44 trees (or other amounts equivalent
to a minimum of 176 caliper inches), and planting beds

(ii)

(iii)

which, in the aggregate, occupy an area of at least
7,500 square feet.

Within the area bounded by the western #street line#
of Ninth Avenue and a line drawn 45 feet west of the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, a minimum of
1,000 square feet of such total requirement shall be
occupied by planting beds.

Seating

A minimum of 725 linear feet of seating shall be
provided, with 120 moveable chairs and 30 moveable
tables. At least 50 percent of the required seating shall
have backs.

Within the area bounded by the western #street line#
of Ninth Avenue and a line drawn 45 feet west of the
western #street line# of Ninth Avenue, a minimum of
50 linear feet of seating of such total requirement shall
be provided of which 50 percent shall have backs.

Event space

The portion of the central plaza located beyond a
line drawn 295 feet west and parallel to the western
#street line# of Ninth Avenue may be used for
events (hereinafter referred to as the “event space”).
Such event space may be used for events
not exceeding a maximum area of 4,500 square

feet, except as set forth below for summer public
events and winter public events. i

i i ~When the event space
is not being used for an event (general public events,
summer public events, winter public events and
private events), it shall contain a minimum of 192
linear feet of seating, with 96 moveable chairs and
24 moveable tables, and, during the period April 1

to November 15, a minimum of two moveable food
carts within the event space or on the periphery
thereof. Such tables and chairs shall be in addition
to the amount required for the landscaped area in
paragraph (b)(2)(i1) of this Section. When the event
space is being used for an event (general public
events, summer public events, winter public events
and private events), the additional tables, chairs and
moveable food carts may be removed.

(aa) General Public Events

At all times of the year, the event space may be
used to host general public events which are
open and accessible to the general public and
free of admission. During such public events, the
event space may contain associated temporary
structures and seating.

(bb) Summer Public Events

For not more than 75 days between April 1 and
November 15, the event space may be used for summer.
public events which are open and accessible to the
general public and free of admission charge where the
temporary structures and seating associated with such
summer public events may extend beyond 4,500 square
feet, provided that the total area used for such summer

public events does not exceed an additional 2,000
square feet and is located beyond a line drawn 295

feet west of and parallel to the western #street line#
of Ninth Avenue.

(cc) Winter Public Events

Between November 15 and April 1, an ice
skating rink, together with associated temporary
structures, may extend beyond 4,500 square
feet, provided that the total area used for the ice
skating rink together with associated temporary
structures does not exceed an additional 2,000
square feet and is located beyond a line drawn
295 feet west of and parallel to the western
#street line# of Ninth Avenue. The ice skating
rink shall be open and accessible to the general
public, but a fee for use of the ice skating rink
may be charged, provided the combined total
admission and equipment rental fees do not

exceed the highest of such combined fees charged
at any one rink operating in a #public park#.

(dd) Private Events

The City Planning Commission mayallow the
closing of the event space for up to 12 private

events per year pursuant to a restrictive
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Gv)

)

(vi)

(vii)

declaration acceptable to the City and recorded
in the office of the City Register for New York
County and indexed against the property.

For all events specified in this Section, temporary
structures or seating associated with such an event
(general public events, summer public events, winter
public events and private events) permitted by this
paragraph may be installed in the event space,
provided the circulation paths required in paragraph
(b)(2)(iv) of this Section remain unobstructed at all

times.

Circulation paths

Circulation paths in the central plaza shall meet the
following minimum requirements:

(aa) pedestrian circulation paths
with an aggregate
width of not less than 30 feet shall be provided;

at least two of the required circulation paths
with a minimum clear width of twelve feet shall
be located within 20 feet of the facade of each
#building# facing the central plaza;

(bb)

(cc) 1in addition to the circulation paths required by
paragraph (b)(2)(iv)(aa) of this Section, at least
two circulation paths shall be provided through
the landscaped area required by paragraph (b)
(2)(1) of this Section, which connect with the
circulation paths required by paragraph (b)(2)(iv)
(bb) of this Section;

all circulation paths shall be unobstructed during
events held in the event space permitted by
paragraph (b)(2)(iii) of this Section; and

(dd)

(ee)

a-clear paths, with a total minimum aggregate
width of atteast-20 feet shall be maintained-
located at the boundarybetween wherethe
entry plaza, required pursuant to paragraph
(a) of this Section, and the central plaza,
required by paragraph (b) of this Section,
interseet-and at where-the boundary between the
art plaza, required pursuant to paragraph (c)
of this Section, and the central plaza, required
by paragraph (a) of this Section interseet,
provided that up to eight feet of such requlred
clear path may be located within the entry
plaza and within the art plaza, respectively,
and thatall clear paths counted toward the
aggregate minimum width required by this

paragraph shall be a minimum of 7 feet, 6
inches in clear width,and belocated no further

than 12 feet apartfrom one another.

Transparency

The transparency requirements of paragraph (c) of
Section 93-14 (Ground Floor Level Requirements) shall
apply to the ground floor level of at least 70 percent of
the length of all #building# walls facing each side of
the central plaza.

Retail continuity

At least 40 percent of the frontage of any #building#
fronting on the central plaza shall comply with the
retail continuity requirements of paragraph (a) of
Section 93-14 (Ground Floor Level Requirements)
and at least 50 percent of the aggregate frontage of
all #buildings# fronting on the central plaza shall
comply with the retail continuity requirements

of paragraph (a) of Section 93-14 (Ground Floor
Level Requirements). Such retail space shall have a
minimum depth of 30 feet measured perpendicular to
the wall adjoining the central plaza.

Pavilion

A #building# (hereinafter referred to as a “pavilion”)
containing #uses# listed in Use Groups 6A and 6C may
be located within the central plaza, provided that such
pavilion, and any seating associated with a use in the
pavilion, shall be located at least ten feet west of the
prolongation of the east face of the #building# fronting
on the north side of the central plaza. The pavilion
shall have a minimum #lot coverage# of 1,000 square
feet and a maximum #lot coverage# of 3,000 square
feet, with a maximum width of 40 feet parallel to
Ninth Avenue. Such pavilion shall be no more than one
#story# in height, except such one #story# limitation
may be exceeded by portions of the pavilion allocated

(3)

(4)

93-731

to mechanical equipment as well as restrooms and a
food preparation kitchen occupying, in the aggregate,
no more than 200 square feet area. Such pavilion

shall not exceed a height limit of 25 feet, except that
the permitted obstructions set forth in Section 33-42,
as well as restrooms and a food preparation kitchen
located above the level of the first #story# may be
permitted to exceed such height limit provided that the
height of such restroom and food preparation kitchen
do not exceed ten feet. Seating may be provided for
the #uses# in the pavilion provided that the total area
occupied by the pavilion and such associated seating
does not exceed a maximum #lot coverage# of 3,600
square feet and that such seating shall not count
towards meeting the seating requirements set forth
in paragraphs (b)(2)(i1) and (iii) of this Section. Floor
space within the pavilion shall not be considered #floor
area#. At least 60 percent of the exterior walls of the
pavilion shall be transparent except for structural
supports, provided that 100 percent of the east facing
wall of the pavilion shall be transparent except for
structural supports.

Alternative design option

Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (b)(1) of this
Section, the minimum north-south width of the central plaza
may be reduced to no less than 80 feet for at least 50 percent
of the aggregate frontage of the #buildings# fronting on the
central plaza, provided that such narrowed portion begins

no further than 150 feet from the western #street line# of
Ninth Avenue, and further provided that the minimum size
of the central plaza is not less than 41,382 square feet. The
minimum height of a #building# wall fronting upon such
narrowed portion shall be 45 feet, and the maximum height
of such #building# wall shall not exceed 85 feet. Above a
height of 85 feet, the minimum setback distance shall be 10
feet and the minimum distance between #buildings# fronting
on the central plaza shall be 100 feet.

G}ostngkefevenﬁspaee

Design and maintenance requirements for public access areas
on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard

Public access areas on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard provided pursuant
to the requirements of Section 93-73, shall comply with the applicable
design reference standards set forth in paragraph (a), and the
maintenance provisions of paragraph (b) of this Section.

(@ Design reference standards

1)

(2)

(3)

4)

(5)

seating shall meet the minimum and maximum dimensional
standards set forth in paragraphs (1) through (7) of Section
37-741 (Seating), inclusive;

where planting areas are provided, they shall meet the soil
depth, continuous area, permeable surface and irrigation
requirements of Section 37-742 (Planting and trees). Where
trees are provided, they shall meet the planting standards,
soil requirements and irrigation standards set forth in
Section 37-742;

steps shall meet the minimum dimensional standards set
forth in Section 37-725 (Steps);

kiosks or open air cafes shall meet the operational and
service requirements listed in paragraphs (a) and (b) of
Section 37-73 (Kiosks and Open Air Cafes) and shall not
occupy in the aggregate more than 20 percent of the public
access areas required by Section 93-73. Seating provided as
part of an open air cafe shall not count towards meeting the
seating requirements of a public access area listed in Section
93-73;

the public access areas on the Ninth_

all-openrspaces-within
Avenue Rail Yard shall provide epen-space-signage-pursuant-
t&hhestan&aﬂi&se’ﬁfﬂﬁhﬁn{}eeﬁﬁn%%éﬁtbhespae&

#srgﬁs#shal-kbeprmﬂde&*the followmg pubhc s1gnage
system

(6] One entry plaque in each of the following locations:
(aa) the entry to the Entry Plaza from West 33rd

Street;
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(bb) the entry to the Central Plaza from Ninth

Avenue;

(ce) the entry to the Art Plaza from West 31st Street;

(dd) the sidewalk level entry to the West 31st Street
Connector; and

(ee) the entry to the Dyer Avenue Platform from West

33rd Street.

@i) Each entry plaque is subject to the signage standards
as set forth in paragraph (a)(1) through (a)(4) of

Section 37-751 (Public space signage systems).

iii) Each entry plaque shall be mounted on a wall, a
permanent free- standing post, or on a post located
within a planter, with its center five feet above the
elevation of the nearest walkable pavement. The
maximum height of such free-standing post shall be
six feet, with a maximum width and depth of 16 inches.
Each entry plaque shall be in a position that clearly
identifies the entry into the portion of the public access
areas on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard that such plaque
is provided in connection with, and placed so that the
entire entry plaque is obvious and directly visible,
without any obstruction, along every line of sight from
all paths of pedestrian access to that portion of the
public access areas on the Ninth Avenue Rail Yard.

(iv) A minimum of one information plaque, constructed

from the same permanent materials as the entry
plaques, or combined with one or more of the required

entry plaques, shall be provided within the Art Plaza,
Entry Plaza, Central Plaza and Dyer Avenue. The
information plaque shall be mounted on a wall, a
permanent free-standing post,or on a post located
within a planter, with its center five feet above the
elevation of the nearest walkable pavement. The
maximum height of such free-standing post shall be six
feet, with a maximum width and depth of 16 inches.

(v)  Each information plaque is subject to the signage
requirements as set forth in paragraph (b)(1) through
(b)(6) of Section 37-751 except that paragraph (b)(3)
shall be modified to read: ‘in lettering three-eighths
of an inch in height, the words “This public access
area contains:” followed by the total linear feet of
seating, the type and quantity of trees and the number
of additional required amenities, such as moveable
seating, that are provided in the portion of the public
access area in which the entry plaque or information
plaque is provided.

(6) where #buildings# front on to public access areas, canopies,
awnings, marquees and sun control devices shall be
permitted pursuant to the standards set forth in paragraph
(c) of Section 37-726 (Permitted obstructions);

(7) the aggregate number of litter receptacles in such public
access areas shall be 21;

(8) no gates, fences or other barriers shall be permitted within
such public access areas except that protective bollards
provided in connection with the development of the Ninth
Avenue Rail Yard may be located within the required public
access areas; and

(9) for the purposes of applying the #sign# regulations to
#building# walls facing public access areas, such public
access areas shall be considered #streets#.

() Maintenance

The owner or owners shall be responsible for the maintenance of
all public access areas, including, but not limited to, litter control,
management of pigeons and rodents, maintenance of required
lighting levels, and the care and replacement of furnishings and
vegetation.

Appendix B
Special Hudson Yards Subdistricts Maps

Map 1 — Subdistrict B: 450 West 33rd Street and Ninth Avenue Rail
Yard Public Access area
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PROPOSED MAP

EBENEZER PLAZA
BROOKLYN CB - 16 C 170189 ZMK

Application submitted by Brownsville Linden Plaza LLC,
pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for
the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 17d:

1. changing from an M1-1 District to an R7A District property,
bounded by New Lots Avenue, Powell Street, a line 150 feet
northerly of Hegeman Avenue, Sackman Street, a line 100 feet
northerly of Hegeman Avenue, Christopher Avenue, Hegeman
Avenue, and Mother Gaston Boulevard,;

2. changing from an M1-1 District to an R7D District property,
bounded by a line 100 feet northerly of Hegeman Avenue,
Sackman Street, a line 150 feet northerly of Hegeman Avenue,
Powell Street, Hegeman Avenue, and Christopher Avenue;

3.  establishing within a proposed R7A District a C2-4 District,
bounded by New Lots Avenue, Powell Street, a line 150 feet
northerly of Hegeman Avenue, Sackman Street, a line 100 feet
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northerly of Hegeman Avenue, Christopher Avenue, Hegeman
Avenue, and Mother Gaston Boulevard; and

establishing within a proposed R7D District a C2-4 District,
bounded by a line 100 feet northerly of Hegeman Avenue,
Sackman Street, a line 150 feet northerly of Hegeman Avenue,
Powell Street, Hegeman Avenue, and Christopher Avenue.

EBENEZER PLAZA
BROOKLYN CB - 16 N 170190 ZRK

Application submitted by Brownsville Linden Plaza, LLC,
pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter, for an
amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, modifying
Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory Inclusionary
Housing area.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;
Matter struckoutis to be deleted,;
Matter within # # is defined in Sectlon 12-10;

* * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning
Resolutlon

£ £ £

APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory
Housing Designated Areas

Brooklyn

Brooklyn Community District 16

In the R7A and R7D Districts within the area shown on the following
Map 2: Map 2 — [date of adoption]

[PROPOSED MAP]

(I)
B
E
3
[
2
Z
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[
1

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Area (MIHA} see Section 23-154(d) (3)

Area 1 — [date ¢f adoption] MIH Program Qption 1 and Qption 2

Portion of Community District 16, Brooklyn

*

* *

34™ STREET HELIPORT
MANHATTAN CB - 6 C 170158 ZSM

Application submitted by the NYC Department of Small Business
Services and the NYC Economic Development Corporation, pursuant
to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter, for the grant
of a special permit, pursuant to Section 74-66 of the Zoning Resolution,
to allow a heliport on property generally located between the U.S.
Pierhead Line of the East River and the north-bound service road of
the Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive, south of East 34th Street, (Block 962,
part of Lot 50) in an M2-3 District.

The Subcommittee on Landmarks, Public Siting and Maritime

the Committee Room, City Hall, New York City, NY 10007,
commencing at 11:00 A.M. on Thursday, July 27, 2017:

MANHATTAN DISTRICT 11 GARAGE
AND LOT CLEANING UNIT
MANHATTAN CB - 11 C 170269 PCM

Application submitted by Department of Sanitation, the
Department of Housing Preservation and Development and
Department of Citywide Administrative Services, pursuant to Section
197-c of the New York City Charter, for the site selection acquisition
of property located at 207/217 East 127t Street (Block 1792, Lots 5
and part of 28) to facilitate the relocation of Department of Sanitation
Manhattan 11 District Garage and Lot Cleaning Unit Headquarters.

The Subcommittee on Planning, Dispositions and Concessions
will hold a public hearing on the following matter in the
Committee Room, City Hall, New York City, NY 10007,
commencing at 1:00 P.M. on Thursday, July 27, 2017:

POLYCLINIC APARTMENTS
MANHATTAN CB - 4 20185031 HAM

Application submitted by the New York City Department of
Housing Preservation and Development, pursuant to Article XI of the
Private Housing Finance Law, for approval of a new real property tax
exemption for property, located at Block 1041, Lots 6 and 11, Borough
of Manhattan, Community District 4, Council District 3.

Accessibility questions: Land Use Division - (212) 482-5154, by:
Monday, July 24, 2017, 3:00 P.M.

RN =RTIG - [O1H

jy21-27

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Council has scheduled the
following public hearing on the matters indicated below:

The Subcommittee on Zoning and Franchises will hold a public
hearing on the following matters in the Council Chambers,
City Hall, New York City, NY 10007, commencing at 9:30 A.M. on
Thursday, July 27, 2017:

462 BROADWAY
MANHATTAN CB - 2 C 170192 ZSM

Application submitted by 462BDWY LAND, L.P., pursuant to
Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a
special permit, pursuant to Section 74-781 of the Zoning Resolution to
modify the use regulations of Section 42-14(D)(2)(b) to allow Use Group
6 (retail uses) on portions of the ground floor and cellar, of an existing
6-story building on property, located at 462 Broadway (Block 473, Lot
1), in an M1-5B District, within the SoHo Cast-Iron Historic District.

462 BROADWAY
MANHATTAN CB - 2 C 170193 ZSM

Application submitted by 462BDWY LAND, L.P., pursuant to
Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York City Charter for the grant of a
special permit, pursuant to Section 74-922 of the Zoning Resolution, to
allow large retail establishments (Use Group 6 and/or 10A uses) with
no limitation on floor area per establishment on portions of the cellar,
ground floor, 2nd floor and 3rd floor, of an existing 6-story building on
property, located at 462 Broadway (Block 473, Lot 1), in an M1-5B
District, within the SoHo Cast-Iron Historic District.

Accessibility questions: Land Use Division - (212) 482-5154, by:
Tuesday, July 25, 2017, 3:00 P.M.

& [ [(" loc|ER @ ec LiL

jy21-27

CITY PLANNING COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that resolutions have been adopted by
the City Planning Commission, scheduling public hearings on the
following matters to be held at Silberman School of Social Work at
Hunter College, 2180 Third Avenue, New York, NY, 10035, on
Wednesday, August 9, 2017, at 10:00 A.M.

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX
No. 1

WESTCHESTER AVENUE BRIDGE
CDs 10,11 C 160253 MMX
IN THE MATTER OF an application, submitted by The New York
City Department of Transportation, Division of Bridges, pursuant to
Sections 197-c and 199 of the New York City Charter for an
amendment to the City Map involving the modification of legal grades

Uses will hold a public hearing on the following matter in

on Westchester Avenue between Waters Place and Hutchinson River
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Parkway East Service Road, in accordance with Map No. 13139 dated
March 2, 2017 and signed by the Borough President.

Nos. 2 & 3
SPECIAL HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT DISTRICT
EXPANSION
No. 2
CD1 C 170413 ZMX
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by NYC Department
of City Planning pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York
City Charter for the amendment of the Zoning Map, Section No. 6a:

1. eliminating a Special Mixed Use District (MX-1) from property
bounded by Park Avenue and its southwesterly centerline
prolongation, East 135% Street (southwesterly portion), the
southwesterly centerline prolongation of Rider Avenue, Major
Deegan Expressway, Third Avenue, Bruckner Boulevard, Lincoln
Avenue and its southwesterly centerline prolongation, and the
U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line; and

2. establishing a Special Harlem River Waterfront District (HRW)
bounded by Park Avenue and its southwesterly centerline
prolongation, East 135" Street (southwesterly portion), the
southwesterly centerline prolongation of Rider Avenue, Major
Deegan Expressway, Third Avenue, Bruckner Boulevard, Lincoln
Avenue and its southwesterly centerline prolongation, and the
U.S. Pierhead and Bulkhead line;

as shown on a diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated June 5,2017.
No. 3

CD1 N 170414 ZRX
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department of
City Planning pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter,
for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York,
relating to Article VIII, Chapter 7, and related Sections, to modify the
text of the Special Harlem River Waterfront District.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter struek-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10, 62-11, 64-11 and/or 87-01;
** * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

ARTICLE I
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Chapter 4
Sidewalk Cafe Regulations

14-44
Special Zoning Districts Where Certain Sidewalk Cafes Are
Permitted

#Enclosed# or #unenclosed sidewalk cafes# shall be permitted, as
indicated, in the following special zoning districts, where allowed by
the underlying zoning. #Small sidewalk cafes#, however, may be
located on #streets# or portions of #streets# within special zoning
districts, pursuant to the provisions of Section 14-43 (Locations Where
Only Small Sidewalk Cafes Are Permitted).

The Bronx #Enclosed #Unenclosed
Sidewalk Sidewalk Cafe#
Cafe#
City Island District No Yes
Harlem River Waterfront District No Yes
* * *
ARTICLE II
RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS
Chapter 3
Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts
* * *
23-00
APPLICABILITY AND GENERAL PURPOSES
23-01
Applicability of This Chapter
23-011
Quality Housing Program
* * ES
R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

(¢) In the districts indicated without a letter suffix, the optional
Quality Housing #bulk# regulations permitted as an alternative
pursuant to paragraph (b) of this Section, shall not apply to:

(1) Article VII, Chapter 8 (Special Regulations Applying to Large
Scale Residential Developments);

(2) Special Purpose Districts

However, such optional Quality Housing #bulk# regulations
are permitted as an alternative to apply in the following
Special Purpose Districts:

* Ed ES
#Special Grand Concourse Preservation District#;
#Special Harlem River Waterfront District#;

#Special Limited Commercial District#;

* * %
ARTICLE VI
SPECIAL REGULATIONS APPLICABLE TO CERTAIN AREAS
Chapter 2
Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront Area
& £ £
62-90
WATERFRONT ACCESS PLANS
* * *
62-92
Borough of The Bronx

The following Waterfront Access Plans are hereby established within
the Borough of The Bronx. All applicable provisions of Article VI,
Chapter 2, remain in effect within the areas delineated by such plans,
except as expressly set forth otherwise in the plans:

BX-1: Harlem River, in the #Special Harlem River
Waterfront District#, as set forth in Section 87-6670
(HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN).

Ed & Ed

[NOTE: Section titles and provisions in the following Chapter
may reflect the proposed text amendment, Lower Concourse
North Rezoning (ULURP No. N 170312 ZRX, certified 3/20/2017).]

ARTICLE VIII
SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICTS

Chapter 7
Special Harlem River Waterfront District

87-00
GENERAL PURPOSES

The “Special Harlem River Waterfront District” established in this
Resolution is designed to promote and protect public health, safety
and general welfare. These general goals include, among others, the
following specific purposes:

Ed & Ed

(f) provide flexibility of architectural design within limits established
to assure adequate access of light and air to streets and public
access areas, and thus encourage more attractive and economic
building forms; and

(g) to enhance neighborhood economic diversity by broadening the
range of housing choices for residents at varied incomes;

(h) encourage investment in mixed residential and industrial
neighborhoods by permitting expansion and new development of a
wide variety of uses in a manner that will safeguard the health
and safety of people using the area; and

(1) promote the most desirable use of land and building development
in accordance with the District Plan for the Harlem River
waterfront and thus conserve the value of land and buildings and
thereby protect City tax revenues.

87-01

Definitions

For purposes of this Chapter, matter in italics is defined in Sections
12-10, 62-11 or 64-11, or within this Section.

[NOTE: The definition of “ground floor level,” moved from 87-10
(SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS) and amended]

Ground floor level

Asused-inthisSeetion; The “ground floor level” shall mean the finished
floor level of a the first #story# that is within five feet of an adjacent
public sidewalk or any other #publicly accessible open area#, or the
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finished floor level of the #lowest occupiable floor# pursuant to the
provisions of Section 64-21 (Ground Floor Use), whichever is lower.

Parcel 1 building line

* * *

[NOTE: The following terms are already defined in Section 62-11
(Definitions)]

87-02
General Provisions

In harmony with the general purpose and intent of this Resolution and
the general purposes of the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#,
the regulations of the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#

shall apply. The regulations of all other Chapters of this Resolution

are applicable, except as superseded, supplemented or modified by

the provisions of this Chapter. In the event of a conflict between the
provisions of this Chapter and other regulations of this Resolution, the
provisions of this Chapter shall control, except as specifically modified
in this Chapter. However,in-#food zones#; in the-event-of-a-conflic

rapter4 c1a == a guss=amss

[NOTE: The Article VI, Chapter 4 applicability provision, moved to
Section 87-043]

87-03
District Plan and Maps

The regulations of this Chapter are designed to implement the
#Special Harlem River Waterfront District# Plan as set forth in the
Appendix to this Chapter. The plan area has been divided into two_
Subdistricts comprised of parcels Ltgtuconsist'mg of tax blocks and lots
as-established-onJune-36;,2009;-as follows:

Core Subdistrict - tax blocks and lots existing on June 30, 2009

Parcel 1: Block 2349, Lot 112

Parcel 2: Block 2349, Lot 100 (that portion not mapped as
parkland* in accordance with Alteration Map No.
13124, dated January 29, 2009, in the Office of the
Bronx Borough President)

Parcel 3: Block 2349, Lots 46, 47, 146

Parcel 4: Block 2349, Lot 38

Parcel 5: Block 2349, Lots 15, 20

Parcel 6: Block 2349, Lots 3, 4

Parcel 7: Block 2323, Lot 43

Parcel 8: Block 2323, Lot 28

Parcel 9: Block 2323, Lots 5, 13, 18

[NOTE: The following North Subdistrict provisions are currently under
review as part of Lower Concourse North Rezoning, N 1700312 ZRX,
certified 3/20/2017]

[North Subdistrict - tax blocks and lots existing on [date of adoption]
Parcel 10: Block 2539, Lot 1, portion of Lots 2, 3

Block 2356, Lots 2, 72 and tentative Lot 102
(existing on [date of adoption])

South Subdistrict - tax blocks and lots existing on [date of adoption]
Parcel 11: Block 2319, Lot 55
Parcel 12: Block 2319, Lot 60
Parcel 13: Block 2319, Lots 37 and 155
Parcel 14: Block 2319, Lot 98
Parcel 15: Block 2319, Lot 99
Parcel 16: Block 2319, Lots 100 and 108
Parcel 17: Block 2319, Lot 109
Parcel 18: Block 2319, Lot 112
Parcel 19: Block 2319, Lot 2
Parcel 20: Block 2316, Lots 1 and 35
Parcel 21: Block 2319, Lot 200

The District Plan includes the following maps:

Map 1. (Special Harlem River Waterfront District,
Subdistricts and Parcels)

Map 2. (Designated Non-residential Use Locations)

Map 3. (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Elements)

Map 4. (Waterfront Access Plan: Designated Visual

Corridors)

87-04
Applicability of Articte VE-€Chapter-2 District Regulations

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to 87-042 and modified]

87-041

Applicability of the Quality Housing Program

In the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, #buildings#
containing #residences# shall be #developed# or #enlarged# in

accordance with the Quality Housing Program. The #bulk# regulations

of this Chapter shall be considered the applicable #bulk# regulations
for #Quality Housing buildings#.

87-042

Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 2

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-04 and modified.]
The provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying

in the Waterfront Area) shall apply in all #waterfront areas#, except as
modified by the provisions of this Chapter.

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-65 and modified.]

For the purpose of applying the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2,
Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 within the Core Subdistrict, and any parcels

having a boundary within 40 feet of a #shoreline# within the South
Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 (Special Harlem River Waterfront
District, Subdistricts and Parcels) in the Appendix to this Chapter,
shall be considered #waterfront zoning lots#, notwithstanding the
mapping of any #streets# on such parcels after June 30, 2009 for the
Core Subdistrict, and after [date of adoption] for the South Subdistrict.
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87-043
Applicability of Article VI, Chapter 4

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-02 and modified]

iIn #flood zones#, in the event of a conflict between the provisions

of this Chapter and the provisions of Article VI, Chapter 4 (Special
Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas), the provisions of Article
VI, Chapter 4, shall control, except as modified by the provisions of this
Chapter.

84-044

Applicability of Article XII, Chapter 3

Within the South Subdistrict, for M1 Districts mapped with a

Residence District#, the provisions of Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special
Mixed Use District) for #waterfront blocks# shall apply, except

as modified in this Chapter. In the event of a conflict between the
provisions of Article XII, Chapter 3 and this Chapter, the provisions of
this Chapter shall control.

87-045

Applicability of Inclusionary Housing Program

[NOTE: Existing Inclusionary Housing applicability provision, moved
from Section 87-20 and modified.]

For the purposes of applying the Inclusionary Housing Program

set forth in Section 23-90 (INCLUSIONARY HOUSING), the Core
Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter, shall
be an #Inclusionary Housing designated area#.

87-05

Modification of Use and Bulk Regulations for Parcels Containing Newly
Mapped Streets

In the event that #streets# are mapped on Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4 in the
Core Subdistrict after June 30, 2009, and on any Parcel in the South
Subdistrict after [date of adoption], as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix
to this Chapter, afterdJune-30,2609; the area within such #streets#
may continue to be considered part of the #zoning lot# for the purposes
of applying #floor area# regulations of this Zoning
Resolution.

87-10
SPECIAL USE REGULATIONS

The #use# regulations of the underlying districts or of Article VI
Chapter 2 (Special Re
modified i -
Section, inclusive.

lations Applying in the Waterfront Area) are

by the provisions of this

[NOTE the definition of “ground floor level” moved to 87-01 and
amended.]

87-11

Vehicle-Storage Establishments

Use Regulations within the Core Subdistrict

[NOTE: Existing Section 87-11 provisions, moved to Section 87-111]
The special #use# provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to

#zoning lots# within the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter.

87-111
Vehicle storage establishments

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-11 and cross-
references are updated]

Commercial or public utility vehicle storage, open or enclosed,
including #accessory# motor fuel pumps as listed in Use Group 16C
shall be a permitted #use# on Parcel 5, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter, provided that:

(a) such #use# is the primary #use# on the parcel;

(b) no more than 10,000 square feet of #floor area# shall be provided
on Parcel 5; and

(¢c) a #shore public walkway# is provided as set forth in paragraph (a)
of Section 87-6171 (Special Public Access Provisions byPareel).

The streetscape provisions of Section 87-1341, inclusive, the-maximum-
and the special

height and setback regulations of Section 87-3932 inclusive, shall not

apply to such #use#. In lieu thereof, the applicable height and setback

provisions of Article VI, Chapter 2 shall apply.

87-112

Location of €commercial Sspace

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-12]

The provisions of Section 32-422 (Location of floors occupied by
commercial uses) are modified to permit #residential uses# on the

same #story# as a #commercial use#, provided no access exists between
such #uses# at any level containing #residences# and provided any
#commercial uses# are not located directly over any #residential use#.
However, such #commercial uses# may be located over a #residential
use# by authorization of the City Planning Commission upon a finding
that sufficient separation of #residential uses# from #commercial uses#
exists within the #building#.

87-12

Location-of Commerciat-Space
Use Regulations in the North Subdistrict
[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to Section 87-112]

[NOTE: This section would contain special use provisions proposed by
Lower Concourse North Rezoning]

8713

Streetscape Regutations

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to Section 87-40]

87-20
SPECIAL FLOOR AREA REGULATIONS

The applicable #floor area# regulations of the underlying districts, of
Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the Waterfront

Area), or of Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special Mixed Use District), are
modified by the provisions of this Section, inclusive.

[NOTE: The following provisions, moved to Section 87-045]

87-21

S | ResidenticlF Resulati
Floor Area Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to Section 87-211]

The provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply to #developments#
and #enlargements# within the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in
the Appendix to this Chapter.

87-211

Special Floor Area Regulations

[NOTE: Existing floor area ratio (FAR) provisions for mixed buildings,
moved from Section 87-21 and amended]

The base maximum #floor area ratio# for any #zoning lots#
containing only #residences residential uses#, or #residential uses#
and #community facility# or #commercial uses# shall be 3.0. Such
base maximum #floor area ratio# may be increased to a-maximum-
of 4 0 through the prov1smn of #affordable housmg# pursuant to thﬁ

5 Daragraph (b) of Section 23-
154 Inclusionary Housing). The maximum #floor area ratio# for
#affordable independent residences for seniors# shall be 4.0. ;-exeept-

[NOTE: the above height and setback applicability provisions, moved to
Section 87-30]

87-212

Special floor area requirement for certain commercial uses

[NOTE: Existing special floor area provisions, moved from Section 87-22]

(a) For each square foot of #commercial floor area# in a #building#
occupied by the #uses# listed in paragraph (a)(1) of this Section,
an equal or greater amount of #residential#, #community facility#

or #commercial floor area# shall be provided from #uses# listed in
paragraph (a)(2) of this Section.

* * *

87-213
Location of building entrances
[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from 87-24]

On Parcels +; 2, 3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this
Chapter, the main front entrance of at least one #building# on each



4494

THE CITY RECORD

THURSDAY, JULY 27, 2017

Parcel, as the term “main front entrance” is used in the New York

City Fire Code, Section 502.1 (FRONTAGE SPACE), or its successor,
shall be located facing the #shore public walkway#. Such main front
entrance of a #building# shall be:

) (a) on Parcel 2, located no less than 95 feet from a mapped
parkland; and

te) (b) on Parcels 3 and 4, located no less than 45 feet from an #upland
connection#.

87-22

S oeiclReteilFH Recui

[NOTE: Existing provisions moved to Section 87-212]
87-23

Ao Width-of-Establist

[NOTE: Existing requirements for commercial and community facility
would be eliminated and be replaced with provisions of Section 87-40]

Poreale 5and-6—ac<ho -6\

Fan

[NOTE: Existing 87-24 provisions, moved to 87-213]

87-30
SPECIAL HEIGHT AND SETBACK AND OTHER BULK
REGULATIONS

In the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#, the provisions of
Section 87-32 (Special Height and Setback Regulations in the Core

Subdistrict), inclusive, shall apply to the Core Subdistrict, as shown on

Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

In the Core Subdistrict, the underlying height and setback regulations
shall apply, except as modified by the provisions of this Section,
inclusive. The height and setback regulations of Section 62-34 (Height
and Setback Regulations on Waterfront Blocks) shall not apply.

In the South Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1, the height and setback
and other bulk regulations of Article XII, Chapter 3 (Special Mixed

Use District) applicable to M1 Districts mapped with an R8 District in
#waterfront blocks# shall apply.

The height of all #buildings or other structures# shall be measured
from the #base plane#.

[NOTE: Lower Concourse North text amendment also contains
applicability language]

[The following paragraph (a) provisions moved to Section 87-32, and (b)
re-located above.]

87-31
Permitted Obstructions

In the Core Subdistrict, Tthe provisions of Section 33-42 (Permitted

Obstructions) shall apply to all #buildings#. In addition, dormers may

penetrate a maximum base height in accordance with the provisions of

garagra;))h (c)(1) of Section 23-621 (Permitted obstructions in certain
istricts).

87-32

Special Height and Setback Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

In the Core Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this

Chapter, for #developments# and #enlargements#, the provisions of
this Section, inclusive, shall apply.

[Following #street line# provisions moved from 87-30 and modified]

For the purposes of applying the special height and setback regulations
of this Section, inclusive, and the underlying height and setback,
distance between #legally required windows# and #lot lines#, and
#court# regulations, as applicable, , a #shore public walkway#, mapped
parkland, #supplemental public access area#, #upland connection#, or
fire apparatus access road provided pursuant to the provisions of Section
87-62 (Fire Apparatus Access Roads), shall be considered a #street# and

its boundary shall be considered a #street line#, except that:

(a) for Parcel 1, the westerly #street line# of Exterior Street shall be
the #Parcel 1 building line#;

(b) for Parcel 1, the #street line# of East 149th Street shall be the
southernmost boundary of or any easement area existing on [date
of adoption], any fire apparatus access road or any private road;
and

(¢) for all other parcels with frontage along Exterior Street, the
#istreet line# of such #street# shall be the westerly boundary of
Exterior Street or the Major Deegan Expressway, whichever is
closest to the #shoreline#.

[NOTE: Lower Concourse North text amendment proposed temporary
language to apply existing rules to Core Subdistrict]

[NOTE: Existing 87-32 provisions moved to 87-321 and 87-322 and
modified]




THURSDAY, JULY 27, 2017

THE CITY RECORD

4495

87-321
Street wall location

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-32 (a), and modified]

In the Core Subdistrict, the following #street wall# location
rules shall apply.

(a) Parcels1,2,3and 4

On Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to
this Chapter, for frontages along the #shore public walkway#,
#supplemental public access areas#, #upland connections#,
mapped parkland or #visual corridors#, as shown on Map 2, at
least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# of a
#building# shall be located within eight feet of the #street line#.
For frontages beyond 50 feet of the #shore public walkwayi#,
such #street wall# shall rise to at least the minimum base
height specified in Section 87-322 (Base heights and transition
heights), or the height of the #building#, whichever is less. Along
all frontages, up to 30 percent of the #aggregate width of street
walls# may be recessed beyond eight feet of the #street line#,
provided that any such recesses deeper than 10 feet along any

#street#, or deeper than 15 feet along #shore public walkway#, are
located within an #outer court#.

Along other frontages, no #street wall# location provisions shall
apply.

(b) Parcels 5,6,7,8 and 9

On Parcels 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9, as shown on Map 1, for frontages along

#visual corridors#, or #upland connections#, as shown on Map 2,
at least 70 percent of the #aggregate width of street walls# shall

be located within eight feet of the #street line# and shall rise to at
least the minimum base height specified in Section 87-322, or the
height of the #building#, whichever is less. Up to 30 percent of the
#aggregate width of street walls# may be recessed beyond eight
feet of the #street line#, provided that any such recesses deeper
than 10 feet along any #street#, or deeper than 15 feet along
#shore public walkway#, are located within an #outer court#.

Along other frontages, no #street wall# location provisions shall
apply.

87-322

Base heights and transition heights

[Existing provisions, moved from paragraph (a) of Section 87-32, and
modified]

In the Core Subdistrict, the following base heights, required setbacks
and maximum transition heights shall apply. Towers are permitted
above the maximum heights set forth in this Section only in accordance
with Section 87-323 (Tower provisions).

(a) Base heights
(1) Within 50 feet of the #shore public walkway#

For #street walls# fronting on, or within 50 feet of, the #shore
public walkway#, the maximum base height shall be 85 feet,
except that:

(1) on Parcels 1, 2,3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter, for #street walls# fronting
on a #shore public walkway#, at least 30 percent of
the #aggregate width of street walls# fronting on the
#shore public walkway#, or a contiguous #street wall#
width of 60 feet, whichever is greater, shall not exceed a
maximum height of 45 feet. In addition to being applied
along the #shore public walkway#, such lowered #street

wall# may be applied along intersecting #streets# within
100 feet of the #shore public walkway#; and

(ii) on Parcels 5 and 6, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix

to this Chapter, such maximum base height shall be 45
feet.

(2) Beyond 50 feet of the #shore public walkway#

Along all other frontages, beyond 50 feet of the #shore public
walkway#, the #street wall# shall rise without setback

to a minimum base height of 60 feet, or the height of the
#building#, whichever is less, and may rise to a maximum base
height of 105 feet.

(b) Required setbacks

Above such maximum base height, #street walls# shall be set
back a minimum of 30 feet from the #street line# along the #shore
public walkway# on Parcel 1, 15 feet from such #street line# on
any other parcels, and a minimum of 10 feet from the #street
line# along all other #streets#. Along all #streets#, such set back
shall have a minimum depth of seven feet from any portion of

the #street wall# below such maximum base height. However, the
depth of such setback may include the depth of recesses or #outer

courts# provided that the aggregate width of such portion of a
#street wall# with a reduced setback shall not exceed 30 percent
of the #street wall#.

In addition, on Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, in locations where the
maximum base height is limited to 45 feet, #street walls# above
such maximum base height shall be set back a minimum of 30
feet from the #street line#, and a minimum of seven feet from any
portion of the #street wall# below such height.

Dormers provided in accordance with paragraph (c)(1) of Section
23-621 (Permitted obstructions in certain districts) shall be
permitted obstructions in all setback areas, except along the
#shore public walkway#. Such dormers shall not exceed the

maximum transition height set forth in paragraph (c) of this

Section.

(¢) Maximum transition heights

For #street walls# fronting on, or within 50 feet of, the #shore
public walkway#, #street walls# above a required setback may rise
to a maximum transition height of 125 feet and, along all other
frontages, #street walls# above a required setback may rise to a
maximum transition height of 155 feet. Such transition heights
may only be exceeded where towers are provided in accordance
with the provisions of Section 87-323 (Tower provisions).

87-323
Tower provisions

[Existing provisions, moved from 87-33, and modified]

A #building or other structure# may exceed the applicable maximum
heights set forth in Section 87-322 (Base heights and transition
heights) only in accordance with the tower provisions of this Section.

(a) Maximum number of towers

For #zoning lots# with less than 100,000 square feet of #lot area#,
only one tower shall be permitted. For #zoning lots# with 130,000
square feet of #lot area# or more, not more than two towers shall
be permitted. The minimum separation between any two towers
on the same #zoning lot# shall be 60 feet.

(b) Setbacks

All towers shall comply with the applicable setback provisions
set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 87-322, except that on Parcel

1, towers shall be set back from the #shore public walkway# a
minimum of 30 feet.

The dormer provisions of paragraph (c)(1) of Section 23-621
(Permitted obstructions in certain districts) shall not apply to the
tower portion of a #building#. In lieu thereof, up to 50 percent

of the width of the #street wall# of a tower shall be permitted to
encroach into a required setback area, except in setback areas
along the #shore public walkway#.

(¢) Maximum tower size

Each #story# of a tower shall not exceed a gross area of 10,000

square feet, except that any encroachment into a setback area
provided in accordance with paragraph (b) of this Section need not

be included in such gross area.
(d) Maximum tower width

On Parcels 1, 3, 4 and 7, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix

to this Chapter, the maximum width of any #story# of a tower
facing the #shoreline# shall not exceed 130 feet, and on Parcel
2, the maximum width of any #story# of a tower facing mapped
parkland shall not exceed 100 feet.

(e) Maximum height of towers

For #zoning lots# with 100,000 square feet or less of #lot area#,
the maximum height of a tower shall be 300 feet, and for #zoning
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lots# with more than 100,000 square feet of #lot area# the
maximum height of a tower shall be 400 feet.
However, for #zoning lots# with two towers, such maximum tower

height of 400 feet shall apply to only one tower and a maximum

tower height of 260 feet shall apply to the second tower. There
shall be a height differential of at least 40 feet between any two

#towers# on a #zoning lot#.
(f) Tower top articulation

The uppermost three #stories# of a tower, or as many #stories# as

are located entirely above a height of 300 feet, whichever is less,
shall have a #lot coverage# not exceeding 90 percent of the #lot

coverage# of the #story# immediately below such #stories#.
87-33

Special Height and Setback and Other Bulk Regulations in the North
Subdistrict]

[NOTE: Lower Concourse North text amendment is adding height and
setback provisions for the North Subdistrict]

[Existing text moved to 87-323 and modified]

87-40

SPECIAL REGULATIONS FOR GROUND FLOOR LEVEL

[NOTE: All existing Sections 87-40, 87-41 and 87-42 provisions, moved
to Section 87-50]

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-13 and modified]

The provisions set forth in this Section, inclusive, shall apply to
#ground floor levels# of #developments# and #ground floor level
enlargements# within the #Special Harlem River Waterfront District#,
as applicable.

87-41

Streetscape Requirements in the Core and South Subdistricts
[NOTE: Existing 87-41 provisions, moved to 87-62]

In the Core and South Subdistricts, as shown on Map 1 in the

Appendix to this Chapter, for #developments# and #ground floor level
enlargements#, the provisions of this Section, inclusive, shall apply.

For the purposes of applying the special streetscape regulations of
this Section, inclusive , a #shore public walkway#, mapped parkland,
#supplemental public access area#, #upland connection# or a fire
apparatus access road provided pursuant to the provisions of Section
87-62 (Fire Apparatus Access Roads), shall be considered a #street#

and its boundary shall be considered a #street line#.

87-411
Ground floor uses

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-13 and modified]

Within the Core and South Subdistricts, as shown on Map 1 in the
Appendix to this Chapter, the following shall apply:

(a) Minimum amount of required #ground floor level floor area#

At least 50 percent of the width of the #ground floor level street
wall# of a #building# shall be occupied by #floor area#, and on
Parcels 1 and 2, as shown on Map 1, the entire width of the
#ground floor level street wall# facing a #shore public walkway#

or a mapped parkland, shall be occupied by #floor area#. Such
#floor area# shall be allocated to any permitted #use#, except

#group parking facilities#.

Required non-#residential uses# in certain locations

The #ground floor level street wall# within 50 feet of the
intersection of two #streets# at locations designated on Map 2,
shall be occupied exclusively by non-#residential floor area#.

In addition, on Parcels 3 and 4, at least 50 feet of additional
#ground floor level street wall# facing the #shore public walkway#
shall be occupied exclusively by non-#residential floor area#, at
the locations designated on Map 2. #Group parking facilities#,
including entrances and exits thereto, shall not be permitted
within such locations.

Non-#residential floor area# required pursuant to this paragraph

(b)
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may satisfy #ground floor level floor area# required pursuant to
paragraph (a) of this Section.

All #ground floor level floor area# required pursuant to this Section

shall extend to the minimum depth set forth in Section 37-32 (Ground

Floor Depth Requirements for Certain Uses). For the purposes of

applying such provisions, all #streets# shall be considered designated
retail streets.

87-412
Transparency requirements in the Core and South Subdistricts
[NOTE: Ex1st1ng pr0v1smns moved from 87-13 (b)]

In the Core and South Subdistricts, for non-#residential uses#

located at the #ground floor level# shall be subject to the following
requirements, any portion of a #ground floor level street wall# that is
subject to the #floor area# requirements of paragraph (b) of Section
87-411 (Ground floor uses), shall be glazed in accordance with the
transparency requirements for designated retail streets set forth in
Section 37-34 (Minimum Transparency Requirements), except that:

(a) in the South Subdistrict, where the #ground floor level street
wall# is occupied by #uses# in Use Groups 16, 17 or 18, up to 50
percent of the length of such #ground floor level street wall# may
be exempt from such transparency requirements, provided that
any #street wall# width exceeding 50 feet with no transparent
elements on the #ground floor level# shall provide planting or
screening in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs (a) or
(e) of Section 87-415 (Special streetscape provisions for certain

blank walls) for at least 75 percent of such blank wall; and

(b) in #flood zones#, for #buildings# utilizing the provisions of
paragraph (a) of Section 64-21 (Ground Floor Use), where no
transparent materials or #building# entrances or exits are
provided on the #ground floor level street wall# below a height of
four feet above the level of the adjoining sidewalk for a continuous
width of at least 25 feet, visual mitigation elements shall be
provided in accordance with Section 87-415 for such blank wall.

For the purposes of applying the provisions of Section 37-34, locations
subject to the provisions of paragraph (b) of Section 87-411 shall be
considered designated retail streets.

87-413

Parking wrap and screening requirements in the Core and South
Subdistricts

The following provisions shall apply to any #group parking facility# in
the Core and South Subdistricts:

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from paragraphs (c) through (e) of
87-50]

td(a) Design requirements for enclosed off-street #group parking
facilities#

All enclosed off-street #group parking facilities# shall be located
either entlrely below the level of an ad]acent
sidewalk or open eto publie W steh
any other ad]acent pedestrlan area required to
be accessible to the public or, when located above grade, shall
comply with the following: 1

#Group parking facilities# on the #ground floor level#
within 30 feet of #street walls# subject to the provisions

of Section 87-411 (Ground floor uses) shall be wrapped

by #floor area# in accordance with the provisions of
paragraph (a) of Section 37-35 (Parking Wrap and Screening
Requirements. For the purpose of applying such provisions,
#street walls# subject to the provisions of Section 87-411

shall be considered designated retail streets.

(2) #Group parking facilities# along all other frontages shall
either be wrapped by #floor area#, or screened in accordance
with the provisions of paragraph (e) of Section 87-415. In
addition, any continuous stretch of screening that exceeds
25 feet in width shall provide planting in accordance with
the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 87-415 (Special

streetscape provisions for certain blank walls) along 50

percent of such screened frontage.

fe)(c) Open parking areas

Open parking areas shall be permitted only in the following
locations:

(1) on Parcel 1, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this
Chapter, a parking lot shall be permitted east of the #Parcel

1 building line#;

(2) on Parcel 5, as shown on Map 1, a parking lot shall be

permitted anywhere within the Parcel only if a commercial
or public utility vehicle storage #use#, as listed in Use
Group 16C, is #developed# or #enlarged# as the primary
#use# on the parcel;

(3) on Parcel 6, a parking lot shall be permitted within 130

feet of the southern boundary of the parcel with East 138th
Street; and

(4) on all parcels, open, unscreened, in tandem (one behind
the other), #accessory# off-street parking spaces shall be
permitted on private roads, including fire apparatus access
roads provided pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-62
(Fire Apparatus Access Roads), provided that all parking
spaces comply with the Department of Transportation
standards for on-street parking.

For such open parking lots, the provisions of Section 28-43 (Location
of Accessory Parking) shall not apply. In addition, on Parcel 1, for
parking lots located east of the #Parcel 1 building line#, or on Parcel
5, for parking lots used solely as a commercial or public utility
vehicle storage #use# as listed in Use Group 16C, the provisions of
Sections 37-90 (PARKING LOTS) and 62-655 (Planting and trees)
shall be modified to permit fencing, excluding chain link fencing,

in lieu of all planting requirements, provided that the surface area
of such fencing is not more than 50 percent opaque and provided
that the height does not exceed six feet. The provisions of Sections
37-90 and 62-555 shall not apply to any parking lots provided

within private roads, including fire apparatus access roads provided
pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-62.

[ORIGINAL PROVISIONS]
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87-414
Special provisions applicable within the flood zone

In the Core and South Subdistricts, the provisions of Section 64-336
(Alternative height measurement in Commercial and Manufacturing
Districts) shall be modified so that where the #flood-resistant
construction elevation# is between four feet and 12 feet above #curb
level#, #building# height may be measured from a reference plane 12
feet above #curb level#, and any minimum base height requirements
may be measured from #curb level#. The requirements of Section 64-
642 (Transparency requirements for buildings utilizing alternative
height measurement) shall apply to #buildings# utilizing these
alternative height measurement provisions.

87-415
Special streetscape provisions for certain blank walls

The provisions of this Section shall apply to a #ground floor level
building# frontage, or any portion thereof, facing a #street#, #shore
public walkway#, #upland connection#, or fire apparatus access road
provided pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-62 (Fire Apparatus
Access Roads), where no transparent materials or entrances or exits
are provided on the #ground floor level# below a height of four feet
above the level of the adjoining sidewalk, or grade, as applicable, for
a continuous width of at least 25 feet. For the purpose of this Section,

such a #building# wall, or portion thereof, shall be referred to as a
“blank wall” and visual mitigation elements shall be provided in
accordance with this Section.

At least 50 percent of the linear footage of any blank wall on a #ground
floor level building# frontage shall be treated by one or more of the
following visual mitigation elements. Where a #building# wall fronts
upon a #street#, such visual mitigation elements shall be provided

on the #zoning lot#, except that the depth of an area containing such
elements within the #zoning lot# need not be greater than three feet,
when measured perpendicular to the #street line#. Where a blank wall
exceeds a #street wall# width of 50 feet, at least 25 percent of such
#street wall# width shall be planted in accordance with the provisions
of paragraph (a) of this Section, and where a blank wall exceeds a
height of 10 feet, as measured from the level of the adjoining grade, for
a width of more than 25 feet, at least 50 percent of such #street wall#

width shall provide wall treatments in accordance with the provisions
of paragraph (e) of this Section.

The maximum width of a portion of the #ground floor level# blank wall
without visual mitigation elements shall not exceed 10 feet. However,

such blank wall limitation shall not include portions of #street walls#
occupied by entrances or exits to #accessory# off-street parking

facilities and #public parking garages#, where permitted, entryways
to required loading berths, where permitted, or doors accessing
emergency egress stairwells and passageways.

Visual mitigation elements:

(a) Planting
Any combination of perennials, annuals, decorative grasses
or shrubs shall be provided in planting beds, raised planting
beds or planter boxes in front of the #street wall#. Each foot in
width of a planting bed, raised planting bed or planter box, as
measured parallel to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear
foot of frontage mitigation requirement. Such planting bed shall
extend to a depth of at least three feet, inclusive of any structure
containing the planted material. Any individual planted area shall
have a width of at least five feet, and the height of such planting,

inclusive of any structure containing the planted materials, shall
be at least three feet.

(b) Benches
Fixed benches with or without seatbacks shall be provided in
front of the #street wall#. Unobstructed access shall be provided
between such benches and an adjoining sidewalk or required
circulation paths. Each linear foot of bench, as measured parallel
to the #street wall#, shall satisfy one linear foot of frontage
mitigation requirement. Any individual bench shall have a width
of at least five feet, and no more than 20 feet of benches may be
used to fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage.

(c) Bicycle racks
Bicycle racks, sufficient to accommodate at least two bicycles,
shall be provided in front of the #street wall#, and oriented so that
the bicycles are placed parallel to the #street wall#. Each bicycle
rack so provided shall satisfy five linear feet of frontage mitigation

requirement. No more than three bicycle racks may be used to
fulfill such requirement per 50 feet of frontage.

(d) Tables and chairs
Fixed tables and chairs shall be provided in front of the #street
wall#. Each table shall have a minimum diameter of two feet.
and have a minimum of two chairs associated with it. Each table
and chair set so provided shall satisfy five linear feet of frontage
mitigation requirement.

(e) Wall treatment
Wall treatment, in the form of permitted #signs#, graphic or
sculptural art, rustication, decorative screening or latticework, or
living plant material, shall be provided along the #street wall#.
Each linear foot of wall treatment shall constitute one linear foot
of frontage mitigation requirement. Such wall treatment shall
extend to a height of at least 10 feet, as measured from the level of
the adjoining sidewalk or grade, and have a minimum width of 10
feet, as measured parallel to the #street wall#.

87-50
SPECIAL PARKING REGULATIONS
[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to 87-51]

The applicable parking and loading regulations of underlying districts
or of Article VI, Chapter 2 (Special Regulations Applying in the

Waterfront Area) shall apply, except as modified by the provisions of
this Section, inclusive.

87-51

Special Parking Regulations in the Core Subdistrict

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from 87-50; existing 87-51 provisions
moved to 87-52]

The following provisions shall apply to all parking facilities in the Core
Subdistrict, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter:

tbya) Off-site parking
The off-site parking location provisions of Sections 36-42 and
36-43 shall not apply. In lieu thereof, all permitted or required

#accessory# off-street parking spaces may be provided on any
#zoning lot# ether-than-the-same#zoninglot#to-which-sueh-

is within the #Speciat Hartem River Waterfront District# Core
Subdistrict.

[NOTE: Existing text in paragraphs (c) through (e) of 87-51
moved to Section 87-412]

Roof parking

Any roof, or portion thereof, ef-a-faeility-eontaining that covers
off-street parking spaces; i et
that and is larger than 400 square feet in surface area, shall
be landscaped. Up to five percent of such roof area may be
used for mechanical equipment, provided that such mechanical
equipment is screened from view by a fence which is at least 75
percent opaque or by at least three feet of dense planting. Up
to 25 percent of such roof area may be accessible solely from
an adjacent #dwelling unit# and the remaining roof area shall
be accessible for the recreational use of the occupants of the
#building# in which it is located. Hard surfaced areas shall not
cover more than 60 percent of such roof area.

Open parking lots

Open parking lots shall be permitted only in the following
locations:

(1) on Parcel 1, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this
Chapter, a parking lot shall be permitted east of the

#Parcel 1 building line#;

(2) on Parcel 5, as shown on Map 1, a parking lot shall be
permitted anywhere within the Parcel only if a commercial

or public utility vehicle storage #use#, as listed in Use
Group 16C, is #developed# or #enlarged# as the primary

#uset# on the parcel;

(3) on Parcel 6, along the southern boundary of the Parcel
with East 138th Street, provided that such parking lot

is south of any #building# on the Parcel and east of the
#shore public walkway#; and

(4) on all Parcels, open, unscreened, tandem (one behind

the other), #accessory# off-street parking spaces shall
be permitted on fire apparatus access roads provided

)

fe)c)
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pursuant to the provisions of Section 87-62 (Fire
Apparatus Access Roads), provided that all parking spaces
comply with Department of Transportation standards for
on-street parking.

For such open parking lots, the provisions of Section 28-43
(Location of Accessory Parking) shall not apply, and, on Parcels

1 and 5, the provisions of Sections 37-90 (PARKING LOTS) and
62-655 (Planting and trees) shall be modified to permit fencing,
excluding chain link fencing, in lieu of all planting requirements,
provided that the surface area of such fencing in not more than
50 percent opaque and provided that the height does not exceed
six feet. The provisions of Sections 37-90 and 62-655 shall not
apply to fire apparatus access roads provided pursuant to the

provisions of Section 87-62.
[ORIGINAL PROVISIONS]

87-52
Curb Cut Restrictions

[EXISTING PROVISIONS MOVED FROM 87-51]

On Parcels 1, 2, 3 and 4, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to
this Chapter, no curb cuts shall be provided facing a #shore public
walkway#, and further, on Parcels 1 and 2, no curb cuts shall be
provided facing a mapped parkland.

87-60

HAREEM RIVER WATERFRONT ACCESS PEAN
SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTAIN ROADS AND
SIDEWALKS

The following provisions shall apply in the Core Subdistrict, as shown
on Map 1 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

87-61

Sidewalks
[NOTE: Existing 87-61 provisions moved to 87-71]
[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from 87-42 and modified]

In the event that Parcel 1, as shown on Map 1 in the Appendix to this
Chapter, is #developed# with #mixed use buildings#;
Section123-11, sidewalks shall be provided on Parcel 1, as follows:

Sidewalks with a depth-width of at least 15 feet;measured-

s shall be prov1ded along the
entire Exterior Street and East 149th Street frontage of a #zoning
lot#. In locations where the width of the sidewalk within the
#street# is less than 15 feet, a sidewalk widening shall be
provided on the #zoning lot# se such that the combined width of
the sidewalk within the #street# and the sidewalk widening
equals at least 15 feet. However, existing #buildings# to remain on
the #zoning lot# need not be removed in order to comply with this
requirement.

(a)

(b) A 22 foot wide walkway shall extend east of and along the #Parcel
1 building line#, linking East 149th Street and mapped parkland,
or a fire apparatus access road if such a road is provided adjacent

to mapped parkland

Walkway and plantlng strlp may be 1nterrupted to allow vehlcular
or pedestrian access.
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All sidewalks and sidewalk widenings shall be constructed or improved
to Department of Transportation standards, shall connect at grade to
be-at-the-sametevelas the adjoining public sidewalks, and shall be
accessible to the public at all times, except when required to be closed
for repairs.

87-62

Fire Apparatus Access Roads

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-41 and modified]

Within the Core and South Subdistricts, for Parcels 1, 2, 3,4 and 11
where a fire apparatus access road is provided as required by New
York City Fire Code Section 503.2 (Fire apparatus access roads), or
its successor, the Chairperson of the City Planning Commission shall
certify, in conjunction with a certification application filed pursuant to
paragraph (c) of Section 62-811, the following:

(a) the road shall be constructed to minimum Department of
Transportation standards for public #streets#, including
sidewalks, curbs and curb drops, lighting, signage, materials, and
crosswalk, and shall meet the requirements set forth in the New
York City Fire Code;

for Parcels 2, 3, or 4, the contiguity provisions of paragraph (a) of
Section 87-64 shall be met, except that where no connection for
vehicular travel lanes terminating at the opposite side of a shared
#lot line# exist at the time of construction, the provisions of
paragraph (b) of such section may be utilized as an interim

alternative;

a restrictive declaration shall be executed in accordance with the
provisions of Section 87-66; and

street trees shall be planted pursuant to the requirements of
Section 26-41 along such fire apparatus access road as if it were a
#street#.

However, the requirements of this Section shall not apply to: fire
apparatus access roads on Parcels 1 and 3 that are provided pursuant
to the provisions of paragraph (b)(3) of Section 87-71 (Special Public
Access Provisions); and to a fire apparatus access road on Parcel 11
located in the required #upland connection# within the prolongation of
East 134th Street.

[ORIGINAL PROVISIONS]

87-63

in-Shere Publie Walkways
Contiguity of Fire Apparatus Access Road with Adjacent

Zoning Lots on Parcels 2, 3 and 4
[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved to paragraph (b) of this Section]

On Parcels 2, 3 and 4, in addition to the certification provisions of
Section 87-62 (Fire Apparatus Access Roads), a fire apparatus access

road shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of this Section.
(a) Bi-Directional Road

INOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-66
(Connection with Adjacent Zoning Lots) and modified]

On each of Parcels 2, 3 and 4, and only among such Parcels, a
connection for bi-directional vehicular travel lanes to an adjacent
#zoning lot line# shall be provided. When complete, such fire
apparatus access road shall provide bi-directional contiguous
vehicular access from the northerly #upland connection# of
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Parcel 2 along the mapped parkland, along the #shore public
walkway# of Parcels 2, 3 and 4, and within the southerly #upland
connection# of Parcel 4.

Any connection of fire apparatus access roads across a shared
#zoning lot line# must meet the grade of, and maintain the street
width of, the existing adjacent fire apparatus access road. Such
fire apparatus access road shall extend along the entire #shore
public walkway# of the #zoning lot#, from #lot line# to #lot line#.
A connection need not be opened unless and until such declaration
of restrictions, in accordance with Section 87-64, has been

recorded against the adjacent #zoning lot#.
(b) Interim fire apparatus turnaround
[NOTE: Existing provisions of Section 87-63, modified]

When bi-directional vehicular travel lanes are constructed that

terminate at a #lot line# and do not continue on the adjacent
#zoning lot# at the time of their construction, an interim dead-end
fire apparatus access road turnaround may be constructed as an
alternative to the provisions of paragraph (a) of this Section, in
accordance with the following provisions.

An applicant utilizing the provisions of this paragraph shall
construct a fire apparatus access road that extends along the
entire #upland connection# and #shore public walkway# of the
#zoning lot#, from #lot line# to #lot line#, and shall provide an
“approved turnaround area,” constructed as part of a “dead-end
fire apparatus access road,” as those terms are defined in the New
York City Fire Code, Section 503.2.9 (Dead-end turnarounds), or
its successor.

Such turnaround area shall be constructed to dimensions no
greater than required under the New York City Fire Code, Section
503.2.9 (Dead-end turnarounds), or its successor, and shall be
located at the end of the fire apparatus access road, abutting

the adjacent #lot line#. Such turnaround area may extend into
the designated #shore public walkway, but at no point may such
turnaround area extend into the associated circulation path.
Sidewalks shall not be required adjacent to the turnaround

area. The portion of the turnaround area that lies within a
#shore public walkway# shall remain clear of obstacles, shall be
composed of permeable materials to the extent permissible by the

Fire Commissioner and shall meet all applicable requirements
set forth in the New York City Fire Code Section 503.2 (Fire

apparatus access roads), or its successor. In addition, the roadbed
material of a fire apparatus access road leading to a turnaround
may be extended into the turnaround provided the area of the
turnaround paved with such material is not wider than the
roadbed leading to the turnaround. The remaining portions of the
turnaround shall be paved with distinct materials to facilitate
pedestrian usage.

At the time of certification pursuant to Section 87-62, the site
plan shall demonstrate a suitable design for the dead-end fire

WWM. 1 =

[BELOW: Original provisions of Section 87-63 (Certification to
Allow Fire Apparatus Access Road Turnaround in Shore Public
Walkways)]

87-64
Declaration of Restrictions

[NOTE: Existing provisions, modified]

For any fire apparatus access road proposed for certification pursuant
to Sections 87-62 (Fire Apparatus Access Roads), a declaration

of restrictions shall be provided to guarantee the construction,
improvement, operation, maintenance and repair of such road, and
any sidewalk adjacent to such road, to guarantee that such road,_

apparatus access road that demonstrates both the approved
turnaround area and the repurposed turnaround area outside

of the roadbed upon the issuance of a notice of substantial
compliance for the adjacent #zoning lot#. In addition, a conceptual
site plan shall demonstrate that the proposed site plan and
grading plan for required contiguous access pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph (a) of this Section is compatible with
future #development# on the adjoining #zoning lot#. Such

site plans shall be included as an exhibit to the declaration of
restrictions recorded pursuant to Section 87-64.

Repurposing a turnaround area and providing contiguous access
in accordance with an approved conceptual site plan shall not

and any sidewalk adjacent to such road, remains open, unobstructed
and accessible to all members of the public, except as necessary to
avoid public dedication, and to ensure compliance with all applicable
provisions. Such declaration of restrictions shall be prepared in a

form acceptable to the Department of City Planning, shall be filed and
duly recorded in the Borough Office of the Register of the City of New
York and indexed against the property. Filing and recording of the
declaration of restrictions shall be a precondition for the Chairperson’s
certification under Sections 87-62 and-87-63, where applicable.

For certifications proposed pursuant to Section 87-6362 on Parcels 2, 3

or 4, where #developments# or #enlargements# on such parcels utilize
the allowance for interim fire access turnaround, in accordance with

necessitate a certification pursuant to Section 62-811, provided

that there are no further modifications to an approved #waterfront
public access area#.

[BELOW: Original provisions of Section 87-66 (Connection with
Adjacent Zoning Lots)]

paragraph (b) of Section 87-63 (Cross Access Connection with Adjacent
Zoning Lots on Parcels 2, 3 and 4), any declaration of restrictions shall
include that, at the time of the issuance of the notice of substantial
compliance for the adjacent #development#, or #enlargement# pursuant
to this Section, thereby permitting vehicular connection between
#zoning lots#, the #zoning lot# containing a previously-constructed fire
apparatus access road turnaround area shall be responsible for the
following actions on the portion of the connection on such #zoning lot#:

(a) repurposing the fire apparatus access road turnaround area

pursuant to the requirements set forth in paragraph (b) of Section
87-63;

(b) extending all required sidewalks that had remained short of the
#lot line# to the shared #lot line# to connect to the required
adjacent sidewalks and enable unobstructed pedestrian movement
across parcels;

(¢) complying with all applicable waterfront rules, #street#
regulations and the New York City Fire Code; and

(d) providing a connection with the adjacent #zoning lot# pursuant to
Section 87-63.

[BELOW: Original provisions of Section 87-64 (Declaration of
Restrictions)]
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87-70
HARLEM RIVER WATERFRONT ACCESS PLAN

[NOTE: Existing waterfront access plan provisions, moved from Section
87-60]

Map 23 (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Elements) in the
Appendix to this Chapter shows the boundaries of the area comprising
the Harlem River Waterfront Access Plan and the location ef where
certain features are mandated or permitted by the Plan.

87-71
Special Public Access Provisions

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from 87-61]

The provisions of Section 62-50 (GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR
VISUAL CORRIDORS AND WATERFRONT PUBLIC ACCESS
AREAS) shall apply to #developments#, #enlargements#;-alterationsor

; as felows modified in this Section:. For the purpose
of applying the prov1smns of this Section, “development” shall be as

defined in Section 62-11, that require #waterfront public access areas#.
To “develop” shall mean to create such #development#.

(a) #Shore public walkways#

(1) The #shore public walkway# shall be provided in the location
designated on Map 3 (Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access
Elements) and constructed at an elevation ef two-feet-above
not lower than the highest level of the train track bed of the
Oak Point Rail Link, except that:

G on Parcel 5, if commercial or public utility vehicle
storage, as listed in Use Group 16C, is #developed# or-
as the primary #use# on the #zoning lots#,
such the elevation requirement shall not apply. However,
for any other #use#, such the elevation requirement
shall only apply along the westernmost section of the
#shore public walkway# to a depth of 40 feet.

(2) An approved turnaround area in a dead-end fire apparatus
access road , as defined in the New York City
Fire Code, Section 503.2.95 (Dead-end turnarounds), or its
successor, may, by certification extend into a demgnated
#shore( pubhc walkway# pursuant to paragraph (b) o Sectlon
87-63 (€e A ratusAccessRoa

Contlggnty of
Fire Apparatus Access Road with Adjacent Zoning Lots on
Parcels 2, 3 and 4).

(3) In the event that a portion of a #waterfront zoning lot# is

within 40 feet of the #shoreline# yet does not abut the
#shoreline# because of an intervening #zoning lot#, a #shore
public walkway# shall be provided on such upland portion.
The width of the #shore public walkway# on such portion
shall be 40 feet measured from the #shoreline# of the
intervening #zoning lot# and shall include the width of the
intervening #zoning lot#. The portion of such #shore public
walkway# located upland of the intervening #zoning lot#
shall be improved with a circulation path at least ten feet
wide, and any required planted screening buffer shall have a
width of at least four feet.

(4) On Parcel 5, if a commercial or public utility vehicle storage
#uset is #developed# as the primary #use# on
the parcel, the #shore public walkway# requirements set
forth in Section 62-62 shall apply, except that:

(1) the required width of the #shore public walkway# may
be reduced to a minimum of 20 feet along the northern
edge of the inlet and may be reduced to a minimum of 30
feet along the eastern edge of the inlet;

(ii) the circulation path required in paragraph (a)(1) of
Section 62-62 shall be modified to a minimum width of 10
feet along the northern and eastern edge of the inlet; and

(ii1) the screening provisions of paragraph (c)(2) of Section

62-62 shall not apply. In lieu thereof, a planted screening

buffer with a width of four feet shall be provided. Such

planted buffer shall consist of densely planted shrubs or

multi-stemmed screening plants, with at least 50

percent being evergreen species. Shrubs shall have a

height of at least four feet at the time of planting;and.

(iv) 1

sa ten foot W1de pedestrlan
walkway between the ¥shore public walkway# and
Exterior Street shall be provided on Parcel 5 adjacent to
such #upland connection# location.

(b) #Upland connections#

#Upland connections# shall be located on Parcels 1, 3,4, 5 and 6
and 11, as designated on Map 23 in the Appendix to this Chapter.

The applicable provisions of Sections 62-50, inclusive, are
modified, as follows:

(1) On Parcel 1, for an #upland connection# required along the
northern boundary of a mapped park, the additional open
area requirement of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 62-561
(Types of upland connections) shall not apply;

(2)

two-optionalloeations-indicatedonrMap2: Parcl 3 shall
provide an #upland connection# at the designated location

shown on Map 3. In addition, such #upland connection# shall
be provided as specified below:

(i) On Parcel 3, an #upland connection# is required at the
designated location as shown on Map 3. The additional
area requirements of paragraph (a)(2) of Section 62-561
shall not apply;

(i) In the event that Parcel 3 is developed with Parcels 2 or
4, an #upland connection# shall be provided within the
flexible location zone shown on Map 3. The additional
area requirements of paragraph (a)(2) of Section
62-561shall apply.

(3) On Parcels 1 and 3, if a Type 1 #upland connection# is
provided, and a fire apparatus access road is required
pursuant to the New York City Fire Code Section 503.2 (Fire
apparatus access roads), or its successor, the design
requirements of 62-64 shall be modified as follows:

(i) the required circulation path may be used to allow such
fire apparatus access road, and it’s minimum width shall
be in accordance with all applicable requirements of the
Fire Code;

@ii) such circulation path shall be paved with distinct
materials, not including asphalt, to facilitate pedestrian
usage; and

(ii) the minimum planting area requirements shall be
reduced to 15 percent;

(4) The required width for an #upland connection# on Parcel 6 is
reduced to 12 feet. Such #upland connection# shall be subject
only to the applicable pedestrian path provisions.

(¢) #Supplemental public access areas#

#Supplemental public access areas#, pursuant to this Plan, shall
be provided on Parcels 1,and 2 and 11, as indicated on Map
23 in the Appendlx to thls Chapter, .except that:- However; the-




4502 THE CITY RECORD

THURSDAY, JULY 27, 2017

(1) such requirement may be waived for Parcels 1 and 2 by the
Chairperson of the City Planning Commission, in conjunction
with a certification pursuant to paragraph (c) of Section 62-

811 (Waterfront public access and visual corridors), where

the site plan includes a vehicular connection through the
#zoning lot#, provided that:

(i) such vehicular connection complies with the
requirements of Section 87- 62 (Fire Apparatus Access

Roads) and, for Parcel 2, the requirements of Section
87-63 (Contiguity of Fire Apparatus Access Road With
Adjacent Zoning Lots on Parcels 2, 3 and 4); and

(i) such vehicular connection, either:

(a) on Parcel 1, provides access between East 149th
Street and Exterior Street, serving all #buildings#
along the #shore public walkway# and mapped
parkland; or

(b) on Parcel 2, provides a bi-directional connection

between Exterior Street at its intersection with
East 144th Street and the southernmost #lot line#
of Parcel 2.

(2) for Parcel 11, at the location designated as “Supplemental
Public Access Area (Shore Public Walkway Location)” on Map
3, a #supplemental public access area# shall be provided at a
minimum width of 40 feet as indicated on Map 3, and the
design and dimensional requirements for #shore public
walkway# as set forth in Sections 62-50, inclusive, and 62-60,

inclusive, shall apply.

(d) #Visual Corridors#

#Visual corridors# shall be located within Parcels +and 4, 9,
11, 12 and 13, and mapped parkland, as indicated on Map 24

(Waterfront Access Plan: Visual Corridors) in the Appendix to
this Chapter. For all required #visual corridors#, the provisions of
Section 62-512 (Dimension of visual corridors) shall be modified
to allow the lowest level of a #visual corridor#, at its seaward
points, to be measure to a height two feet above #base flood

elevation# or a height equal to the Oak Point Rail Link train track
bed elevation, whichever is higher.

The Oak Point Rail Link shall be a permitted obstruction for
#visual corridors#.

87-72
Applicability of Waterfront Regulations

[NOTE: Existing provisions, moved from Section 87-65]

In the event that #streets# are mapped within a #zoning lot# on
Parcels 1, 2, 3 and or 4 after June 30, 2009, or on Parcel 11 after
date of adoption], the area within such #streets# may continue to be
considered part of the #zoning lot# for the purposes of applying all

waterfront regulations of the Zoning Resolution.

Appendix
Special Harlem River Waterfront District Plan

Map 1. Special Harlem River Waterfront District, Subdistricts and
Parcels

[EXISTING MAP]
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Map 3. Waterfront Access Plan: Public Access Elements
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Map 4. Waterfront Access Plan: Visual Corridors * * *

[PROPOSED MAP] BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN
No. 4

ALBANY NEIGHBORHOOD SENIOR CENTER
CD 8 C 150382 PQK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Department for
Aging and the Department of Citywide Administrative Services pursuant
to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for the acquisition of
property located at 196 Albany Avenue (Block 1230, Lot 44) for continued
use as a senior citizen center.

Parcel 1
Core
Subdistrict No. 5

930 FLUSHING AVENUE

CD 4 C 170352 PQK
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Office of
Emergency Management and the Department of Citywide
Administrative Services pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York
City Charter, for the acquisition of property, located at 930 Flushing
Avenue (Block 3140, Lot 1) for use as a warehouse.

BOROUGH OF QUEENS
No. 6
ALL MY CHILDREN DAY CARE CENTER

CD 12 C 150395 PQQ
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the Administration
for Children’s Services and the Department of Citywide Administrative
Services, pursuant to Section 197-c of the New York City Charter, for
the acquisition of property, located at 117-16 Sutphin Boulevard (Block
12022, Lot 20) for continued use as a child care center.

Nos.7& 8
NORTHEASTERN TOWERS ANNEX REZONING
No. 7
CD 12 C 170336 ZMQ
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Northeastern
Towers Annex LP pursuant to Sections 197-c and 201 of the New York
City Charter for an amendment of the Zoning Map, Section Nos. 18¢c
and 19a, by changing from an R3X District to an R6 District property,
bounded by a line perpendicular to the southwesterly street line of Guy
R. Brewer Boulevard distant 350 feet northwesterly (as measured along
the Street line) from the point of intersection of the northwesterly street
line of 132nd Avenue and the southwesterly street line of Guy R.
Brewer Boulevard, Guy R. Brewer Boulevard, 132nd Avenue, 161st
Street, a line 295 feet northwesterly of 132nd Avenue, a line 135 feet
northeasterly of 161st Street, and a line 355 feet northwesterly of 132nd
Avenue, Borough of Queens, Community District 12, as shown on a
diagram (for illustrative purposes only) dated May 22, 2017, and subject
to the conditions of CEQR Declaration E-426.

No. 8
CD 12 N 170337 ZRQ
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by Northeastern
Towers Annex LP pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City
e Charter, for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New
Bascel G York, modifying Appendix F for the purpose of establishing a Mandatory
Parcel 17 Inclusionary Housing area.
Parcel 18

Parkland
L7
....

South
Subdistrict

Parcel 14

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter struek-out is to be deleted;

Matter within # # is defined in Section 12-10;

** * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

Parcel

20
* * £

APPENDIX F

Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory

Inclusionary Housing Areas

® ' QUEENS

) ) o Queens Community District 12
= Special Harlem River Waterfront District . % w

Parcel Line In the R6 District within the area shown on the following Map 2:

<eee Visual Corridor (Designated Location) Map 2 — (date of adoption)
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[PROPOSED MAP]

Mandatory Inclusionary Housing Program area see
Section 23-154(d)(3)

1 Area 1 — [date of adoption] — MIH Program Option 1 and
Option 2
Portion of Community District 12, Queens

& # *

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN

No. 9

EAST RIVER FIFTIES-SUTTON PLACE TEXT AMENDMENT
CDé6 N 170282 ZRM
IN THE MATTER OF an application submitted by the East River
Fifties Alliance, pursuant to Section 201 of the New York City Charter,
for an amendment of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York
modifying Article II, Chapter 3 (Residential Bulk Regulations in
Residence Districts), Article II, Chapter 4 (Bulk Regulations for
Community Facilities in Residence Districts), Article III, Chapter 5
(Bulk Regulations for Mixed Buildings in Commercial Districts), and
establishing a new Inclusionary Housing Designated Area in Appendix
F, within an area generally bounded by East 58th Street and East 59th
Street to the north, the East River and Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive to
the east, midblock between East 51st Street and East 52nd Street to
the south, and 100 feet east of First Avenue to the west.

Matter underlined is new, to be added;

Matter straek-eut is old, to be deleted,;

Matter within # # is defined in Sections 12-10 and/or 23-911;

** * indicates where unchanged text appears in the Zoning Resolution

ARTICLE II - RESIDENCE DISTRICT REGULATIONS
Chapter 3 - Residential Bulk Regulations in Residence Districts

Ed & Ed

23-15
Open Space and Floor Area Regulations in R6 Through R10
Districts

& * £
23-154
Inclusionary Housing
For #developments# or #enlargements# providing #affordable housing#
pursuant to the Inclusionary Housing Program, as set forth in Section
23-90, inclusive, the maximum #floor area ratio# permitted in R10
Districts outside of #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# shall be as
set forth in paragraph (a) of this Section, and the maximum #floor area
ratio# in the #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# existing on March
22, 2016, shall be as set forth in paragraph (b) of this Section. Special
provisions for specified #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# are set
forth in paragraph (c) of this Section. Special #floor area# provisions for
#zoning lots# in #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing areas# are set forth in
paragraph (d) of this Section. The maximum #lot coverage# shall be as
set forth in Section 23-153 (For Quality Housing buildings) for the
applicable zoning district. For the purpose of this Section, defined terms
include those set forth in Sections 12-10 and 23-911.

* * £
(c) Special provisions for specified #Inclusionary Housing designated
areas#
& * £

(4) Provisions for specified R10 Districts within Community
District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, the
area bounded by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East

58th Street, a line 100 feet west of Sutton Place, East 59th
Street, Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive, midblock between East
52nd Street and East 51st-Street shall be an #Inclusionary
Housing designated area#. For all R10 Districts within such
#Inclusionary Housing designated area#, the provisions of
paragraph (b) of this Section shall not apply. In lieu thereof,
the base #residential floor area ratio# shall be 10.0. Such
base #floor area# may be increased on a #compensated zoning
lot# by 1.25 square feet for each square foot of #low income

floor area# provided, up to a maximum #residential floor area
ratio# of 12.0.

& * £
23-60
HEIGHT AND SETBACK REGULATIONS
23-61
Applicability

R1R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R§ RO R10

In all districts, as indicated, height and setback regulations for a
#building or other structure# shall be as set forth in Section 23-60,
inclusive.

& * *

Special height and setback provisions are set forth in Sections 23-67
(Special Height and Setback Provisions for Certain Areas) for #zoning
lots# adjoining a #public park#, as well as for certain areas in
Community Districts 4, 6, 7 and 9 in the Borough of Manhattan.
Additional provisions are set forth in Sections 23-68 (Special Provisions
for Zoning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) and 23-69 (Special
Height Limitations).

& * £

23-67

Special Height and Setback Provisions for Certain Areas
* ® *

23-675

Provisions for Specified R10 Districts within Community
District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, for R10
Districts within the #Inclusionary Housing designated area# bounded
by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East 58th Street, a line 100

feet west of Sutton Place, East 59th Street, Franklin D. Roosevelt
Drive, midblock between East 52nd Street and East 51st Street, all
#buildings# containing #residences# shall be #developed# or #enlarged#
pursuant to the #bulk# regulations for #Quality Housing buildings#,
and the following height and setback modifications shall apply:

(a) The maximum #building# height shall be 235 feet for #zoning
lots# or portions thereof within 100 feet of a #wide street# and 210
feet for #zoning lots# or portions thereof on a #narrow street#
beyond 100 feet of a #wide street# and, for #zoning lots# with only
#wide street# frontage, portions of such #zoning lot# beyond 100
feet of the #street line#.

(b) However, for #zoning lots# that provide at least 1.0 #floor area
ratio# of #affordable housing# pursuant to paragraph (c)(4) of
Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) or #affordable independent
residences for seniors# pursuant to Section 23-155 (Affordable
independent residences for seniors), the maximum #building#
height shall be increased to 260 feet.

(¢) For #buildings# on lots that are equal to or greater than 80 feet in
width, facade articulation of no less than three feet in depth,
measured from the #street wall#, by five feet in width shall be
required for each #building segment# at no more than thirty-foot

intervals.
* * Ed
23-90
INCLUSIONARY HOUSING
* * *
23-932
R10 Districts

The Inclusionary Housing Program shall apply in all R10 Districts
located in #Inclusionary Housing designated areas#, subject to the
provisions of paragraph (b) of Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing)
and in all R10 Districts located in #Mandatory Inclusionary Housing
areas#, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (d) of such Section.
Special rules for certain R10 Districts in Community District 6 in the
Borough of Manhattan are set forth in paragraph (c) of Section 23-154.
The Inclusionary Housing Program shall apply in all other R10 Districts,
subject to the provisions of paragraph (a) of Section 23-154, as applicable.

& # *
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Chapter 4 - Bulk Regulations for Community Facilities in
Residence Districts

* * e

24-10

FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE REGULATIONS
& £ £

24-16

Special Provisions for Zoning Lots Containing Both Community
Facility and Residential Uses
R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

In R1 through R5 Districts, and in R6 through R10 Districts without a
letter suffix, the provisions of this Section shall apply to any #zoning
lot# containing #community facility# and #residential uses#.

24-161

Maximum floor area ratio for zoning lots containing
community facility and residential uses

R1 R2 R3-1 R3A R3X R4-1 R4A R4B R5D R6 R7-2 R8 R9 R10

In the districts indicated, for #zoning lots# containing #community
facility# and #residential uses#, the maximum #floor area ratio#
permitted for a #community facility use# shall be as set forth in Section
24-11, inclusive, and the maximum #floor area ratio# permitted for a
#residential use# shall be as set forth in Article II, Chapter 3, provided
the total of all such #floor area ratios# does not exceed the greatest
#floor area ratio# permitted for any such #use# on the #zoning lot#.

In #Inclusionary Housing designated areas#, except within Waterfront
Access Plan BK-1, and-in R6 Districts without a letter suffix in
Community District 1, Brooklyn, and certain areas in Community
District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, the maximum #floor area
ratio# permitted for #zoning lots# containing #community facility#
and #residential uses# shall be the base #floor area ratio# set forth
in Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) for the applicable district.
Such base #floor area ratio# may be increased to the maximum
#floor area ratio# set forth in such Section only through the
provision of #affordable income housing# pursuant to Section 23-90
(INCLUSIONARY HOUSING).

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, for R10

Districts within the #Inclusionary Housing designated area# bounded
by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East 58th Street, a line 100

feet west of Sutton Place, East 59th Street, Franklin D. Roosevelt
Drive, midblock between East 52nd Street and East 51st Street, the
maximum #floor area ratio# permitted for a #community facility use#
shall be as set forth in Section 24-11, inclusive, and the maximum
#floor area ratio# permitted for a #residential use# shall be as set forth
in Article II, Chapter 3. However, for #zoning lots# that provide at least
1.0 #floor area ratio# of #affordable housing# pursuant to paragraph
(c)(4) of Section 23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) or #affordable

independent residences for seniors# pursuant to Section 23-155
(Affordable independent residences for seniors), the total of all such
#floor area ratios# on the #zoning lot# shall not exceed 13.0.

Ed & Ed

24-56
Special Height and Setback Provisions for Certain Areas
R1R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 R7 R8 R9 R10

(a) For Zoning Lots Directly Adjoining Public Parks

In all districts, as indicated, a #public park# with an area of
between one and fifteen acres shall be considered a #wide street#
for the purpose of applying the regulations set forth in Section
24-52 (Maximum Height of Walls and Required Setbacks) to any
#building or other structure# on a #zoning lot# adjoining such
#public park#. However, the provisions of this Section shall not
apply to a #public park# more than 75 percent of which is paved.

(b) Community District 7, Manhattan

Within the boundaries of Community District 7 in the Borough
of Manhattan, all #buildings or other structures# located in R10
Districts, shall comply with the requirements of Section 23-672
(Special height and setback regulations in R10 Districts within
Community District 7, in the Borough of Manhattan).

(¢) Community District 9, Manhattan

Within the boundaries of Community District 9 in the Borough of
Manhattan, all #buildings# located in R8 Districts north of West
125th Street shall be #developed# or #enlarged# pursuant to the
#residential bulk# regulations of Section 23-674 (Special height
and setback regulations for certain sites in Community District 9,
in the Borough of Manhattan).

(d) Community District 6, Manhattan

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, for R10

Districts within the #Inclusionary Housing designated area#
bounded by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East 58th Street,

a line 100 feet west of Sutton Place, East 59th Street, Franklin

D. Roosevelt Drive, midblock between East 52nd Street and East

51st Street, #developments# or #enlargements# shall be subject to
the height and setback regulations of Section 23-675 (Provisions
for Specified R10 Districts within Community District 6 in the

Borough of Manhattan).
* * *
ARTICLE III: COMMERCIAL DISTRICT REGULATIONS

Chapter 5 - Bulk Regulations for Mixed Buildings in
Commercial Districts

* * *
35-31

Maximum Floor Area Ratio
C1C2C3C4C5C6

In the districts indicated, except as set forth in Section 35-311, the
provisions of this Section shall apply to any #zoning lot# subject to the
provisions of this Chapter.

The maximum #floor area ratio# permitted for a #commercial# or
#community facility use# shall be as set forth in Article III, Chapter 3,
and the maximum #floor area ratio# permitted for a #residential use#
shall be as set forth in Article II, Chapter 3, provided the total of all
such #floor area ratios# does not exceed the greatest #floor area ratio#
permitted for any such #use# on the #zoning lot#.

Notwithstanding the provisions for R10 Districts in Community
District 7 in the Borough of Manhattan set forth in Section 23-16
(Special Floor Area and Lot Coverage Provisions for Certain Areas),
in C4-7 Districts within Community District 7 in the Borough of
Manhattan, the maximum #residential floor area ratio# may be
increased pursuant to the provisions of Sections 23-154 and 23-90
(INCLUSIONARY HOUSING).

In #Inclusionary Housing designated areas#, except within Waterfront
Access Plan BK-1 and R6 Districts without a letter suffix in
Community District 1, Brooklyn, and except within certain areas in
Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, the maximum
#floor area ratio# permitted for #zoning lots# containing #residential#
and #commercial# or #community facility uses# shall be the base #floor
area ratio# set forth in Section 23-154 for the applicable district.
However, in #Inclusionary Housing designated areas# mapped within
C4-7,C5-4, C6-3D and C6-4 Districts, the maximum base #floor area
ratio# for #zoning lots# containing #residential# and #commercial# or
#community facility uses# shall be either the base #floor area ratio#
set forth in Section 23-154 plus an amount equal to 0.25 times the
non-#residential floor area ratio# provided on the #zoning lot#, or the
maximum #floor area ratio# for #commercial uses# in such district,
whichever is lesser.

The maximum base #floor area ratio# in #Inclusionary Housing
designated areas# may be increased to the maximum #floor area ratio#
set forth in Section 23-154 only through the provision of #affordable
housing# pursuant to Section 23-90, inclusive.

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, for R10
Districts within the #Inclusionary Housing designated area#
bounded by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East 58th Street,

a line 100 feet west of Sutton Place, East 59th Street, Franklin
Delano Roosevelt Drive, midblock between East 52nd Street and
East 51st Street, the maximum #floor area ratio# permitted for a
#commercial# or #community facility use# shall be as set forth in
Section 33-12, inclusive, and the maximum #floor area ratio# permitted
for a #residential use# shall be as set forth in Article II, Chapter

3. However, for #zoning lots# that provide at least 1.0 #floor area
ratio# of #affordable housing# pursuant to paragraph (c)(4) of Section
23-154 (Inclusionary Housing) or #affordable independent residences
for seniors# pursuant to Section 23-155 (Affordable independent

residences for seniors), the total of all such #floor area ratios# on the
#zoning lot# shall not exceed 13.0.

Where #floor area# in a #building# is shared by multiple #uses#, the
#floor area# for such shared portion shall be attributed to each #use#
proportionately, based on the percentage each #use# occupies of the
total #floor area# of the #zoning lot# less any shared #floor area#.

A non-#residential use# occupying a portion of a #building# that was in
existence on December 15, 1961, may be changed to a #residential use#
and the regulations on maximum #floor area ratio# shall not apply to
such change of #use#.

£ * £
35-65
Height and Setback Requirements for Quality Housing
Buildings

C1C2C4 C5C6

In the districts indicated, the #street wall# location provisions of
Sections 35-651 and the height and setback provisions of Section
35-652, shall apply to #Quality Housing buildings#. In certain districts,
the heights set forth in Section 35-652 may be increased pursuant to
either the provisions of Section 35-653 (Tower regulations) or 35-654
(Modified height and setback regulations for certain Inclusionary
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Housing buildings or affordable independent residences for seniors), as
applicable. Additional provisions are set forth in Section 35-655. The
height of all #buildings or other structures# shall be measured from
the #base plane#.

In all such districts, the permitted obstructions provisions of Section
33-42 shall apply to any #building or other structure#. In addition, a
dormer may be allowed as a permitted obstruction pursuant to paragraph
(c)(1) of Section 23-621 (Permitted obstructions in certain districts).

In Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan, for R10
Districts within the #Inclusionary Housing Designated Area# bounded
by a line 100 feet east of First Avenue, East 58th Street, a line 100 feet
west of Sutton Place, East 59th Street, Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive
midblock between East 52nd Street and East 51st Street, the height
and setback regulations of Section 23-675 (Provisions for Specified R10
Districts within Community District 6 in the Borough of Manhattan)
shall apply.

APPENDIX F
Inclusionary Housing Designated Areas and Mandatory

Inclusionary Housing Areas

& * &

In the R10 District within the area shown on the following Map 2:
Map 2 — [date of adoption]

Portion of Community District 6, Manhattan
Waps of InClusionary Maps of Mandatory
Soning Map | Commmnity Ddstrick Howsing Desionated Inclusionary Nousing & * £
Teoao Tecao
1cl Bronx CD 7 Juf 1
& T fna Hx I BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN
£ Bronx o0 6 Maps 1 - 3 No. 10
3o Bronx €0 7 Wap 1 CD 2 N 180016 PXK
ad Fronx CF 3 Map 1 IN THE MATTER OF a Notice of Intent to acquire office space
b} Brom: €0 6 Maps 2 — 5 submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services,
: n“n “'h] “zz:z g ; x T T pursuant to Section 195 of the New York City Charter for use of property
= TS — T P located at, 1 Pierrepont Plaza (Block 239, Lot 1) (Fire Department of
Fa Marhatton C0 13 Haw 1 New York offices).
g: EEEE’; Eﬁ i ﬂﬁ i E s Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission
& Mouhatton OO 10 Moz 1 and may be seen at, 120 Broadway, 31° Floor, New York, NY 10271-0001.
E3 Mamhatton CD 13 Mo 1
ED Meathattan G0 4 Moz 1 BOROUGH OF THE BRONX
Be Hoahacton OO 1 Hop = No. 11
Ec Meadhactan CD 7 Hop Z CD 10 N 180015 PXX
: m“ﬁzzz g 3 3 Map 4 IN THE MATTER OF a Notice of Intent E&) acquire office space
n:n “’]]m submitted by the Department of Citywide Administrative Services,
:Gd Mcn‘;“é’; 2 Hx ; e pursuant to Section 195 of the New York City Charter for use of property
Ta Tacens 0D 1 Moz 1 located at, 2500 Halsey Street (Block 3852, Lot 1) (Taxi & Limousine
E] Tucens CT 3 Hop 2 Commission offices)
Sk oasens C0 2 Map 1
=d Cusens CD 2 Mow 1, Wap 2 Plans for this proposal are on file with the City Planning Commission
1t Qucens CT 7 Yap 1 and may be seen at, 120 Broadway, 31° Floor, New York, NY 10271-0001.
1Za Tomhatton 00 1 Mo 1
i2a Morhocton CD 2 Mop 1 YVETTE V. GRUEL, Calendar Officer
12z Manhavtan CO 3 Hap 1 City Planning Commission
;:Z gzgglﬁsm g i :a" é' Ep g 120 Broadway, 31% Floor, New York, NY 10271
1od Bmokl;,’nn oo 2 Mx 1 H.a§ 1 Telephone (212) 720-3370
124 EBrookltn CD 3 EECRE] E .
132 Frooklyn CD 1 Wap 1, Hap T Q jy26-a9
130 Erookltn OO 1 Mg Z, HEp 4
ELaH TRl ) 2 I8 o4 |
13k Brooklun CD 4 Map 1
140 aeens CD& Mag 1
13 Dueens OO 12 Map 1 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
i Frooklyn CO 7T Map 2
16c Tcooklyn CT 2 Maps L - 3
16 Tcooklyn O 3 Map 1 W PUBLIC HEARINGS
182 Brooklun CD 6 Map 1
i::j :Eggﬂzmm g : :z i NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Title 5, Chapter 3,
Subchapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, a
" . . public hearing will be held at 1 Centre Street, Mezzanine, Borough of
’ Manhattan, on Wednesday, August 16, 2017, at 10:00 A.M. on the
following:
MANHATTAN REAL PROPERTY PUBLIC HEARING, IN THE MATTER OF the
& * £

Manhattan Community District 6

& # *

acquisition by the City of New York of fee simple (Fee) interests, and by
the Watershed Agricultural Council of conservation easement interests
(WAC CE), using funds provided by the City of New York, on the
following real estate in the Counties of Delaware, Greene and Sullivan,
for the purposes of providing for the continued supply of water, and for
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preserving and preventing the contamination, or pollution of the New
York City water supply system:

NYC Acres
ID County Town Type Tax Lot ID (+/-)

5473 Delaware Bovina Fee p/o175.-1-1.1 98.50
4863 Delhi Fee 147.-1-22.1 66.26
5113 Kortright Fee 66.-1-12.3 33.20
9022 Meredith Fee 64.-1-24 & p/o 64.-1-20 145.80
7790 Middletown Fee p/o 286.-1-18.231 23.04
8734 Middletown Fee p/o 243.-1-50.2 18.49
6233 Middletown WAC CE 265.-1-8.1,82 & 19  231.31
5726 Stamford Fee 129.-1-18 41.82
8946 Tompkins  Fee p/o 206.-1-42 75.00
2411 Greene Prattsville Fee 42.00-2-6 117.10
2959 Windham  Fee 62.00-1-8 80.50
9186 Windham  Fee 46.00-2-18 2.00
1247 Sullivan Neversink Fee 25.-1-39 49.69
4331 Neversink Fee p/o 18.-1-1.9 & p/o 24.31

18.-1-1.14
4331 Neversink  Fee p/o 18.-1-1.15 10.84

REAL PROPERTY PUBLIC HEARING, IN THE MATTER OF
the acquisition by the City of New York of a Fee Simple, or Easement
interest in the following real estate in the County of Ulster, in
connection with the operation, repair and/or maintenance of the
Catskill Aqueduct as part of the New York City water supply system:

NYC Acres

ID County Municipality Type Tax Lot ID (+/-)

9050 Ulster Town of New Paltz Fee 86.1-1-41 0.70

9059 Westchester Village of Easement 99.14-1-13 0.01
Pleasantville

9060 Village of Easement 99.14-1-12 0.01
Pleasantville

A copy of the Mayor’s Preliminary Certificates of Adoption and maps of
the real estate to be acquired, are available for public inspection, upon
request. Please call (845) 340-7810.

- jy27

|
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMMISSION

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of Title
25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, August 8, 2017, a public hearing will be held at 1 Centre Street,
9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan with respect to the following properties
and then followed by a public meeting. The final order and estimated
times for each application will be posted on the Landmarks Preservation
Commission website, the Friday before the hearing. Any person
requiring reasonable accommodation in order to participate in the
hearing or attend the meeting should contact the Landmarks
Commission no later than five (5) business days before the hearing or
meeting.

37-42 79th Street - Jackson Heights Historic District
LPC-19-2345 - Block 1289 - Lot 27 - Zoning: R5
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Anglo-American style Garden Home, designed by Benjamin
Dreisler Jr. and built in 1926-27. Application is to install a fence.

309 St. Paul’s Avenue - St. Paul’s Avenue-Stapleton Heights
Historic District

LPC-19-12768 - Block 517 - Lot 30 - Zoning: R3X

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A school building that is part of the Trinity Lutheran Church complex
designed by Charles A. Duncker, built c. 196. Application is to construct
a barrier-free access ramp with railing.

1100 Grand Concourse - Grand Concourse Historic District
LPC-19-6401 - Block 2462 - Lot 33 - Zoning: R8

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance Revival style apartment building, designed by Gronenberg
and Leuchtag and built in 1927-28. Application is to reconstruct walls
and planters and install lighting.

4637 Grosvenor Avenue - Fieldston Historic District
LPC-19-4624 - Block 5822 - Lot 2750 - Zoning: R1-2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Dutch Colonial Revival style house built in 1920, designed by Edgar &
Verna Cook Salomonsky. Application is to add an attic story to an existing
one-story wing; and alter an existing opening on the front facade.

107 Columbia Heights - Brooklyn Heights Historic District
LPC-19-13474 - Block 224 - Lot 5 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An apartment house built in 1959. Application is to construct
bulkheads, install rooftop mechanical equipment, screens, railings and
trellises; modify and create masonry openings; modify and replace
windows, entrance infill, and a canopy; modify the courtyard design;
and relocate a curb cut.

124 Columbia Heights - Brooklyn Heights Historic District
LPC-19-10368 - Block 208 - Lot 106 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Federal style building built c. 1930; a Moderne style building
built in 1949; and a remnant of a late-19th/early-20th century building.
Application is to construct rooftop and rear additions; modify masonry
openings; install windows, doors, louvers, a canopy, mechanical
equipment, and rooftop railings; and create a curb cut.

119 Congress Street - Cobble Hill Historic District
LPC-19-6410 - Block 295 - Lot 35 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style rowhouse, designed by Thomas Wheeler and built
in 1852-55. Application is to enlarge an existing rear yard addition.

536 1st Street - Park Slope Historic District

LPC-19-10514 - Block 1077 - Lot 13 - Zoning: 16D
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Renaissance style rowhouse built in 1909. Application is to
construct a rooftop addition.

575 Vanderbilt Avenue - Prospect Heights Historic District
LPC-19-13327 - Block 1130 - Lot 5 - Zoning: R7A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Colonial Revival style store and flats building built ¢. 1912-1922,
with an alteration to the ground floor by John J. Tricario in 1948.
Application is to install a barrier-free access ramp.

120 Stratford Road - Prospect Park South Historic District
LPC-19-11341 - Block 5112 - Lot 19 - Zoning: R1-2

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Colonial Revival style house built c. 1910, altered in 1929 and 1952.
Application is to alter the facades and roofs, construct a porch, and
install solar paneled roof shingles.

271 Church Street - Tribeca East Historic District
LPC-19-11483 - Block 175 - Lot 7504 - Zoning: C6-2A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Art Deco style office building designed by Cross and Cross and built
in 1930-1931. Application is to install ground floor infill and signage.

45 Bond Street - NoHo Historic District Extension

LPC-19-4257 - Block 529 - Lot 31 - Zoning: M1-5B

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A store and loft building designed by Adolph Giobbe and built in 1912-13
and later altered. Application is to replace storefront infill and windows.

41 Greenwich Avenue - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-19-12296 - Block 612 - Lot 64 - Zoning: C1-6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A late Greek Revival style house built in 1848-49 and later altered.
Application is to reconstruct the brick facade and replace the cornice.

379-381 West Broadway - SoHo-Cast Iron Historic District
LPC-19-10616 - Block 487 - Lot 10 - Zoning: M1-5A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Grec style factory building, designed by J.B. Snook and built in
1867. Application is to install a barrier-free access lift.

1-3 Little West 12th Street - Gansevoort Market Historic District
LPC-19-8887 - Block 628 - Lot 1 - Zoning: M1-5

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Grec style store and loft building, designed by Peter J. Zabriskie
and built in 1887 and a vernacular style warehouse designed by John G.
Michel and built in 1918-19. Application is to replace storefront infill.

308 West 4th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-19-12020 - Block 624 - Lot 51 - Zoning: R6
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Greek Revival style rowhouse built in ¢. 1847. Application is to
modify openings at the front and rear facades, replace infill, and
excavate the rear yard.

278 West 11th Street - Greenwich Village Historic District
LPC-19-11404 - Block 622 - Lot 38 - Zoning: R6

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

An Italianate style house built in 1853 and later altered. Application is
to replace windows; the entry door and ironwork; construct rooftop and
rear yard additions; and excavate the rear yard.

104 East 10th Street - St. Mark’s Historic District Extension
LPC-18-3643 - Block 465 - Lot 109- Zoning: R8B C6-2A
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Neo-Grec style rowhouse built in 1879. Application is to construct a
rooftop addition.
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32 2nd Avenue - East Village/Lower East Side Historic District
LPC-18-0720 - Block 443 - Lot 8 - Zoning: C6-2A

CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance Revival style courthouse designed by Alfred Hopkins
and built in 1917-19. Application is to construct rooftop and side yard
additions, and install signage.

72 West 69th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West
Historic District

LPC-19-13481 - Block 1121 - Lot 62 - Zoning: C1-8A R8B
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

A Renaissance/Romanesque Revival style flats building designed by
Gilbert A. Schellenger and built in 1892-93. Application is to install a
barrier-free access lift.

124 West 88th Street - Upper West Side/Central Park West
Historic District
LPC-19-13281 - Block 1218 - Lot 41 - Zoning: R7-2
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS
A rowhouse originally built in 1886-87 and altered in 1962 by Ifill and
Johnson. Application is to modify masonry openings at the front and
rear facades, replace infill, and alter the areaway.

jy26-a8

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to the provisions of
Title 25, Chapter 3 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York
(Sections 25-303, 25-307, 25-308, 25-309, 25-313, 25-318, 25-320) on
Tuesday, August 8, 2017, at 9:30 A.M., a public hearing will be held
at 1 Centre Street, 9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan with respect to the
following properties and then followed by a public meeting. The final
order and estimated times for each application will be posted on the
Landmarks Preservation Commission website, the Friday before the
hearing. Please note that the order and estimated times are subject to
change. Any person requiring reasonable accommodation in order to
participate in the hearing or attend the meeting should contact the
Landmarks Commission no later than five (5) business days before the
hearing or meeting.

ITEMS FOR PUBLIC HEARING

Item No. 1

LP-2593

OLD SAINT JAMES EPISCOPAL CHURCH (OLD SAINT JAMES
PARISH HALL)

86-02 Broadway, Elmhurst, Queens

Landmark Site: Borough of Queens Tax Map Block 1549, Lot 1 in part.

jy26-a8

PROPERTY DISPOSITION

|
CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

H SALE

The City of New York in partnership with PropertyRoom.com posts
vehicle and heavy machinery auctions online every week at:
https://www.propertyroom.com/s/nyc+fleet

All auctions are open to the public and registration is free.

Vehicles can be viewed in person by appointment at:
Kenben Industries Ltd., 1908 Shore Parkway, Brooklyn, NY 11214.
Phone: (718) 802-0022

011-m29

OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PROCUREMENT

H NOTICE

The Department of Citywide Administrative Services, Office of Citywide
Procurement is currently selling surplus assets on the internet. Visit
http://www.publicsurplus.com/sms/nycdcas.ny/browse/home

To begin bidding, simply click on ‘Register’ on the home page.

There are no fees to register. Offerings may include but are not limited
to: office suéJ})hes/equlpment,. furniture, building supplies, machine
tools, HVAC/plumbing/electrical equipment, lab equipment, marine
equipment, and more.

Public access to comﬁuter workstations and assistance with placing
bids is available at the following locations:

® DCAS Central Storehouse, 66-26 Metropolitan Avenue,
Middle Village, NY 11379

o DCAS, Office of Citywide Procurement, 1 Centre Street,
18th Floor, New York, NY 10007

j3-d29
|
POLICE
H NOTICE

OWNERS ARE WANTED BY THE PROPERTY CLERK
DIVISION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT

The following listed property is in the custody of the Property Clerk
Division without claimants:

Motor vehicles, boats, bicycles, business machines, cameras, calculating
machines, electrical and optical property, furniture, furs, handbags,
hardware, jewelry, photographic equipment, radios, robes, sound
systems, surgical and musical instruments, tools, wearing apparel,
communications equipment, computers, and other miscellaneous articles.

Items are recovered, lost, abandoned property obtained from prisoners,
emotionally disturbed, intoxicated and deceased persons; and property
obtained from persons incapable of caring for themselves.

INQUIRIES
Inquiries relating to such property should be made in the Borough
concerned, at the following office of the Property Clerk.

FOR MOTOR VEHICLES (All Boroughs):
o Springfield Gardens Auto Pound, 174-20 North Boundary Road,
Queens, NY 11430, (718) 553-9555

o Erie Basin Auto Pound, 700 Columbia Street, Brooklyn, NY
11231, (718) 246-2030

FOR ALL OTHER PROPERTY
® Manhattan - 1 Police Plaza, New York, NY 10038,
(646) 610-5906

® Brooklyn - 84th Precinct, 301 Gold Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201,
(718) 875-6675

® Bronx Property Clerk - 215 East 161 Street, Bronx, NY 10451,
(718) 590-2806

® Queens Property Clerk - 47-07 Pearson Place, Long Island City,
NY 11101, (718) 433-2678

o Staten Island Property Clerk - 1 Edgewater Plaza, Staten
Island, NY 10301, (718) 876-8484
j3-d29

PROCUREMENT

“Compete To Win” More Contracts!

Thanks to a new City initiative - “Compete To Win” - the NYC
Department of Small Business Services offers a new set of FREE
services to help create more opportunities for minority and
women-owned businesses to compete, connect and grow their
business with the City. With NYC Construction Loan, Technical
Assistance, NYC Construction Mentorship, Bond Readiness, and
NYC Teaming services, the City will be able to help even more
small businesses than before.

® Win More Contracts at nyc.gov/competetowin

“The City of New York is committed to achieving excellence in
the design and construction of its capital program, and
building on the tradition of innovation in architecture and
engineering that has contributed to the City’s prestige as a
global destination. The contracting opportunities for
construction/construction services and construction-related
services that appear in the individual agency listings below
reflect that commitment to excellence.”
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HHS ACCELERATOR

To respond to human services Requests for Proposals (RFPs), in
accordance with Section 3-16 of the Procurement Policy Board
Rules of the City of New York (“PPB Rules”), vendors must first
complete and submit an electronic prequalification application
using the City’s Health and Human Services (HHS) Accelerator
System. The HHS Accelerator System is a web-based system
maintained by the City of New York for use by its human services
Agencies to manage procurement. The process removes redundancy
by capturing information about boards, filings, policies, and general
service experience centrally. As a result, specific proposals for
funding are more focused on program design, scope, and budget.

Important information about the new method
® Prequalification applications are required every three years.

® Documents related to annual corporate filings must be
submitted on an annual basis to remain eligible to compete.

® Prequalification applications will be reviewed to validate
compliance with corporate filings, organizational capacity, and
relevant service experience.

® Approved organizations will be eligible to compete and would
submit electronic proposals through the system.

The Client and Community Service Catalog, which lists all
Prequalification service categories and the NYC Procurement
Roadmap, which lists all RFPs to be managed by HHS Accelerator
may be viewed at http:/www.nyc.gov/html/hhsaccelerator/html/
roadmap/roadmap.shtml. All current and prospective vendors should
frequently review information listed on roadmap to take full
advantage of upcoming opportunities for funding.

Participating NYC Agencies

HHS Accelerator, led by the Office of the Mayor, is governed by an
Executive Steering Committee of Agency Heads who represent the
following NYC Agencies:

Administration for Children’s Services (ACS)
Department for the Aging (DFTA)

Department of Consumer Affairs (DCA)

Department of Corrections (DOC)

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene (DOHMH)
Department of Homeless Services (DHS)

Department of Probation (DOP)

Department of Small Business Services (SBS)
Department of Youth and Community Development (DYCD)
Housing and Preservation Department (HPD)

Human Resources Administration (HRA)

Office of the Criminal Justice Coordinator (CJC)

To sign up for training on the new system, and for additional
information about HHS Accelerator, including background materials,
user guides and video tutorials, please visit www.nyc.gov/hhsaccelerator

|
BUILDINGS

B SOLICITATION

Services (other than human services)

QUALITY CONTROL MONITORING OF PERIODIC ELEVATOR
INSPECTIONS - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN#81016B0002 -
Due 8-18-17 at 3:00 P.M.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Buildings, 280 Broadway, 6th Floor, New York, NY 10007. David
Garfinkel (212) 393-2781; dgarfinkel@buildings.nyc.gov

& B - jy27
|
CITYWIDE ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES

OFFICE OF CITYWIDE PROCUREMENT
H SOLICITATION

Goods

AUDIO SYSTEM FOR SPANISH REPERTORY THEATRE
- Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN#8571800005 - Due 9-12-17 at 10:30 A.M.

A copy of the bid can be downloaded from the City Record Online, at

www.nyc.gov/cityrecord. Enrollment is free. Vendor may also request
the bid by contacting Vendor Relations via email at dcasdmssbids@
dcas.nyc.gov, by telephone at (212) 386-0044.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Citywide Administrative Services, 1 Centre Street, 18th Floor, New York,
NY 10007. Nazmije Toci (212) 386-0442; ntoci@dcas.nyc.gov

- jy27

H AWARD

Goods

GRP: PARKER HANNIFIN, HOSE, FITTINGS, ADAPTERS ETC
- Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 8571700284 - AMT: $752,000.00 - TO:
Progressive Hydraulics Inc., 350 North Midland Avenue, Saddlebrook,
NJ 07663.

- jy27
|
CORRECTION
BUDGET

B SOLICITATION

Construction Related Services

INMATE CELL DOORS GANG RELEASE SYSTEM AND
FACILITY DOORS LOCKING SYSTEM REHABILITATION AT
VCBC - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN# 072201737CPD - Due 8-15-17
at 10:00 A.M.

The Pre-Bid Conference is scheduled for Thursday, August 3, 2017, at
10:00 A.M., at the NYC Department of Correction Headquarters “Bulova
Corporate Center”: 75-20 Astoria Boulevard, Suite 160, East Elmhurst,
NY 11370. The site visit will take place immediately following the
Pre-Bid Conference. All security clearance requests and authorization
submissions are due by Tuesday, August 1, 2017, at 12:00 P.M.

Contractors may download the attached Invitation for Bid at no cost,
however, please note that drawings are not available for download and
must be obtained from the Department Headquarters. The cost of the
hard copy for the Invitation for Bid and/or a set of drawings is $25.00
payable by check or money order payable, to the Commissioner of
Finance, cash will not be accepted.

Bidders are hereby advised that this contract is subject to the Project
Labor Agreement (PLA), entered into between the City and the
Building and Construction Trades Council of Greater New York
(BCTC) affiliated local unions. Please refer to the bid document for
further information.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Correction, 75-20 Astoria Boulevard, Suite 160, East Elmhurst, NY
11370. Shaena Wilson (718) 546-0687; Fax: (718) 278-6205;
shaena.wilson@doc.nyc.gov

- jy27

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION
PROFESSIONAL CONTRACTS

H SOLICITATION

Construction / Construction Services

RESIDENT ENGINEERING INSPECTION SERVICES -
Competitive Sealed Proposals - Judgment required in evaluating
proposals - PIN#8502017SE0018P - Due 8-24-17 at 4:00 P.M.

For the Construction of BMP NC11/12, New Storm Sanitary Sewers
and Replacement of Water Mains in Husson Street Area, etc., Borough
of Staten Island. All qualified and interested firms are advised to
download the Request for Proposal, at: http:/ddcftp.nyc.gov/rfpweb/
from July 27, 2017, or contact the person listed for this RFP.

Procurement and Sourcing Solutions Portal (PASSPort) Disclosure
Filing (formerly known as Vendor Information Exchange System
(VENDEX) Forms or Certificate of No Change). All organizations
intending to do business with the City of New York, must complete a
disclosure process in order to be considered for a contract. This
disclosure process was formerly completed using Vendor Information
Exchange System (VENDEX) paper-based forms. Beginning in summer
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2017, the City of New York will move collection of vendor disclosure
information online. In anticipation of awards, proposers to the RFP,
Resident Engineering Inspection Services for the Construction of BMP
NC11/12, New Storm Sanitary Sewers and Replacement of Water
Mains in Husson Street Area, etc., Borough of Staten Island, must
create online accounts in the new Procurement and Sourcing Solutions
Portal (PASSPort), and file all disclosure information when the system
becomes available. Paper submissions, including certifications of no
changes to existing VENDEX packages, will not be accepted in lieu of
complete online filings.

The New York City Department of Design and Construction and the
Mayor’s Office of Contract Services (MOCS), will notify all proposers
when the PASSPort system becomes available, and when it is time to
file, and disclosure filing completion will be required prior to any award
through this RFP. For more information about PASSPort, please visit
nyc.gov/passport.

This procurement is subject to participation goals for MWBE’s and or
WBE'’s as required by Section 6-129 of the New York City
Administrative Code.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Design and Construction, 30-30 Thomson Avenue, 4th Floor, Long
Island City, NY 11101. Maritza Ortega (718) 391-1542;

Fax: (718) 391-1886; ortegama@ddc.nyc.gov

For additional accessibility requests or inquiries, contact DDC’s
Disability Services Facilitator, (718) 391-2815 or DDCEEO@ddc.nyc.
gov, by July 27, 2017. Accessibility requests must be submitted at least
10 days in advance, by: Thursday, August 3, 2017, 5:00 P.M.

& - jy27
|

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

B AWARD

Construction Related Services

SHANDAKEN TUNNEL INTAKE CHAMBER IMPROVEMENTS,
GENERAL - Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN#82617B0016001 - AMT:
$44,278,000.00 - TO: Jett Industries, Inc., PO Box 219, Route 7,
Colliersville, NY 13747. CAT-212D-G

- jy27

WASTEWATER TREATMENT

B SOLICITATION

Services (other than human services)

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF HIGH PRESSURE BOILERS
AT WARDS ISLAND WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT

- Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN#82617B0075 - Due 8-17-17 at 11:30
AM.

Project Number: 1479-HPB, Document Fee: $80, Project Manager:
Simona Margineas, MSimona@dep.nyc.gov. Engineer’s Estimate:
$3,633,125 - $4,274,265. There will be a Pre-Bid Meeting to be held on
8/9/2017, located at 96-05 Horace Harding Expressway, 2nd Floor,
Conference Room #1, Flushing, NY 11373, at 10:00 A.M.

The procurement is subject to participation goals for MBEs and/or
WBEsS as required by Local Law 1.

Please be advised that this contract is under Apprenticeship Program
Questionnaire (“APQ”).

3 percent M/WBE Subcontracting goals.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Environmental Protection, 59-17 Junction Boulevard, 17th Floor Bid
Room, Flushing, NY 11373. Fabian Heras (718) 595-3265;
fheras@dep.nyc.gov

& - jy27

HOUSING PRESERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT
MAINTENANCE

H AWARD

Construction / Construction Services

EMERGENCY DEMOLITION - Emergency Purchase - Specifications
cannot be made sufficiently definite - PIN#80616E0047001 - AMT:
$221,820.00 - TO: Slater Associates Inc., 106 Overlook Avenue, Staten
Island, NY 10304.
Full Demolition, backfill to grade and stabilize Party Wall.
® EMERGENCY DEMOLITION - Emergency Purchase -
Specifications cannot be made sufficiently definite -
PIN#80617E0023001 - AMT: $441,800.00 - TO: Shoe Box City Inc., 139
82nd Street, Brooklyn, NY 11209-4342.
Demolition of 1593 Broadway, aka 980 Halsey Street, Bk. Demolish
Entire Building to grade.

- jy27

NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION

B AWARD

Human Services/ Client Services

HOUSING PRESERVATION INITIATIVE - BP/City Council
Discretionary - PIN#806171.0003001 - AMT: $101,000.00 - TO: Asian
Americans for Equality, 2 Allen Street, 7th Floor, New York, NY 10002.
Provision of Building Wide HP Actions.

- jy27

|
HUMAN RESOURCES ADMINISTRATION

B SOLICITATION

Human Services/ Client Services

OSCE MEDIATION SERVICES - Request for Information -
PIN#RFI07272017 - Due 8-31-17 at 2:00 P.M.

The New York City Human Resources Administration (HRA), Office of
Child Support Enforcement (OCSE), serves approximately 355,000
families. OCSE’s mission is to ensure that children receive the financial
support that they need from both parents. OCSE’s services include
establishing paternity, obtaining child support and medical support
orders from family court, and collecting, distributing and enforcing
child support payments.

OSCE is in the process of compiling a list of organizations that offer
mediation services. This list will be distributed to our clients at several
points of contact, as well as published on our website. Please be advised
that inclusion on this list does not constitute an endorsement from the
City of New York, or OCSE. This list will be distributed to our clients
with the express purpose of serving as a reference.

Questions about the Expressions of Interest should be transmitted by
email, to Melanie Guinyard at, Melanie.Guinyard2@dfa.state.ny.us.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Human Resources Administration, 150 Greenwich Street, 40th Floor,
New York, NY 10007. Melanie Guinyard (929) 221-5401;
Fax: (212) 437-4703; melanie.guinyard2@dfa.state.ny.us

- jy27-a2

|
PARKS AND RECREATION

H INTENT TO AWARD

Construction Related Services

DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION
SUPERVISION SERVICES - Sole Source - Available only from a
single source - PIN#8462012C000DC1R - Due 8-3-17 at 4:30 P.M.

Department of Parks and Recreation (“DPR”), Capital Projects division,
intends to renew the Sole Source contract with Wildlife Conservation
Society, a not-for-profit organization, to provide Design, Construction
and Construction Supervision Services for the Construction or
Reconstruction of Exhibits at the Wildlife Conservation Centers in the
Boroughs of the Bronx, Queens, Manhattan and Brooklyn.

Any firms that would like to express their interest in providing similar
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projects in the future may do so. All expressions of interest must be in
writing to the address listed here and received by August 3, 2017. You
may join the City Bidders list by filling out the “NYC-FMS Vendor
Enrollment Application” available on-line at “NYC.gov/selltonyc” and in
hard copy by calling the Vendor Enrollment Center (212) 857-1680.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.

Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center Annex, Flushing Meadows-
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Grace Fields-Mitchell

(718) 760-6687; Fax: (718) 760-6885; grace.fields-mitchell@parks.nyc.gov

jy24-28

B VENDOR LIST

Construction / Construction Services

PREQUALIFIED VENDOR LIST: GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
- NON-COMPLEX GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SITE WORK
ASSOCIATED WITH NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
PARKS AND RECREATION ("DPR” AND/OR “PARKS”) PARKS
AND PLAYGROUNDS CONSTRUCTION AND
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

DPR is seeking to evaluate and pre-qualify a list of general contractors
(a “PQL”) exclusively to conduct non-complex general construction site
work involving the construction and reconstruction of DPR parks and
playgrounds projects not exceeding $3 million per contract ("General
Construction”).

By establishing contractor’s qualification and experience in advance,
DPR will have a pool of competent contractors from which it can draw
to promptly and effectively reconstruct and construction its parks,
playgrounds, beaches, gardens and green-streets. DPR will select
contractors from the General Construction PQL for non-complex
general construction site work of up to $3,000,000.00 per contract,
through the use of a Competitive Sealed Bid solicited from the PQL
generated from this RFQ.

The vendors selected for inclusion in the General Construction PQL
will be invited to participate in the NYC Construction Mentorship.
NYC Construction Mentorship focuses on increasing the use of small
NYC contracts, and winning larger contracts with larger values. Firms
participating in NYC Construction Mentorship will have the
opportunity to take management classes and receive on-the-job
training provided by a construction management firm.

DPR will only consider applications for this General Construction PQL
from contractors who meet any one of the following criteria:

1) The submitting entity must be a Certified Minority/Woman
Business Enterprise (M/WBE)¥;

2) The submitting entity must be a registered joint venture or have a
valid legal agreement as a joint venture, with at least one of the
entities in the joint venture being a certified M/WBE*;

3) The submitting entity must indicate a commitment to sub-contract
no less than 50 percent of any awarded job to a certified M/WBE for
every work order awarded.

*Firms that are in the process of becoming a New York City-certified
M/WBE, may submit a PQL application and submit a M/WBE
Acknowledgement Letter, which states the Department of Small
Business Services has begun the Certification process.

Application documents may also be obtained on-line at:
http://a856-internet.nyc.gov/nycvendoronline/home.asap.; or
http:www.nycgovparks.org/opportunities/business.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center, Annex, Flushing Meadows-
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Alicia H. Williams (718) 760-6925;
Fax: (718) 760-6885; dmwbe.capital@parks.nyc.gov d
j3-d29

CONTRACTS
H SOLICITATION

Construction / Construction Services

RECONSTRUCTION OF LT. PETROSINO PLAYGROUND
- Competitive Sealed Bids - PIN#84617B0174 - Due 8-18-17 at 10:30
AM.

Bounded by 70th Street, 16th Avenue, 71st Street and New Utrecht
Avenue, Borough of Brooklyn. Contract B099-116M.

This procurement is subject to participation goals for MBEs and/or
WBEsS as required by Local Law 1 of 2013.

This Contract is subject to Apprenticeship Program Requirements.
Bid Security: Bid Deposit in the amount of 5 percent of Bid Amount or
Bid Bond in the amount of 10 percent of Bid Amount.

The Cost Estimate Range: $3,000,000.00 to $10,000,000.00.

To request the Plan Holder’s List, please call the Blue Print Room, at
(718) 760-6576.

Bid documents are available for a fee of $25.00 in the Blueprint Room,
Room #64, Olmsted Center, from 8:00 A.M. to 3:00 P.M. The fee is
payable by company check or money order to the City of New York,
Parks and Recreation. A separate check/money order is required for
each project. The company name, address and telephone number as
well as the project contract number must appear on the check/money
order. Bidders should ensure that the correct company name, address,
telephone and fax numbers are submitted by your company/messenger
service when picking up bid documents.

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Parks and Recreation, Olmsted Center, Room 64, Flushing Meadows-
Corona Park, Flushing, NY 11368. Susana Hersh (718) 760-6855;
susana.hersh@parks.nyc.gov

- jy27

SMALL BUSINESS SERVICES
PROCUREMENT

B VENDOR LIST

Services (other than human services)

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION: MICRO/ SMALL BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENT ORGANIZATIONS DATA TOOLS AND
SERVICES FOR EVALUATION AND BENCHMARKING

The NYC Department of Small Business Services (“SBS”) is seeking
information and comments for review and consideration related to
existing entities that have developed an evaluation and benchmarking
tool to help micro and small business development organizations collect
data on client outcomes in a credible, standardized, and affordable
manner.

This Request for Information (“RFI”) is being issued with the intent to
explore the number of entities in the US microenterprise industry
(“Industry”) collecting standard, high quality data that allows
organizations in the field to compare and benchmark against peer
micro and small business development organizations and small
business development industries as a whole. SBS is looking to identify
entities that in addition to data tools also offer access to a database on
the scale, effectiveness, and outcomes of US microenterprise
development organizations (MDOs).

Use the following address unless otherwise specified in notice, to
secure, examine or submit bid/proposal documents, vendor pre-
qualification and other forms; specifications/blueprints; other
information; and for opening and reading of bids at date and time
specified above.
Small Business Services, 110 William Street, 7th Floor, New York, NY
10038. Jean Paul Venegas (212) 618-8840; Fax: (212) 618-8867;
Juenegas@sbs.nyc.gov.

jy21-27

|
CONTRACT AWARD HEARINGS

NOTE: INDIVIDUALS REQUESTING SIGN LANGUAGE
INTERPRETERS SHOULD CONTACT THE MAYOR’S
OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES, PUBLIC HEARINGS
UNIT, 253 BROADWAY, 9TH FLOOR, NEW YORK, N.Y.
10007, (212) 788-7490, NO LATER THAN SEVEN (7)
BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. TDD
USERS SHOULD CALL VERIZON RELAY SERVICES.
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|
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN'’S SERVICES

H PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Public Hearing will be held at
the Administration for Children’s Services, 150 William Street, 9th
Floor, Conference Room 9C-1, Borough of Manhattan, on August 9,
2017, commencing at 10:00 A.M. on the following:

IN THE MATTER OF one (1) proposed contract between the
Administration for Children’s Services, and the contractor listed below,
for the provision of Fostering College Success Initiative. The term of
the contract will be from approximately July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2020,
with a one (1) three-year term renewal option.

EPIN
0681710002001

Amount
$6,000,000

Contractor/Address

New York Foundling Hospital
590 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10011

The proposed contractor has been selected by means of the Innovative
Procurement Method, pursuant to Section 3-12 of the Procurement
Policy Board Rules.

The draft contract is available for inspection, at the Administration for
Children’s Services, Office of Child Welfare Services, 150 William
Street, 9th Floor, Borough of Manhattan, on business days from July
27, 2017 through August 9, 2017, exclusive of holidays, between the
hours of 10:00 A.M. and 4:00 P.M. Please contact Mani Jadunauth of
the Office of Child Welfare Services Contracts at (212) 676-7522 to
arrange a visitation.

- jy27

SPECIAL MATERIALS

|
CITY PLANNING

B NOTICE

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD AND PUBLIC HEARING DATE
FOR THE PROPOSED 2017 CONSOLIDATED PLAN ONE-YEAR
ACTION PLAN

TO ALL INTERESTED AGENCIES, COMMUNITY BOARDS,
GROUPS, AND PERSONS:

The Department of City Planning (DCP) is announcing the public
comment period, and the date for a public hearing on the 2017
Proposed Consolidated Plan One-Year Action Plan. This document

is the City of New York’s annual application to the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the four
Office of Community Planning and Development formula entitlement
grant program funds: Community Development Block Grant (CDBG),
HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME), Emergency Solutions Grant
(ESG), and Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA).

For 2017 HUD has announced that the City is expected to receive
approximately $261,293,000 from the four HUD formula grant
programs; $150,294,862 for CDBG, $53,258,298 for HOME,
$44,197,111 for HOPWA, and $13,542,650 for ESG, respectively.

The 2017 Proposed Consolidated Plan One-Year Action Plan consists
of three volumes: Executive Summary; One-Year Action Plan; and,
Appendices.

To obtain your comments on the City’s use of these Federal funds, two
events have been scheduled which are:

A public comment period which will begin July 25, 2017 and
extend for 14 days ending August 7, 2017; and

A public hearing on Friday, August 4, 2017, which will begin
approximately at 2:00 P.M., in Spector Hall, 22 Reade Street,
Manhattan. The public hearing will be followed by a question and
answer session with City agency representatives in attendance.

The 2017 Proposed Consolidated Plan is tentatively scheduled to be
released on July 25, 2017. It should be noted that the Proposed Action
Plan’s public comment period has been shortened to 14 days from its

Federally-required 30 days. The late announcement of the formula
grants award by the Federal government has necessitated HUD waiving
this requirement in order to provide them sufficient time to completely
review (and approve) a locality’s submitted Proposed Action Plan before
the end of the 2017 Federal Fiscal Year (September 30, 2017).

To obtain a copy of the Proposed Plan, please visit the Department

of City Planning Bookstore, 120 Broadway, 31st Floor, New York, NY
10271 (Monday, Tuesday: 9:30 A.M. - 11:30 A.M.; Wednesday: 1:00 P.M.
—3:00 PM.).

In addition, copies of the document can be obtained at the following
Department of City Planning offices:

Bronx Office 1 Fordham Plaza, 5th Floor,
Bronx, NY 10458

16 Court Street, 7th Floor,
Brooklyn, NY 11241

(718) 220-8500

Brooklyn Office (718) 643-7550

Queens Office 120-55 Queens Boulevard, (718) 286-3170
Room 201, Queens, NY 11424

Staten Island 130 Stuyvesant Place, 6th Floor, (718) 556-7240

Office Staten Island, NY 10301

Also, the Proposed Action Plan will be made available for downloading
through the internet via the Department’s website at,
www.nyc.gov/planning.

Furthermore, copies of the proposed Plan will be available for review at
the main public library in each of the five boroughs. Please call
(212) 720-3337 for information on the closest library.

Any questions on the content or substance of the 2017 Proposed
Consolidated Plan One-Year Action Plan may be directed to:

New York City Consolidated Plan Coordinator
Charles V. Sorrentino
Department of City Planning
(212) 720-3337
CDBG
John Leonard
Office of Management and Budget
(212) 788-6177

HOME

Kelly Anne Johnstone

Housing Preservation and Development
(212) 863-5769

ESG

Martha Kenton

Department of Homeless Services
(929) 221-6183

HOPWA

John Rojas

Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
(347) 396-7428

Written comments on the 2017 Proposed Consolidated Plan One-Year
Action Plan should be sent by close of business, August 7, 2017,

to Charles V. Sorrentino, at the Department of City Planning, 120
Broadway, 31% Floor, New York, NY 10271, Email:
Con-PlanNYC@planning.nyc.gov.

Accessibility questions: Charles V. Sorrentino, (212) 720-3337,
csorren@planning.nyc.gov, by: Tuesday, August 1, 2017, 2:00 P.M.

& jy18-31
|
CHANGES IN PERSONNEL

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
TITLE
NAME NUM
REYES MIGUELIN A 70410

SALARY ACTION
$43042.0000 APPOINTED NO

PROV_EFF DATE AGENCY
06/18/17 072

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17

TITLE
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
REYES WILLIAM 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
REYNOLDS PHILLIP 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
REYNOSO JOSE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RICARDO YSMAEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RICHARDSON LATISHA S 10251 $37251.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RICHMOND JUNIOR 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RIEMANN MELISSA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RIGBY DARWIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RIJO CLARISET 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
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RILEY NIGEL-TA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
RIOS JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
RIOS RICHARD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TITLE
RITTENHOUSE PAUL 70410 $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO 06/17/17 072 NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
RIVERA ANDREW N 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SCOTT MELISSA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RIVERA BRIANNA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SCOTT MICHAEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RIVERA DANIEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SCRIBNER SCHIROCC ~ 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RIVERA ERIC 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SCUTCHINGS ANTHONY T 90210  $37406.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 072
RIVERA JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SEABROOK CAROLYN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RIVERA MICHAEL A 70410  $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO  06/24/17 072 SEALY MCCROREY ISAIAH 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RIVERA NICHOLAS 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 zi@gﬁN'coRNISH Zg;ﬁ;iA ;gzig ziggji'gggg :E;g;ggig ﬂg gg;ig;i; g;;
RIVERS-NEVILLE CELESTIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 .
s w0 souloow wemm no sawn on | WS ML el guuon dmowm o i o
ROBERTS BINTA  C 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SERVIAN ERIC 70410 $43042:0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
ROBERTS KENNETH 70410  §43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SESSOMS LATOYA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROBERTS SHAREEDA S 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SHRBBIR WASEEH 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
ROBINSON DIANDRA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SHATRH oA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROBLES EMMANUEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SHAKIN YD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROBLES PATRICIA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SHAW RONEQUE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RODNEY TERON 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SHEPHERD STEPHEN 05058  $58445.0000 INCREASE  YES 05/22/17 072
RODRIGUEZ ANGEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SHIFULLAH MD 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ BREURY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SHILLINGFORD CLESSA M 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ DAVID 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SHRIKISHUN SAVITRI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ DONALD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SIERRA NATALIE 70410  $55910.0000 RESIGNED NO  06/23/17 072
RODRIGUEZ JEREMY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SILER ROBERT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ KASHA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SILIEN FRANTZ 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ LUIS 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SIMMONDS ORAL D 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ MICHAEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SIMMONS FREDERIC 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ RAFAEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SIMONO PATRICK 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ XAVIER 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SIMPSON LAVELL J 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RODRIGUEZ JR  ANGEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SINGH JAGNANDA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROJAS RENALIS 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SINGH JASDEEP 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
ROJAS STEVEN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072 SINGH KARAMJIT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROLDAN MIGUEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 :igg: giﬂgiggr ;g:ig :::g:i'gggg iggg:gggg zg gg;ig;i; g;i
igﬁiiﬁG iiﬁﬁy ;g:ig ::28:;:8383 iiig:ﬂiﬁg zg gg;i:;i; g;; SINGLETARY MAURICE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROMAIN RONEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072 SINGLETON NIASIAH 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROMAN DUVIN 70410 $43042.0000 APFOINTED No  06/18/17 072 SKEPPLE SHALANE S 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SKINNER PRINCESS M 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
ROMERO BRITTANY 70410  §43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SLIVKA VALENTIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
ROMERO JOCELYN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SMATLI JAOUAD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSADO JOSEPH 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SMALLS CIERA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
ROSADO KAYLA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SMALLS EUGENE J 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SMITH ANDREW 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION SMITH BRANDON 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 SMITH BRIGITTE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TITLE SMITH KIMBERLY L 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY SMITH NIKOMA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSADO MADELINE 70410  $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO  04/30/17 072 SMITH SEAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSADO RAMIRO W 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SMITH TOVAL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSARIO CHRISTOP 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SNOW ALEXANDE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSARIO RAMON 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SNOW SHYDIA D 10232 $20.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/05/17 072
ROSE ADANA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SOLIS JOSE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSE SOPHIA A 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SOLIS JULIO 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ROSENVOLD JEFFREY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
ROWLEY ABIGAIL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
ROY PRODDUT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
RUEDA ALEX 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TITLE
RUGGIERO MICHAEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 NaME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
wamm o m semem meew s eaem ;o | W mmm rme vsom wvonm o o
RUIZ CLAUDIO 70410 §43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SORECA VI§CENT 70410 543042'0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
RUIZ JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 S0To MALBET 70410 $43042‘0000 APFOINTED No  06/18/17 072
RUIZ ROGER 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 e BINTU R 70410 $43042'0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
RUIZ VALERIO WILKIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SOW THIERNO 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
RULON DOUGLAS 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SPANN OMAR 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
RUSSELL CHRISTOP 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SPAULDING RICHARD W 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SAINT ROSE PERPETIT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SPENCER TT BRYAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SALADIN JERRY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SPRAGGS FREDRICK 70410  $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO  06/24/17 072
SALAMEH TALLAL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 STADNICKY KYLE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SALAMI-TOMLINSO ABOSEDE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STAGGERS MALIK J 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SALCEDO LUIS 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 STAPLETON JASON 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SALEH YOUNIS 70410 $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO  06/15/17 072 STARKS MICHAEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SALINAS RICARDO 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STEELE LAVERQUI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SALMON TRISH T 56058  $57916.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 072 STEIN ALEX 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SALOMON ROMAIN G 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STEPHEN NATASHA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SAMPSON JULIEN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STEVENS JUNETTE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SAMUEL MATTHEW 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STEWART MUHAMMAD 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANCHEZ MICHAEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STROUD BRANDON 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANCHEZ RUBEN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 STUCKEY TYQUANA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANDERS ELIZABET 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SUAREZ JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANTANA ELIZABET 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SUBIMAL SARKER 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANTANA JOENSY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SUJON MAHABUB 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SANTANA RICHARD 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SUKHRA DANESHWA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SANTANGELO VINCENT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 :ggg;:R'LEE g;i:g;A . Zg:;g 543gi:~gggg iiﬁgiﬂ;ﬁﬁ ggs gg;ég;i; g;;
Pme;  mEa oy oo em o o on | SN Loy o suewonn momm o sy o
SANTIAGO ALEXIS 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 SYIAT gURBUQE 70410 243042‘0000 APFOINTED No 06/18/17 072
SANTIAGO EDUARDO 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 SYNDER HAWN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072
SANTIAGO MARLLORI ~ 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 (072 TALTON KOURTNEY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072
SANTOS VICTOR 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 - YORK 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SAUL SASHA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TARAZA JUSTIN E 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
SAUNDERS CHARLES 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 TATTS KARELYN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SAVALLO JASON 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 TAVARES JOHN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SCHLANGER KEVIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TAVAREZ AMELIA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SCHLESINGER DOVID 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 TAVELLA JAMES 91544 $38.7868 RESIGNED YES 05/02/17 072
SCHUCH KRISTEN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TAVERAS ABEL J 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SCOTT DERRICK 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 TAVERAS JOHANNY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
SCOTT JASMINE D 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TAVEREZ RISLANGE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072
SCOTT LISA E 60430  $38664.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 072 TAYLOR ALESHA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
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TAYLOR COURTNEY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WEINBERG JOSEPH 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TAYLOR JACY M 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WEINMANN ALEXANDE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TAYLOR JENNETTE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WEST ANNA MAE F 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TAYLOR MARCUS A 70410  $82808.0000 RESIGNED NO  05/25/17 072 WHITE JAMILA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072
TAYLOR RANDALL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WHITE SAMUEL W 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TEJADA JUAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILBURG RAYMOND 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TEJADA JUAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILE JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TEJADA PABLO 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILKINS ANTHONY M 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TEJADA STEVEN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILKINSON KWAME 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
WILLIAMS AYEISHA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION WILLIAMS BRITTNEY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 WILLIAMS CRAIG 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TITLE WILLIAMS GARVIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY WILLIAMS KIA K 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
THARATHATTEL CYRIL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS KIANA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
THEODORE MICHEVER 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS SELESTE N 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
THEOPHILE JEFFREY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS TAWANNA D 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
THERVIL HUGUES 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS TEMIR 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
THOMAS SANDRA M 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS TIFFANY R 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
THOMAS SHIMIKA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
THOMPSON CHARLES 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION
THOMPSON HASANI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
THORPE TYREEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 TITLE
THORTON JR. PATRICK 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
TIBURCIO BRIDGET J 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS TROY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TINEO BRIANT 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMS ZENETRIA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TOBON LETICIA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILLIAMSON BILLY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TORRES GEORGE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILSON HAROLD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TORRES JENNY  F 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILSON MARK 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TORRES M YORKINA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WILSON MARVESHA K 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TOSCANO RICHARD 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILSON NICKLON 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TRIMM DHANE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WILSON JR. STANLEY 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TRUSEWICZ PIOTR 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WINT ANDREW 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
T80T ELIZABET 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED No  06/18/17 072 WINTER JONATHAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TURGUT SEAN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WOODROFFE KEVIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TURNER JACOB 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WOODS JAMILYA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
TURNER TEVIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WOODS PATRICIA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TYREE KAREEM D 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 WRIGHT KIA 70410 $43042.0000 TERMINATED NO  06/10/17 072
TYRELL LANSWORT 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 Wwu DANIEL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
TYRELL SHERTKA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 Wu JIMy ;gzig $:ggi§'gggg APPOINTED  NO gg/ig/i; g;g
UDDIN MOHAMMED S 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 iigg §;SHENG [y $43042'0000 :;:?;ggg” ﬂg 06;13;17 o
ULLAH MUHAMMAD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 $ :
YEUNG DENNIS 70410  $41992.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
ULYSSE GERALD 70410  $43042.0000 RESIGNED NO  04/30/17 072
YILMAZ SIBEL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
URBAEZ MARLENE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
YOUNG DENIQUA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
URBINA KENNETH 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
YOUNG JESSE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
URENA JENNIFER 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
YU DONG D 12626 $27.4100 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 072
URENA JR RAMON 70410  $43042.0000 INCREASE NO  06/18/17 072
YU JIAN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VACA JOCELYN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
YUDUK TENZIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
VALDOVINOS KELVYN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
YUSUF LAWAL A 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VALENTIN AMANDA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
ZAMBRANO DINO 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VALENTIN STEVEN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072
ZAMBRANO JORGE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VALERIO KISSAIRI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 ZAPATA MANUEL 70410  $43042.0000 APFOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
VALLEJO MILTON 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 ZAPATA STEPHANI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VALME PHILLIP 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 70410 43042.0000 o o 06/18/17 072
VALME STEPHANI 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 ZEBRO MATHEW $ . APPOINTED N /
VAN AARDE PHILIP 20410 $43042'0000 APFOINTED No  06/18/17 072 ZOCCOLILLO JOHN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
° ZOTTI DOMINICK 7041 43042. APPOINTED N 18/17 72
VANSANTVOORD ~ ALEXANDE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 © OMINIC 0410 $43042.0000 ° 0 06/18/17 0
VARELA KEVIN M 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 MAYORS OFFICE OF CONTRACT SVCS
VARGHESE RICHU 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
VASQUEZ ABRAHAM 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TITLE
VASQUEZ ENRIQUE 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 NAME " SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
VAUGHN MARCIA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED ~NO  06/18/17 072 LAURIA MARYANN 05272 $104000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 082
VAVAL PIERRE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072
VAZQUEZ MATTHEW N 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 PUBLIC ADVOCATE
VEGA AMANDA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
TITLE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
TITLEFOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 ANDERSON KIMBERLY N 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
ATTYS MITSUKA T 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | payNgg JOLIE L 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VEIZAJ KEVIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 BENALCAZAR VICTORIA I 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VELASQUEZ KRYSTAL 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 BRYANT TYLER 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VELEZ DIONA 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 CUMBERLAND KEYANE E 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VELYCHKO VICK MYROSLAV 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 DICKERSON CHARMAIN M 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VERASCO ALEXANDE 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 JENKINS BRITTANY A 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VICTORIA CINDY 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 LIV MILES G 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VIDAL ERIK 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 MCEACHIN BRYSON M 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VILLADA MILES 70410 $43042.0000 INCREASE NO  06/18/17 072 MICAH DICKER T 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VINCENT CHRISTIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 MOSS ROSALIE A 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
VIRUET MARCOS 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 ONIYNIDE OLUWATOB A 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
vu RYAN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 ROSARIO LILIANA 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
WAAGE DEREK 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 RUBIN JENNIFER A 94496 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
WALCOTT SUQUANQ 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 WENIGER MELANIE T 94497 $57000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 101
WALDRON VALERIA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072
WALKER CHRISTOP 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 CITY COUNCIL
WALKER CHRISTOP J 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
WALKER DAILE A 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 TITLE
WALKER REGINALD 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
WALKER TASHA R 70410  $46962.0000 TERMINATED NO  06/08/17 072 ABDUL RUBINA 94074  $32000.0000 RESIGNED  YES 06/11/17 102
WALKER XENIA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 GASTELUM SARAH  J 40509  $85000.0000 INCREASE  YES 04/02/17 102
WALLACE JERMAIN 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 GUERRA MARIAN T 94074 $42000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WARD ARNOLD 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 HOWE JAY C 94451  $86572.0000 RESIGNED  YES 06/17/17 102
WARIBOKO KITOYE B 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 JOHNSON CONIQUA E 94074  $36000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WARING JUSTIN 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 KAZLOWSKI MATTHEW 94074  $45000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/13/17 102
WARNER ERROL 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/22/17 072 KROOP DANIEL V 40507  $59000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WARREN AARON P 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 LOPEZ ANTONIO E 30183  $40000.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/04/17 102
WASHINGTON DEREK 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 MAXWELL BRANDON J 94425 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WASHINGTON MARLON 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 MEISELS MALKA B 94074  $20800.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WATERMAN ANDREA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 MONCK CATHERIN A 94425 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102
WATSON LAQUENA 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 MURPHY DECLAN T 94425 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/21/17 102
WEBB CHRISTOP 70410  $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO  06/18/17 072 OLIVER DARRELL T 94074  $45000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102

WEBSTER TAMARA L 70410 $43042.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 072 PORCARO DANIELLE 94459  $105000.0000 RESIGNED YES 06/02/17 102
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NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
QUINONES LAUREN G 94387  $67000.0000 INCREASE  YES 04/02/17 102 CHARLES CARL S 30087  $58716.0000 RESIGNED  YES 06/13/17 226
SINKLER JASMINE C 94074  $27375.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 102 IOFFE ANNA V 56056 $14.5000 APPOINTED YES 06/20/17 226
SYMINGTON MICHAEL W 94425 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102 MALIBORSKI MICHAL 56056 $14.5000 RESIGNED YES 05/25/17 226
WOODIN EVE C 94425 $18.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 102 TAVERAS CARLOS A 13621  $54846.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 226
TYMUS DANIEL 13632 $111387.0000 RETIRED NO  06/14/17 226
DEPARTMENT FOR THE AGING
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 DEPT OF YOUTH & COMM DEV SRVS
TITLE FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY TITLE
ARISMENDI BLANCA 10026 $134000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
CAMPBELL GRENNETT D 40510 $53784.0000 RESIGNED NO  08/01/10 125 ALEXANDER JAHLEEL Z 56101 $17.9500 RESIGNED YES 06/03/17 261
CHUDSKY VIKTORIA 10234 $12.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 BRATHWAITE ALIYAH M 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
GOLD SYDNEY L 10232 $14.4300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 BROWN PAUL A 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
GRANT SELWYN 09749 $11.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/04/17 125 DEUTSCH MICHAEL 13652  $138961.0000 INCREASE  NO  05/16/17 261
MAYO MYRA 10084  $90000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 FERNANDEZ EDWARD 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
MENELAS MARTINE J 51454  $60854.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 FRANCIS ToDD A 56056 $18.8000 INCREASE  YES 04/09/17 261
MYKLEBUST SUZANNE M 10033  $70000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 125 INGRAM MIKEAILL 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
PURCELL WYONA 52441 $2.6500 RESIGNED  YES 04/14/17 125 LESLIE LEILANI E 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
ROGERS GLENDA M 52441 $2.6500 RESIGNED ~ YES 01/15/17 125 MCCARTHY PETER  J 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
ZHENG AL QIN 52441 $2.6500 RESIGNED  YES 05/26/17 125 NEWELL ASHLEY S 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 261
PALACIOS HERNAN JOSE E 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
CULTURAL AFFAIRS POWELL ANTWANA T 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 261
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 RAJ RUPINDER 30080  $40264.0000 APPOINTED YES 12/13/16 261
TITLE TSISMENAKIS GEORGIA 30087  $77000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 261
L NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | mycgpp SHANNON R 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 261
SHARON INBAR 56058 $31.0000 RESIGNED  YES 06/18/17 126 WEAVER SHAQUAYA T 56099 $13.3300 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 261
FINANCIAL INFO SVCS AGENCY BOARD OF ELECTION POLL WORKERS
TITLEFOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 FOR PERTOD ENDING 06/30/17
TITLE
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY [ ..o ol SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
ABRAHAM AJIT K 10050  $138696.0000 INCREASE YRS 06/18/17 127 ABDALJAWWAD NISREEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BALABHADRAPATRU NAVEEN 10050  $142630.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 ABDELJAWAD ADAM 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
GORODETSKY SOFYA 10050  $144004.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 :
ABDUL MUMIN INTISAR N 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
JURIST MICHAEL J 13621  $70000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/11/17 127 ABRAHAM SUSAN SPOLL +1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
PATEL ATULKUMA V 10050 $147000.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 ABRAMS LAUREEN A SPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
PATHARKAR MANOHAR R 13632  $87885.0000 RETIRED NO  06/11/17 127 :
ACOSTA STANLEY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
REITZEL ERIC 10050  $134959.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 ADJOBLE XOROU 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 0L/01/17 300
TIWARI DIVYA 10050  $149736.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 :
TORO ROBERT A 10050 $148676.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 127 AGOSTO LU1S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~YES 01/01/17 300
TSE SINON S 13652  $87731.0000 APPOINTED NO  05/16/17 127 :EEEEFO Eiii?ﬁIA . gigti zi'gggg igig:xiﬁg §§§ gi;gi;i; ggg
AHMED SHUMON 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
oigkogEiﬁggogzniggzgij§§?§§ON AIRALL KIMBERLY  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE AKEWUSOLA ADUKE 9POLL 21.0000 APPOINTED YES 01;01;17 300
NAME oM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | AKEWUSOLA BARIU 9POLL 1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN TRISHELL 10124  $63258.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 131 AKHTER NAUREEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~YES 01/01/17 300
DUMLAO FRANK F 82984  $65000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 131 ARINSANYA OLUWAFUN M  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
MARTINE JR.  JOHN R 10033  §$129144.0000 INCREASE  YES 06/18/17 131 ALESSI LEONORA ~  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED  YES 01/01/17 300
NANKOO KEVIN 13652 $96039.0000 INCREASE No  05/16/17 131 ALEXANDER ASTRID J 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
PYLE MICHAEL D 13652 $125634.0000 APPOINTED NO  05/16/17 131 ALEXIS FABIENNE ~ 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED  YES 01/01/17 300
ALI ALIMA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
INDEPENDENT BUDGET OFFICE ALLI MUBARAQ 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 AMLADI JASMINE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE ANANE EBEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | ANDERSON ALEXIS D 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
RAKOW COLE E 06713  $78000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 132 :ﬂgg:ggg x::éﬁrs A zgg;; :1~gggg :g;g;ggig ziz gi;ﬁi;i; ggg
LANDMARKS PRESERVATION COMM ANDREWS BRENDA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 ARAI NATALIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE 130/ ARCHER KENTON 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY ARVELO PABLO 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BUCKINGHAM SHELBY A 56057 $19.5400 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 136 ASAMOAH JEMIMA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
WEINSTEIN LAURA A 10209 $14.1500 RESIGNED YES 05/28/17 136 ASHA KULSUM 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
ASHLEY KAREN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TAXI & LIMOUSINE COMMISSION AVALOS JOHNATHA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 AYERS-ORR REGENA S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE BAEZ ANGELO 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY BAGNER BRAIAN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
AHMED QADEER 35116  $38305.0000 RESIGNED  NO  06/17/17 156 BALDWIN JR RUDY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
AWORO TOLULOPE F 56056 $34814.0000 RESIGNED YES 06/04/17 156 BARHAM ERROL A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CREIGHTON CLEOPATR 10251  $28366.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 156 BAROI GEORGE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
HEWITT JR. DAVE 0 56057  $48880.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 156 BASTIDAS ROBERT X 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
LLANO EMILY M 10605  $33875.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 156 BATES DARREA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
MOLINA LOUIS 10079  $160000.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 156 BATSATSANG TSERING D 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NG THOMAS 35143 $51073.0000 RETIRED NO  06/21/17 156 BATTLE-LEWIS  TAYA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
PIERRE MEDJINE 56058 $61500.0000 RESIGNED YES 06/18/17 156 BAUTISTA JAILENE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
SAMPSON CRYSTAL § 10251  $28366.0000 APPOINTED NO 06/18/17 156 BAXTER PAULINE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
SMITH SONORA 20271 $20.4275 APPOINTED YES 06/18/17 156 BEANHUTSON DEBRA W 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TAIT ALEXANDE M 10232 $18.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/13/17 156 BEGUM SINIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BEJORI ANWAR M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
PUBLIC SERVICE CORPS BELL MELISSA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 BELMAR ANGELA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY BOARD OF ELECTION POLL WORKERS
BIN SYUNGHYU 10209 $11.5000 APPOINTED YES 05/11/17 210 FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17
CHRISTINA WELLS MERCEDES A 10209 $12.5000 APPOINTED YES 05/01/17 210 TITLE
GRAY DESANY 10209 $12.5000 APPOINTED YES 05/26/17 210 NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
KUMAR PANKUSH 10209 $12.4500 APPOINTED YES 05/11/17 210 BENITEZ-ZABLAH FATIMA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
MALLON DANA L 10209 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 05/30/17 210 BENJAMIN NATACHA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
MCCAFFREY THOMAS C 10209 $15.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/01/17 210 BERESNYAK TIM A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
MICHEL VERLANDY R 10209 $12.4500 APPOINTED YES 05/11/17 210 BERGER JOSEPH 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
SARASOHN NOAH D 10209 $11.7500 APPOINTED YES 06/01/17 210 BERMUDEZ REGLA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BERNARDINO DIANE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS BETHEA DOMINIQU  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 BHATTACHARJEE  BRINTA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE BHATTI SHUJA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | BIBUS ANTHONY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
LEWIS SHALAIN 56056  $28251.0000 RESIGNED  YES 09/04/13 214 BIRMINGHAM ANITA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
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BOARDMAN VICTORIA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 DRUMGOOLE ANDREA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BONNEMA EDWARD F 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 DRUZHENKO NICOLLE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BOOSE MILTON 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 DUONG CHANNDAR  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BORTNEM HEATHER L 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 DURANT YALICIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BORUM JERMEL 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 EDEN LINDA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BOSWELL ALEXIS 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 EDLEY ADRIENNE R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BOZZOLO RICHARD 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 EDWARDS SHARILYN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BRAITHWAITE STEVEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 EGEGBARA ANOTHONI ~ 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BRASWELL MOLLY C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ELDRIDGE STEPHANI 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BRESCIA ANTHONY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ELEMIKAN RASHEEDA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BRIDGEWATER CHRISTOP  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ELEY A’ YANNA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/13/17 300
BRIZAN CHRITOPH R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ELIAS MALAIKA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROCKMEYER CRAIG 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ELLIS BRENDA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN CHELLISA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ENG YOUNG M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN LATEEMA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ENRIQUEZ LUIS 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN LAVERNE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ESTEVEZ JESSICA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN MARINA A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ESTIME NAOMI 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN RAYSHEAM 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ESTRELLA SUSANNA A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BROWN SHANTOY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FADEYI JANET 0 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BUCKNOL ALLAN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FARAG PETER 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BULTER LAKYANA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FEATHERSTONE ~ SIDNEY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BURNETT TIARA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FEIG ISAAC 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BUTLER OCTAVIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FELICE MEGHAN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BYFIELD INGRID R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FELIZ MONICA D 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CABA JOCELYN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FERNANDEZ ISAIAH M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CALBI PHILIP S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FIJNVANDRAAT ~ WINIFRED  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CALDERON-PENA NEMESI M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FINKELSTEIN STUART 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CALERO MIRIAM 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FITZPATRICK JAMES  J 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CAMARA DENISE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED  YES 01/01/17 300 FITZPATRICK MOLLY O 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CAMARA MAMOUDOU ~ 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FIYALKO HENRY A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CAMBERO AMERICA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~ YES 01/01/17 300 FLEMING ROBYN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CAMPBELL FIETTA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FONTANES GLADYS 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CANADA CHRISTIN R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FOWLER PIERRE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CANDELARIO LUIS 0 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FREEMAN STEVEN-E  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CANNELLA ANDREINA ~ SPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED  YES 01/01/17 300 FRIEDMAN HALLIE L 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CARDOZA RAQUEL S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 FROEBEL BOO 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CARDWELL GEORGE F 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GABRIEL CHERYL 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CARGIULO DAVID M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GANGITANO SARA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CcasH RENEE Y 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~YES 01/01/17 300 GARCTA FRANCISC  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CASIMIR SERGE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GARCIA HECTOR 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
GARCIA MICHELLE M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BOARD OF ELECTION POLL WORKERS GARCIA RICCI 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLEFOR PERTOD ENDING 06/30/17 GARCIA STEPHANI ~ 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
GARCIA DELGADO NANCY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY | aappygr SHAVON 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CASIMIR YVES S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GARZON LINA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CASTILLO OLIMPIA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GASKINS RUTH B SpoLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CASTILLO PAULETTE V 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GERICH ALLA 9POLL $1‘0000 APPOINTED YES 06/01/17 300
CASTREJON VANESSA C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GIAMBRONE MICHAEL 9POLL 51'0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CHRRLES RATTIA SPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GILLIES MELISSA L 9POLL s1'oooo APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CHASE JR TONY D 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 .
CHEN ZHEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CHENG FRANCIS  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 so?gﬁ g;Rigﬁcgéggnzogg/ggings
CHERY BRIAN A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 TITLE
CHINCHILLA DANESSY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CHOULOUTE SYLLIA J 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 NAME NUM___ SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY
CHOWDHURY FAREANA Z 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GIRIGORIE BRADLEY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
pine MONDIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOFF THOMAS L 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CIVITA STEPHANT M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOLDEN SHAKIERA L 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CLAVERY DANA 9BOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOMEZ LUNA SULAIN E 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CLINTON GAIL 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GONZALES MARITZA S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COAKLEY HAROLD 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOODWIN LATOYA E 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COCKFIELD MICHAEL F 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOODWIN SHIRLEY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~YES 01/01/17 300
COHEN CHRISTOP  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GORDON NATALIE M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COLE MASON L OPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GORMAN KRISTIN M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COLLINS ROSEMART A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOSWAMI SUBHRA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED ~ YES 01/01/17 300
COLON TAMARIZ M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GOYNES TVONNE L SPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED  YES 01/01/17 300
COLUCCIO LUCILLA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GRADIZ JOSE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COoMBS MALCOLM  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GRAY WILLIAM SPOLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CONNELL CIERRA R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GREEN JOYANN W 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CORBETT OCTAVIAN  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GREEN SHARLENE  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CORDERO CHRISTIA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GREENBERG ELIZA R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CORONEL JEMMA  C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GREENIDGE DOMINIQU  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CORTES ALEX 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 06/13/17 300 GRETCHYN BARBARA A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COSTELLO NANCY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GREYF VLADIMIR  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
COSTIN TAMEKA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GRIFFITH DEJAH 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
cox LEIGHTON P 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GRIFFITH NEISHKA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CROSSLAND KEN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GRIMALDI ANTHONY 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CRUZ TRAISA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 GUTIERREZ SUSAN N 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CRUZ MARIA A 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HAIR CHRISTIN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
CURRY RAQUIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HARRIS ALICE M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
D’ ONOFRIO MICHAEL R 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HARRIS LAMORA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DAVID RITA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HART TYTIANNA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DAVIS SHERRITA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HASSAN AMADA S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DEBNATH PRIYANKA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HAYDEN LORENZO 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DELEON DANIEL 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HENDERSON DANIEL J 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DENKLER THORSTEN U 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HENDRIX MONICA C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DENNIS ALEXANDE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HENRIQUEZ JENNIFER 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DEPCZENSKI SARA C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HENRIQUEZ NIA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DEROCHE JANAE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HERAS LUIS 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DEUR KRISTIAN 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HERNANDEZ IRMA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DHIR ANITA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HERRERA JENNIFER V 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DIMARTINO AMANDA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HICKS SA’VEON M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DONOVAN SHANEQUA F  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HOLTON LO C 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DORJI JIGME P 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HOROWITZ JILLIAN D 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
DORNER DENNA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 HOSPEDALES PATRICIA  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
HUNT LAVERNE 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
BOARD OF ELECTION POLL WORKERS ICHTCHENKO OXANA 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
FOR PERIOD ENDING 06/30/17 IGNOTZ JENNIFER M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
TITLE INNIS SCOTTISH  9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300
NAME NUM SALARY ACTION PROV EFF DATE AGENCY IRVING TANZANIA S 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300

DRUMGOLD ASHMOVE M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300 ISERN DIANA M 9POLL $1.0000 APPOINTED YES 01/01/17 300



